REPORT
OF THE

COMPTROLLER

AND

AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1989

No. 3

(REVENUE REGCEIPTS)

GOVERNMENT OF UTTAR PRADESH



P T f""""-".
F Fmam:rmﬁmum

| o
AV i LS _ ) ~ L M=
- .'.., ASD==tTE A f o
1 y = | = L i e o Sl
= g 2 Y R 1 . - ' .'-l..' e B
. : - ) i i oF | .
S - LI & A ol
T — “e -

by i o) E‘!: ¥
ﬁ r;,,, L _,1 & ley 1 ﬂ”dtﬂluﬁn'jffb -
M&uﬂ oy k1

|_.L“_h=, s 'i



ABLE OF

CONTENTS

Reference to

" Paragraph Page
Prefatory Remarks -— (i)
Overview - (xii)
CHAPTER 1 GENERAL
Trend of Revenue
Receipts 1.1 i
nalysis of Revenus
eceipts 1. = i
rariation between
budget estimates and
actuals 1.3 B
" of collection 1.4 i1
rmance of
sessment work in :
Sales Tax Department 1.5 13
Uncol lected revenue 1.6 22

Writes Off and remission

of revenue

BA.G-

1.7 28

(1)



(ii)
Outstanding Audit
Inspection Reports 1.8

CHAPTER 2 SALES TAX

Results of Audit 2.3

Sales tax exemption to
new industrial units 2.2

Failure to obssrvs

prescribed procedures

for grant of r=gistration
certificates 2+3

Loss of revenus due to
irregular grant of
recognition csrtificates 2.4

Non-imposition of panalty
under the Central Siles

Tax Act =

Non-imposition of
penalty under Section 4-B 2.8

Non-impositien of penalty
under Section 15-A Ll

Under assecssmaent of Central
sales tax and non-imposition
of penalty 2.8

Under assessmeont due to
misclassification
of goods

%)
o0

28

34

35

57

87

73

80

91

94

96



(iii)
Grant of irregular
exemption

Misuse of declaration
forms

Non-levy of additional
tax

Non-levy of purchase
tax

Application of
incorrect rate of tax

Non-levy/ short levy
of interest

Short levy of tax due
to calculation error

Turnover escaping
assessment

Delay in refund
resulting in avoidable
payment of intersst

Affording excess credit

CHAPTER 3 STATE EXCISE-

Results of Audit

2.18

2.189

99

101

105

108

112

125

127

131

133

134

137



(iv)

Disregard of rules
resulting in non-recovery
of licence fee 3.2

Non-levy/ short levy

on excise duty on

wastages of spirit

in transit 3.3

Non-realisation

of duty on excess

transit wastage during

export outside India 3.4

Excess storage wastage 3.5

Short realisation of
duty on export of
plain spirit 3.6

Short payment of licence

fee due to adoption of

lesser installed

production capacity 3.7

Non-levy of interest
on belated payments 3.8

Non-levy of penalty 3.9

Non-deposit or delay

in deposit of security

money into Government

account 3.10

Non-ad justment of
licence fee from
security deposit 3.11

138

144

147

148

150

152

153

156

157

159



(v)
CHAPTER 4 TAXES ON VEHICLES,
PASSENGERS

Results of Audit 4.1

Assessment and collection
of passenger tax 4,2

Nonassessment of passenger
tax on minimum fare 4.3

Short realisation/ non-
realisation of registration
fee, permit fee and
compounding fees 4.4

Short assessment of
passenger tax 4.5

Under assessment of
passenger tax on
contract carriages 4.6

Non-realisation of

taxes in respect of

vehicles owned by

Government companies/
corporations 4.7

Short levy of

passenger- tax due to

execution of lumpsum

agreement at lesser

load factor and fare 4.8

Non-assessment of road
tax:and goods tax 4.9

GOODS AND

160

161

199

201

204

217

221

222

223



(vi)

CHAPTER 5 STAMPS AND REGISTRATION

Results of Audit Sl 229
Short levy of stamp

duty due to under-

valuation of lands v 230

Non-levy of stamp duty
at revised rates 5.3 232

Inordinate delay in

finalisation of case

by the Collector 5.4 232
CHAPTER 6 LAND REVENUE

Results of Audit 6.1 235

Non-recovery of
collection charges 6.2 236

Non-assessment/ non-

realisation of land rent

from unauthorised

occupants 6.3 237

Irregularities in
avoiding fishing rights 6.4 T 241

CHAPTER 7 OTHER TAX RECEIPTS
A- ELECTRICITY DUTY

Results of Audit Toid 244



(vii)

Realisation of
electricity duty and fees

7.2

B. PURCHASE TARX ON SUGARCANE

Results of Audit

Arrears caused by
incorrect fixation of
rate of tax

Non-payment of -
sugarcane purchase tax
on sugarcane grown at
factory's own farms

CHAPTER 8 FOREST RECEIPTS
Results of Audit

Incorrect fixation of
rate of royalty

Loss due to non-
observance of rules

Loss of revenue due
to incorrect estimation
of outturn

Loss of revenue due
to non-execution of
contract deeds

Loss of revenue due
to non-disposal of
drift wood lots

7.3

245

281

282

284

2886

287

281

292

285

296



(viii)
Short-realisation of
lease rent 8.7

CHAPTER 9 OTHER DEPARTHMENTAL
A- IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT
Results of Audit 9:1

Delay in repair of
tubewells Isading to
loss of revenue 9.2

Non-observance of rules

in respect of lease

agreements for water-mills

on canals 8.3

Non-realisation of water

tax from occupants of
Government residential
buildings S.4

Non-recovery of tender
fee at revised rates 9.5

B- PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTHMENT
Results of Audit 9.8

Stamp duty not correctly
paid on lease agreements 9.7

Non-recovery of departmental
charges 9.8

297

RECEIPTS
299
301
302
303

304

308
307

308



(ix)
Non-recovery of rent from
occupants of Government
houses 9.9 309

Non-recovery of rent from
transferred employeses 8.10 310

Non-recovery of compensation
for delay in payment of
Government dues .11 311

Misutilisation of
departmental receipts 8.12 313

C-AGRICULTURE DEPARTHMENT
Resul ts of Audit 9.13 314

Shortfall in farm
produce 9.14 315

Irregular grant of

subsidy on sale of

fertilisers 8. 156 316
D- CO-OPERATIDON DEPARTHENT

Results of Audit 9.16 318
E- FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES DEPARTHENT

Results of Audit 8.%7 319

Non-forfeiture of
security deposits 9.18 320



F- LABOUR DEPARTHMENT

Non-ievy of stamp duty
on contracts

(x)

322



PREFATORY REMARKS

The Audit Report on Revenue
Recipts of the Government of Uttar
Pradesh for the year 1988-89 is
presented in this separate volume No 3.
The material in the Report has been
arranged in the following order:

(i) Chapter 1 deals with trend of
erevenue receipts, classifying them
broadly wunder tax revenue and non-tax
revenue, The variations between the
Budget estimates and actuals in respect
of the principal heads of revenue, the
position of arrears of revenue etc. are
also discussed in this chapter.

(ii) Chapter 2 to 3 set out certain
cases and points of interest which came
to notice during the audit of Sales
Tax, State Excise, Taxes on vehicles,
goods and passengers, Stamp Duties and
Registraton Fees, Land Revenue,
Electricity Duty, Tax on purchase of
sugarcane and Non-Tax Receipts.

(xi)






OVERVIEW

An overview of important and in-
teresting points included in the Report
is given below :

1. General
(i) The total revenue receipts of

Government of Uttar Pradesh during the
year 1988-89 amounted to Rs.58652.20

crores. This comprised Rs.2085.74
crores tax revenue and Rs.704.85 crores
non-tax revenuse. The balance Rs

2881.81 crores represented receipts
from Government of India (share of
divisible Union taxes:Rs.1766.09 crores
and grants-in-aid: Rs.1115.72 Crores).

(Para 1.2)

1) At the end of 1988-89, 7,42, 340
Sales Tax cases were pending for
assessments. Of the 3,44,140 cases

assessed during 1986-89, assessment of

1,41,218 cases (41 per cent) was made

during the last quarter of the year.
(Para 1.5 (a) & (b))

(xii)



(xiii)

(iii) Uncollected revenue at the end
of 1988-895 was Rs.951.74 crores under
Sales Tax, Rs.32.56 crores under -Land
Revenue, Rs.10.27% 'érore¥’ under Tax on
Purchase of Sugarcane and Rs 08.98
crores under Roceipt- from For.stry and
wild t‘lffe.‘sﬁ. 10g@mi o weivievo nA

3 108 “i el i1 I r-ii’{'si".'l-'.'.'.j' .:1"‘r" J """iw 16J

‘PIB&~1¢8J

(iv) At the end of June 1988,21855
Audit Inspection Reports (issued upto
December “f988)7 cofitaining /5050 objec~!
tions: and''invetving revenue cof’ Rs.B82.03
crores “were outstanding: for’ séttlement:
with “various "departments. © In respect
of 413 inspection’/reportsy  even first
replies had' notibeen recaiv-d from! -the:

dbﬁﬁrtnonts‘“~?'~e*:>. wE _ I8, 1888
1073 '-_": ae’ 1 EG XK (Plz"'ﬁ .l 8 ’
{e210% V+alll.afl :bhls 2ink1g bns

(v) Test audit conductod during

1988-89 "rFevealed under assessments and
loss of revenue aggregating to Rs.43.47
crores.. ' THese  /related +o Sales Tax
(Rs.3.81! ecrores ), *State Excises (Rs.0.94
crore), ' Taxes oniNehicles, :Goods:and
Passerngers (Rs. 10005 ¢rores ) Stamp Duty
and "Reégistration:Fees /! (Rs.:0.22 ‘crore),
Land "% Revende t1aJ{Rsz0:58! o crorel,;
Electricity Duty (Rs.0.34 crore), Tax
on @ 'Purchase = .of «Sugarcane (Rs.2.02
crores), Forest Receipts (Rs.31.29
crores) and Other Departmental Receipts
(Rs.2.39 crores).

{vi) This report includes representa-
tive cases of non-levy/short levy of



; (xiv

tax, duty, fees, rqy;lty. interest and
penafty’' eté.” and findings ‘of three
reviews, ' 'i‘n'vdﬁ?fng' financial effect of
Re 16737 '“crores;  noticed during. ‘test
cheék®fn "f988 989 “and earlier years, Of
this, uﬁde:f“assessments of * ‘Re.3.17
crores “Wetre Hetdpted by the depart-
ments, out of which Rs.0.23 crore were
recovered’ i1l November 1989. In
respect of the balance amount of
Rs.18. 2ia’é“ruﬁies;’“c6m_mohts/f inal replies
of WH& '8eépartmefite” 7 "Government have
not been received (November 1989).

2% ‘Bates 'Tax

ey % A "peview ‘on’ ‘axamptinns from
sargs® tax tU ' mew " industrxal units
révéared “ehe fo"l i'u’wzng g A bl e

i bediluss1 =z 2¥ nefr zmze!l =

(ar®0out ‘of 244 “Units ‘which had com-
plretédd ”EH%**eishption _period by March
r98@,c 93 Units''“(38" per “rent) were

cPosed “¥ither’ during the period of
exemption or thereaf ter; of ~ the
remaining 151  units, 94 units were
showing ‘dett®asing turnover and only 57

units (283 per cent) were operat-

hnﬁ 2f'n Ebodaéhape. 10 B=eD L ST V2 8
peoe1q bedizoeetrgq 3I0 ©ons S AR« B
alget ’:u aniinszy = _(Para 2. 293
155et {TBLNE s L) BIRL S 1t i

(Fbr'bf‘istr&cts"ﬁbhxch ‘were” industrially
backward failled !to" attract new units’
despite ‘exemptions’ for longer period
prﬂvzﬁbd undeﬁ*fhe scheme.

- s 4 '
aal I BRLSE

)

cBNHE '”\m$ (Para ey O

(c) Delay “in deciding on applications



(xv)
for exemption entailed huge loss of
revenus. Out of 516 applications for
exemptions which were ultimately
rejected, 176 units had enjoyed benefit
of Rs. 12. 20 cCrores before their
requests for exemption were rejected.

(Para 2.2.8)

{d) Irregular exemption granted in 4
cases resulted in forgoing a revenue of
Rs.38.21 lakhs.

(Para 2.2.9)

(e) Defective clarification by the
Director of Industries extending
exemption to even units with investment
of less than Rs.3.00 lakhs resulted in
loss of revenue amounting to Rs.B8.32
crores in case of one unit alone, which
enjoyed the exemption for &5 years
instead of 3 years, as provided wunder
the schems.

(Para 2.2.12)

(ii) In the case of a dealer of Agra,
non- observance of prescribed precau-
tions, prior to the granting of regis-
tration certificate (January 1877,
faulty verification of personal details
of the dealer, and failure to take
prompt action on the loss of office
records, despite the discovery that the
firm was bogus, led to estimated loss
of revenue of Rs.42,47 lakhs.

(Para 2.3(a))



(xvi)

(iii) In Kanpur Circle, irregular grant
of recognition certificate tc a dealer
manufacturing cycle seat leather tops,
resulted in loss of revenus amounting
to Rs.3.94 lakhs.

(Para 2.4.(a)(1))

({iv) Two dealers of Kanpur (Dehat)
purchased iron and steel worth Rs.39.285
lakhs free of tax during 1883-84 on
false declaration that the goods wers

covered by the certificate of
registration granted to them under the
Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, The

dealers were liable to pay penalty up
to Rs.4.71 lakhs, but no penalty was
'imposed by the assessing officer.

(Para 2.5(a))

(v) A dealer in Ghaziabad Circle pur-
chased raw materials worth Rs.28.02
lakhs free of tax for manufacture of
rubber products but manufactured bel t-
ings which do not fall in the category
of rubber products. Penalty wupto
Rs.6.72 lakhs was leviable for the
misuse; but no penalty was imposed.

(Para 2.6(1)(a))

(vi) A dealer of Ghaziabad imported
goods worth Rs.34.62 lakhs during 1980-
81 from outside the State without sub-
mitting the prescribed declarations
(form xxxi), which attracted penalty
amounting to Rs.13.85 lakhs which was
not levied at the time of assessment:



(xvix} oy

qut Penalty of, R,s?;?;?s,s lakhs wggo,lgyiqd

r[ Jqln‘gi Pulntadﬁ'?é’t iq au**" Jiostlunsm
are ll L sunsSy 1 .t
frrJnuoms =] O ;%ﬂ42r7L‘P’%#&

(vii) A dealer of Kanpur Circle availed
exemption on sales of Rs.203.04 lakhs
on the basis of declaratipns which were
found to be false by the department
but no penalty was imposed while
completing assessment. . Penalty
amounting to Rs.12.20 lakhs was imposad
by the department on,baing poxntq¢ oyt
in audit. vi

S . i8c s v ¥y - 0

s fgab

(Paqg ? ?(a)(ti}!

s} wd bagogmi

(viii) Con51gnment trasfars of iron and
steel amounting to Rs.56.58 lakhs made
by a dsaler of Kanpur were found to be
fake by the department. ; Thes assegsing
authority detsrmined his sales,. .3t
Rs. 150 lakhs. The sales transaggion
was treated as inter-State saleg, but
tax was erronscusly leyigd at & . -PRT
cent instead of at 8. per cent, lead1ng
to short levy pf Rs.aq‘ lakhs. Basides.

the dsaler qas alsg , liabls, ., PRy
penalty up to Rse.9 lakhs wh1ch was
leviable for conceaiment of facts,
which was not levied. Additional

demand for Rs.6 lakhs was raised on
being pointed out in audit.

18
(Pnrn 2. 34

(ix) In his accounts for 'the year 1953-
84, a dealsr of cement exhibited, thg
sale of cemant and sale of gunny bags
separately. Tax on the sales of gunny



ci(xviii)
bags 'amounting to Rs.256.15 4lakhs was
levied at the ' rate of 6 "'per cent
instead of at 8 per cent (rate
applicable to cement), - resulting in
short levy of Rs.5.27 lakhs.

N8 (Para 2.14(a))
P I St
(x) In Sales§“Tax Cirecle, Pilibhit, imn
the " "case 'of an “assessee (Forest
Department), ' tax “leviable ’actually
amounted” ' to Rs.24.09' lakhs, <~due .to
‘calculation "mistake® was computed as
‘Rs. 20.50 lakhs;” “léading to short
‘agsessment of 'Rs.3.59%:lakhs. Demand
for Rs.3.59 lakhs wasiraised on being
pointed out in audit. '

(Para 2.168(b))

3. ‘Sta'te Excise - o

bric . 0 3
iiY Absence' of any time limit for
subnfission fnof wastage -statements and
issue of recovery orders, led to non-

realisation of duty ‘ongtransit wastages
of spirits ‘in excess of the prescribed
limits, amounting to Rs: . 8.95 lakhs in
respect of four | distilleries, even
after 10 years in certain cases. :

W j

(Para 3.3)

(ii) On wexcess wastage of 13,115,985
A.L. (Alcoholic Litre) excise duty
amounting to Rs.7.21 lakhs was not
realised from the handling agent of
West Bengal in respect of export of
spirit outside India. The department



(xix)
issued demand notice to the agent on
being pointed out in audit.

(Para 3.4)

(iii) A distillery at Dehradun failed
to supply 5.18 lakh litres of spirit
demanded by the retail vendors in con-
travention of the terms of contract.
The distillery was liable to penalty
upto Rs.90.88 lakhs in terms of the
contract but no action was taken to
this effect. On the contrary, contract
for supply of spirit in the subsequent
years was awarded to the same dis-
tillery.

(Para 3.9)

{iv} At Etawah, an amount of Rs.25.186
lakhs (Rs.3.16 lakhs in cash and Rs.22
lakhs in bank draft) was received
towards advance security on Z7th March
1987. Of this, an amount of Rs.3.16
lakhs was deposited to Government
account after a lapse of 3 months and
19 days, while bank draft of Rs. 22
lakhs was not credited to Government
account till November 1989 although
under the rules, it was required to be
deposited on the same day or next day.

(Para 3.10)



(xx)
4. Transport Departmsnt

(1) A review on *assaessment and
collection of Passenger Tax" revealed
the following:

(a) Contribution of Passenger Tax rev-
enue to the total Tax Revenue of the
State indicated a declining trend.
Increase in Passenger Tax receipts over
the period from 1582-83 to 1987-88 was
not commensurate with the increase in
number of buses and hike in passenger
fare over the same period; the short-
fall was to the extent of 95.5 per
cent.

(Para 4.2.5)

(b) Delay in promulgation of minimum
rate of fare by the State Transport
Authority deprived the State Government
of revenuse to the tunse of
Rs.13.26 lakhs.

(Para 4.2.6(i1))
{c) Non-assessment of passenger tax on
basis of fare for full route lengths
resul ted in short realisa-
tion of Rs,.7.23 lakhs.

(Para 4.2.8)



(xxi)
(d) Non-assessment-of passenger: -tax for
the entire permitted route resulted in

?”bhort f%ﬁlisitlcn'fof tau ‘anountingxito

‘Re,10.58 lakhsa* nes 1 . ngiJoeillon
tpniwoliod edl

fPara 4 2 12 )

"ve1 x8T tegnexsxi %o & 4
@fle) 0 Delay voFn «issubs:’of upwrmtti jpn 8

‘brimter-State oedoutes Lo between - :Uttar

““Pradeshand Madhya . Pradesh deprived .the
Fvstﬁie"“vaurnhont ofsorpassenger - tax

y |

amawwvbng'to Rs 7i88 Ekakhsanemac

GRnvIzseq Nkt e¥il hrne =zesaud

-éwoﬂﬁuﬁ:f [ citss smstPana 4.2, 15(4))

bl | "?' v :;- ¥ i)
(f) As a rasutt of lack of control! and
monitoring over remittances of passen-
“ger- tax due to the State from other
State/Union Territories, the Delhi
Transport n€orporatieon remitted only
Rs.150.00: s ‘kakhs © against Rs.226.35

lakhs dues” 2 ar

(Para 4.2.186)

L1t Finalisation of lump sum agree-

ments for payment of passenger tax on
fares which were less .- than ' the
prescribed minimum in respect of 16
routes in Azamgarh, Bareilly, Mirzapur
and Varanasi regions resulted in short
levy of Rs.3.93 lakhs.

(Para 4.3(a))

(iii) Non-revision of Ilump sum agree-
ments in lieu of passenger tax, in
respect of vehicles plying on two
routes in Jhansi region, even after



L } (xxil) . - : L
receipt of departmental survey report
in January 1987 resulted kn shgrt levy
to the extent of Re£.2.25%Tak

[(Para 4.5(a)(i))

—3&}&? to noidsallss’
(iﬁl In”}eépsct of 11 goods vahlclag 1n
Mirzapur sub-region, goods tax and road
tax to the qgtent of Rs 3,08 [l1akhs was
.not assesss&‘and Yacuvared dur1ng the
parlod January 1964 to Decemﬁer 1588.
bt b . " (Para’4.9(a))
5. Stamp Dut:ea,and Registration
Fees

i 3§ % e = | > N

"“'bue to under-valuation of" lands and
buildings. stamp duty was short levied
qm QO cases to the extent of Rs.1.75
ta "“additional Stamp duty of
R5.1.74 lakhs and penalty of Rs.1.41
lakhs weré ”Tav1ed in these cases on
be1ng pointed out in audit.
ff; - (Para 5.2)

-

6. Land Revenus

In“respect of dues recovered on
‘behalf of other bodies by ~_issuing
recovery certificates, collection
charges amounting to Rs.6.10 lakhs
were not realised.

(Para 6.2)



(xxiii)
7. Other Tax Receipts

A-Electricity duty

A review on "Realisation of elec-
tricity duty and fees" revealed the
following:

(i) About 90 per cent of the total,
amount of electricity duty is real ised
from the Uttar Pradesh State Electric-

ity Board. The duty is not being
deposited by the Board in the manner
laid down in the U.P.Elsectricity

(Duty) Rules, 1852. There is no system
to verify the correctness of the amount
of duty paid with reference to the
number of units consumed.

(Para 7.2.6)

(ii) Electricity duty amounting to
Rs.24.77 lakhs was short realised due
to incorrect application of rates in
case of six appointed authorities, one
licensee and two distribution-
divisions of U.P.S.E.B.

(Para 7.2.89)

(iii) Electricity duty amounting to
Rs.9.75 lakhs was not levied on energy
supplied free of charge to defence
personnel by four appointed
authorities.

(Para 7.2.10)

(iv) In ten distribution divisions of



(xxiv)

U.P.S.E.B- electricity duty amounting to
Rs.B8.78 lakhs was not levied or was
short levied on consumption of energy
for street light and public lamps.

-~

(Para 7.2.11)

(v) Electricity duty amounting to
Rs.7.04 lakhs was not levied on the
energy sold for consumption in the
residential colony of a
Central Government Undertaking.

(Para 7.2.12)

(vi) Recovery of electricity duty
amounting to Rs.75.43 lakhs was pending
in respect of one appointed authority,
one licensee and 2Z other persons even
after delays ranging from 10
months to 25 years.

(Para 7.2.13)

(vii) Interest amounting to Rs.76.17
*lakhs was not charged on belated
payment of electricity

duty by three licensees.
» (Para 7.2.14)

(viii) Interest amounting to Rs.1.76
crores on belated payment of duty upto
March 1975 has not Dbeen paid by
U.P.S.E.B. interest of Rs.3.44 crores
for the period from 1975-76 to 1979-80
was waived by the Government, though
there is no such provision in the Act.

(Para 7.2.15)



(xxv)

tix) Periodical  inspections jand testing
of electrical. installations was carpied
out sonly -to-the;extent of 16 per cent,
Non-inspection |dyuc ofic +n zinstallatiops
involved safety risks and hazards apart
from net -loss, of revenue of Rs.4.76
crores which would have been realised

by way. ofinspection feesi i 1105131 (v)
end 10 beivsl ton =zew zrldsl B
g F1d fMoidgmueno o (Para, 7. 2'”157)
B Tax on purchasa ef sugarcane
J dnsmnasvor [ea ?;*:':".'

Purchasa tax amounting to
Rs;1.81 ¢ lakhss was not paid by a sugar
factory on 1,45,056.40 quintals of
sugarcane; grown, in factory®s own farms
aqdnuaadﬂgqr quduchlon oﬁ ':rialgruu:,-.,-;;-._',i;'r

Niirodtue bsdin ioqgs i 1o Ioegzen

neve znoaisg 1edio ‘3.‘_2 one ‘fﬂ RWF 7. 5(1

01 moTd ANisnNsT axsliab 1Tef e
.216868Y¢ €8 0F =zdiaom

a5 Forest Receipts
. E1RA)

{1) Rates of royalty on the forest
produce ; allotted;, to: thes .¥an Nigam
duping . 82583 howere, fixed.;by - the
deparntment .by allowing, increase on the
original rates .dnstead .ef. :on .the
revised rates of 1981-82 (incorporating
increase of; 41,08 per cent) prescribeds
by Government in April 1984. The
mistake resulted. leoss :of orevenue; :of
Rs 238, 10. lakhs, durgag 4952*@3 ~to 198?—
88. :Additiopal demands.for :Rs. 154.97
lakhs iwup-_tU;-_ 9 1965""6:6‘.-};' simere] Jraised
a_ﬂams__t_ s the: . Corperation : wn - being
peinted outsin.audit.cq; o bevisw =zs&w

oA Brid ni noiaivolg Aoua C A .
(Para 8.2(1))

LS ) BEXEB3?



(xxvi)

(ii) _ln . five .forest. divisiogns,.  for
collection of tendu patta of 1887
sgason royalty .of Rs,468.36  lakhs was
payable . 1n_ﬂ¢hrae §u§talmqntsﬂ: hx! ths
agenty. Aga;ns&,th;a. rayalty @q$ualgy
paid was Rs.234.08 lqkhs only. . No
action  was, Lﬂ;txatqd ;g"”racpuer _the
balancs amount of rnyalty of BF£234w26
lakhs and Sales Tax of Rs26.64 lakhs.

Besides, .stamp duty of Rs.44.49 lakhs
could also not be realised because of
non-execution . of _agreement, _ ,though
rsqu;rad undpx .the Ru)es. A h o

mis NI L'.!"-"E-, J 8

o Joegees ni tnona

RS fPara 8 3;

(4153 in " fRree  forest "divisions,
incorrect «, estimation of outturn
resulted in loss of royalty amounting
to, Rs. 28,65 lakhs.

oJ RNIINUOES 28318n

no hetsvoner 100 r-“'-‘ ‘Pal‘ﬂ,«au 4"

Owd ni {1Li

(iv) In five ‘forest d1visiqns. contract
deeds were not executed with al]ottees
for . sales,0of forest produce, which
resul ted 1n loss of revenue amounting
to Rs.14.43 lakhs by way of stamp duty.

(Para 8.5)



(xxvii)
S. Other Departmental Receipts

(i) In five Tubewell Divisiong, delay
in repairs of tubewells deprived, on
the one hand the cultivators of
irrigation facilities, while on the
other, Government lost revenue of Rs,.
3.06 lakhs.

(Para 9.2)

(ii) In ten pubic works divisions,
stamp duty amounting to Rs.18.89 lakhs
was levied short in respect of lease
agreements executed by the department
with lessees for collection of toll.

(Para 9.7)

(iii) In two Public Works Divisions,
departmental charges amounting to
Rs.7.30 1lakhs were not recovered on
deposit works carried out

by the department.

(Para 9.8)



(xxviii)

(iv) In three Agriculture offices,
variation (shortfall) between the
estimated and actual produce of wheat
and paddy during 1985-86 and 1986-87 at
the State owned farms was in excess of
the permissible limit of ten per cent,
which resulted in shortfall in revenuse
to the extent of Rs.13.80 lakhs. No
action was taken against the Farm
Superintendent to recover the loss as
contemplated in the instructions
issued.

(Para 9. 14)

(v) Due to irregular grant of subsidy
on sale of fertilizer beyond the date
of its withdrawal, Government suffered
a loss of revenue amounting to
Rs.8.25 |lakhs.

(Para 9.15)



. o
A e

. I . ._ .f.
s el it

=7y 0 i D g™

il |




CHAPTER 1

GENERAL

1.1.Trend of revenue receipts

The total revenue receipts of the
Government of Uttar Pradesh for the
year 1988-B9 were Rs 5652.20 crores,
against the anticipated receipts of Rs
5173.69 cCrores. Increase in total
receipts during the year over the
receipts of 1987-88 (Rs 5331.93 crores)
was only 6 per cent as against the
corresponding increase of 28 per cent
of the previous year. O0f the total
receipts of Rs 5652.20 crores, revenue
raised by the State Government amounted
to Rs 2770.39 crores, of which Rs
2065.74 crores represented tax revenue
and the balance Rs 704.65 crores non-
tax revenus. Receipts from the
Government of India amounted o ' Ra
2881.81 crores.

1.2.Analysis of revenue receipts

(a) General analysis

An analysis of the revenue
receipts for the year 1988-89,

alongside those for the preceding two
years, is given below:

RAG-1



(2)

1986-87 1987-88 1988-89
(In crores of rupees)
s Revenue raised
by the State
Government .

(a) Tax revenue 1528.60 1988.66 2065. 74

(b) Non-tax 502.11 631.39 704.65 s
revenue
Total 2030.71 2620.05 2770. 39

Il.Receipts from
the Government
of India.

(a) State share 1427.61 1786.791766.09
of divisible
Union taxes

{b) Grants-in- 113.392 925.09 1115,
aid

Total 2140.93 2711.88 2881.

IIl.Total recei- 4171.64 5331.935652.
pts of the
State (I+11)

* for details, please see Statement
No.11-detailed Accounts of Revenue by
Minor Heads in the Finance Accounts of
Government of Uttar Pradesh 1988-89.



(3)

IV. Percentage 49 49 49
e e i )

(b) Tax revenue raised by the State
Government

Receipts from tax revenue (Rs
2065.74 crores) during the year 1988-89
constituted 75 per cent of the State's
own revenue receipts (Rs 2770.39
crores) and registered an increase of 4
per cent over the receipts of the
previous year 1987-88, viz , Rs 1988.66
crores.

An analysis of tax revenue for the
year 1988-889 and for the preceding two
years is given below:



(4)

Revenue Head 1986-87 1987-88 1988-8S%Increa-

se (+)
decrea-
se (-)
in 1988
-BS with

raference
to 1987
-88

(6 ) (2) (3) (4) (5)
(In crores of rupees)

T Other Taxes .. 0.02 .01 T=10. 01
On Income (50)
and Expen-
diture*

24 Land 29.48 395. 7D S8 T R OA
Revenue (0.06)

I Stamps 178. 11 1 250.:383 25177 (*)31.8&
and Re- (0.6)
gistration

4, Taxes on 0.13 0.07 (=-)0.06
Immovable (486)
Properties
other than
Agricul tural
Land

53 State 228.11 494,15 338.24 (-)155.91
Excise (32)

*Receipts und«:-
Professions,
Employment.

Trades,

this pertain to taxes on

Callings and



(3)

6. Sales 716.28 799.42 947.00 (+4)147.58
Tax (18)

b Tax on 98581 3J7.88" 27.18 (=) 10420
Purchase (27)

of Sugarcane

8. Tax on 102541 117.23 146,03 (=} 1,20
Sale of (1)
Motor Spi-
rits and
Lubricants

8. Taxes on "47.29 51.12 89.84 (2)" 30.1712

Yehicles (76)
10. Taxes 95.63 108.23 125.07 (+) 16.84
on goods (16)

and Passengers

11. Tax-=s gerz2l 41,78 ,62.00 x) 20,22
and Dutiss (48)
on Elec-
tricity

12. Other 60.87 . 53.12 72.76 (+) 19.64
Taxes and (37)

Duties on
Commodities
and Services
Entertain-
ment Tax

Total 1528.60 1588.66 2065.74 (+)77.08
(4)



J;:)
(In the last column, figures
within brackets denote percentage)

Growth in tax revenue over the
previous year, which registered an
increase from 18 per cent in 1986-87 to
30 per cent in 1987-88, has come down
to 4 per cent in the year 1988-89. The
main reason for this dece'eration was
the fall in revenues under the heads
state Excise (Rs 155.91 crores) and Tax
on Purchase of Sugar-cane (Rs 10.20
crores), reasons for which were not
made available by the departments. This
was partly offset by the substantial
increases under other major tax
receipts except under the head Stamps
and Registration, in respect of which
the increase was nominal (less than one
per cent),

(c) Non-tax revenue of the State

Receipts from non-tax revenue (Rs
704.865 crores) during the year 1988-89
constituted 25 per cent of the State's
own revenue receipts (Rs 2770, 38
crores) and registered an increass of
12 per cent over the receipts of the
previous year 1987-88 (Rs 631.39
crores) as against the corresponding
increase of 26 per cent over the
receipts of 1986-87

An analysis of non-tax revenue-for
the year 1988-89 and for the preceding
two years is given below:



(7)

Revenue 1986-87
. Head

(in crores of Rupees )

1. Interest 213.86
Receipts

2. Misce- 48.17
llaneous

General

Services

3. Edu- 12.30
cation,
Sports,
Art and
Cul ture

4, Forestry 78.99
and Wild
Life

5. Major 44,42
and Medium

Irrigation

Projects

6. Minor 12. 41
Irrigation

1987-88

295.58

66.60

21.02

100. 80

17. 16

11.60

1988-89

234.54

106.67

16.33

78.18

30.39

16.30

—

Increase
(+)/
Decrease
(=) in
1988-89
with
reference
to 1987-88

(-161.04
(21)

(+)40.07
(60)

(-) 4,69
(22)

(-122.62

(22)

(+)13.23
(77)

(+) 4.70
(41)



(8)

7. Others 91.96 118.63 222,24 (+)103.61
(87)

Total 502. 11 631.39 704.65 (+) 73.26
(12)

(In the last column, figures
within brackets denote percentage.)

The main shortfall, as compared to
the receipts in the previous year was

under ‘Interest Receipts' (Rs 61.04
crores) and ‘Forestry and Wild Life'
(Rs 22.62 crores). There was, however,
substantial rise wunder “Miscellansous
General Services' (Rs. 40.07 crores)
and ‘Others' (Rs 103.61 crores) leading
to an overall increase of 12 per cent.

1.3.Variations between Budget estimates
and actuals

{a) The variations between Budget
estimates and actuals of tax revenue
and non-tax revenue during the year
1988-89 are given below:



()

Budget Actuals Varia- Per
Estimates tion cen
Increase tage

(+)/ of

Short- Varia
fall(-) tion

( In Crores of Rupess)

A. Tax 1871.88 2065.74 (+)193.86 10
Revenue
B. Non-Tax 577.73 704.65 (+)126,.92 22
Revenue

(b)) The break-up of the variations
under the principal heads of revenue is
given below:

Revenue Head Budget Actuals Varia- Per
¢ stimates tion cen

Increase tage

(+)/short of

fall(-) varia

tion
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
(In crores of Rupees)
A. Tax Revenue
1. Land 30.00 35.77 | i 19
Revenue
2.Stamps 200.00 - P 0 0 g 26

& Registration

3. ©State 345.50 338.24 A e e



(10)

Excise
4, Sales Tax 880,00 947.00 (+) 67.00 8
5. Tax on 116.03 116.03 Nil Nil

Sale of Motor
Spirits and
Lubricants

6. Tax on 27.50 27. 18 {=)0.82" =)L
Purchase of
Sugarcane

7. Taxes on 55.22 89.84 (+) 34.62 63
Vehicles

8. Taxes 112.32 125,07 (+) 12.75 11
on Goods
and Passengers

9. Taxes and 40.02 62.00 (+) 21.98 55
Duties on

Electricity

10.0ther Taxes 65.23 72.76 (+) 7.53 12

and Duties on
commodities and
Services-Entertain-
ment tax.

B. Non-Tax Revenue

11.Interest 191.98 234.54 (+) 42.56 22
Receipts
12 Misce- 70.07 106.67 (+) 36.60 52
|l laneous

GeneralServices



¢x1)

13. Education 25.80 16.33 (=) 9.47
Sports, Art
and Culture

14, Forestry 73.29 768.18 (+) 4.89
k Wild Life

15. Major and 72.02 30.39 (-) 41.63
Medium Irrigation
Project

16. Minor 11.45 16.30 (+) 4.85
Irrigation

Variations under the heads ‘Taxes
on Vehicles' and ‘Taxes and Duties on

Electricity! under Tax Revenue were
more than 50 per cent as compared to
the budget estimates. Similarly,
variations under ‘Miscsllaneocus General
Services' and ‘Major and Medium
Irrigation Projects' were more than 50
per cent as compared to budget

estimates under the Non-Tax Receipts.
Since defective estimation in framing
budget proposals might 1ead to less
than optimum mobilisation of available
resources, this 1is an area requiring
special attention of the Government.

1.4. Cost of collection

Expenditure incurred on collection
of receipts under the principal heads
of revenue during the three years 1986-
87 to 1988-89 is given below:

(-)37

(-158

42



Revenue Head

Q)

(1)
i. Land
Revenue

2. Sales Tax

3. Taxes on
vehicles

4. Taxes on
Goods and
Passengers

Year Gross Expend- Per
Collec- iture cen
tion on col- tage

lection of
Exp

endi
ture

to

gro

ss

Coll

ecti

on

(2) {(3) (4) (5)

{in crores of rupees)

1986-87 25,48 27.89 85
1587-88 35575 33.95 95
1988-89 35.77 40.24 112%
1986-87 716,28 14,74 2
1687-88 799,42 17.50 2
1968-89 847,00 24,97 3
1986-87 47.29 120 3
1987-88 5 (e B 15512 3
1988-89 85,84 221 2
1986-87 95.63 0.54

1987-88 108.23 0.28 =
1988-89 125.07 0.29 =

*Does not represent the expenditure sclely
for collection of Land Revenue.
to the Sub-Para below.

Please refer



(13)

5. Electricity 1986-87 36.21 0.74
Duty 1987-88 41.78 0.91
1988-89 62.00 1.22
6. Entertain- 1986-87 60.87 2.85
ment taxes 1987-88 53.12 4.52
1988-89 72.76 7.07

During the year 1988-88, cost of
collection in respect of Sales Tax and
Entertainment Tax increased by about 43
per cent and 56 per cent respectively
over the cost of collection of previous
y®sar.

As regards cost of collection of
Land Revenue, the department in their
explanatory note, stated that under the
scheme for joint collection of all
Government dues (as arrears of land
Revenue) no separate staff is deployed
for collection of dues other than land
revenue and the Amins of the department
also collect other departmental s dues
and taxes, besides distributing various
subsidies and reliefs.Collectons on
behalf of semi-Government organisations
and autonomous bodies are also
undertaken, for which collection
charges are recovered by the department
at the rate of 10 per cent of the
amount col lected, which is also
credited to the head Land Revenue.

i1.5.Performance of assessment work in
sales Tax Department



(14)

(a) The number of assessments due for
completion and those finalised by the

Sales Tax Department during the
assessment 1987-88, together with the
number of assessments pending
finalisation at the end of March, as
reported by the department, are

indicated below:

1987-88 1988-89
(i) Number ofassess-
ments due for com-
pletion during
the year
Pending cases 7,41,316 1,713,293+«
Current cases 2,94,697 3,03, 486
Remand cases 9,004 9,701
Total 10, 45,017 10,86, 480
(ii) Number of assess-
ments completed
during the year
Pending cases 3,05,725 3,25, 136
Current cases 11,234 12,476
Remand cases 5,630 6,528
Total 3,22,589 3,44, 140

#The opening balance of 1988-89, has
been revised by the department from
7,222,428 cases (closing balance of
1987-88) to 7,73,293 cases. Addition of
50,865 cases was stated to be due to
inclusion of cases a5 a result of
scrutiny of cases.



(135)

(iii)Number of assess-
ments pending
finalsation as on

3ist March

Pending cases 4,35,591 4,48, 157

Current cases 2,83, 463 2,911,010

Remand cases 3,374 3,173
Total 7,22,428 7,422,340

{iv) Percentage of
disposal to the
number of assess-
ments due for
completion 31 32

The percentage of disposal to the
number of assessments due for
completion is very low and at this
rate, the arrears are bound to increase
year after year. The department will
have to devise ways and means to
overtake this backlog and clear the
arrears.

(b)) Rush of assessment work at the
close of the year

In both the year 1987-88 and 1988-
89, bulk of the cases involving heavy
tax effects were finalised in the last
quarter of those years, as shown below:



(16)

Period 1987-88 1986-89
Number Demands Number demands

of asse- raised of ass- riased
ssemsent (In cro- essment (In cro-
final- res of final- res of
ised rupees ised- rupees)

April 1,93,223 161,20 202,922 166.99

to

December

January 1,29,366 229.97% 1,441,218 243.57
to March

Total 3,22,589 385.17 3,44,140 410.56

# Figures have been revised by the
department.

(c) Heavy incidence of finalisation of
cases at the fag eand of the
limitation period

As shown below, assessment case
finalised during the years 1987-88 and
1988-89 included a high percentage of
cases (1987-88: 66 per cent; 1988-89:
62 per coent) which would have become
time-barred if not disposed of during
the respective years.



(17)

Cases Yearwise Break-up of cases disposed

final- of

1800 S rmrcmmesic e e mieie e i e o o

during Assessment Number Percen-

the ysar to of age

year which Cases

ending pertained

3lst UPTO

March

1986 1983-84 2,11,734 66
1984-85 71,539 22
1985-86 22,452 7
1986-87 11,234 3
Remand Cases 5,630 Z
Total 3,22,589

1989 1984-85 2,13,566 62
1985-86 80, 197 23
1986-87 31,373 9
1987-88 12,478 4
Remand Cases 6,528 2
Total 3,44, 140

The tendency to finalise large

number of cases at the fag end of the
limitation period is fraught with the

risk

of loss of revenue due to hurried

assessments, inadequate scrutiny of
records and dealers becoming insolvent
or un-traceable with the lapse of time.

On

the other hand, delay in

finalisation of assessment cases also
results in blocking revenue (additional



(18)

demands raised during such assessments)
for a period ranging from one to 4
years, which not only affects the ways
and means position of the Government,
but also results in accrual of
fortuitous benefit to the dealers.

(d) Increasing pendency of assessment
cases

The number of pending cases has
been steadily increasing as would be
seen from the year-wise break-up of the
assessments pending as on 3ist March
1989, given below:

Assessment Number of
year cCases
Upto 1983-84 B20#%
1984-85 21,345%»
1985-86 1,69,493
1586-87 2,56,699
Cases remanded by court

for re-assessment 3,173
Total 7,42,340

%All cases are stayed by courts

¥#lncludes 21,140 cases re-opened for
assessment/reassossment under Section
21 of the U,P.Sales Tax Act 1948 and
temaining 205 regular cases are stayed
by Courts



(1)

The necessity of overtaking the
arrears and expeditious finalisation of
7,42,340 pending cases as on 31st March
1982 can hardiy be over-emphasised, as
revenue inveclved in these cases cannot
be pressed for recovery until the
assessmants are completed and demand
notices are served on the assesses.

(@) Progress of appeal and revision
CAE®S

Progress of appewal and revision
cases (Sales Tax) during the years
1987-88 and 1988-88. as reported by the
department, is given below: ;

(i) Number of Cases to be decidsd

Appeal Casses Revision Cases
1587-88 1988-89 1987-8819886-88
Pending 41,747 58,896 57,114 56,891
Cases
Current 56, 188 54,609 18,253 17,302
Cases
Total 97,935 1,13,505 75,3687 74,193

{(ii) Number of.Cas-s decided.

Pending 32,921 19,065# 10.241 15,425

#Number of pending appeal cases shown by

the department as 78,325 instead of 78,899;



(2C)

Cases
Current 6,118 35,
Cases
Total 39,039 34,
(iii) Number of pending
Pending 8,826 39,
Casas
Current 50,070 39,
Casar
Total 586, 8886 78,

541 8,235 5,221
606 18,476 20,646
Cases

257 40,000 41, 466

068 16,801 12,081

325 58,891 53,547

difference of 574 cases

is stated to be as

a resulted scrutiny of pending cases



21

According to the informa“ ion,
furnished by the Sales Tax department,
the year-wise break-up of the appeal
and revision cases, pendig as on 3ist
March 1989, was as under:

Year Pending as on 3lst
Upto March 1989
Appeal cases Hevision
CRS%SE
19R3 156 6,857
1984 145 3,852
1885 443 7,804
1986 3,943 7,683
1987 17,057 $,849
1988 41,164 13,5808
1988 15,413 3,896
(January to March
1989)
Total 78,325 53,547

{(f) Progress of finalisation of cases
of frauds and evasions

The table bel ow indicates the

position of cases of frauds and
evasions detected, finalised and
pending as on 31st March 18€9, as

intimated by the sales Tax Department:



(22)

Cases Cases Cases Cases
pending detected finalised pending
at the during during at the
begin- the ysar the year end of
ning of (Amount 1988-889
1988-89 raiged)
8, 407 2,921 4,161 75187
(Rs 32.57
crores)

1.6 Uncollected revenus

Details of the arrears of revenue
pending collection at the end of the
Y@ar 1988-89, as furnished by the
departments, in respect of some

receipts heads are given below:

(i) Sales Tax-

Rs 851.74 Tcrores {provigional)
remained uncollected as on 31st March
1989, as against Rs 783.69 crores
(revised) on 31st March 1588; the year-
wise details are given below:

Year Amount of arrear as on Amount
31ist March of arre-
--------------------- ars re-
1988 1989 covered

during
1988-89
{In cores of rupees)

Upto 137.19 130.69 6.50

1883-84 (include {include (5)
arrears arrears



(23)

of Rs 28.63
cCrores more
than 10
years old
i.e upto

of Rs 35.04
cCrores more
than 10
years old
i.e.upto

1977-78) 1978-79)
1984-85 44,26 41.05 3.21
i)
1985-86 75.85 67.37 8. 48
{11}
1986-87 200,15 156. 71 43, 44
(22)
1987-88 326.24 202,98 123. 26
(38)
1988-89 - 352.94 v
Total 783.69 951.74 184.89
(24)
(Figures within brackets in the last
column indicate percentages of recovery

made during 1988-89 to arrears
31st March 1988)

as on

-

Tk arrears of Rs. 95!.74 crores
were . the following stages of action:



(b

i}

(d)

(e)

(24)

Stage of action Amount of
arrears (In
crores of
rupees)
Demands covered by 206,23
recovery certificates
(excluding those sent
to other States)
Recovery stayed by
(i) Courts 207.12
{ii) Government 15 58
Recovery held up due to
(i) rectification/review
applications 13.88
(iildealers becoming
insolvent 2. 34
Amount likely to be 43.29
written off
Other categories
(i) Outstanding against Gover-
ment departments 37.80
(ii)Outstanding against
transporters 79.91
(iii)Recovery certificates
sent to other states 38.11
(iv) Demands not finally
determined for various
administrative reasons 307.40

(v) Amounts payable



(25)

in instalments 0.08

Total 951.74

(ii) Tax on purchase of sugarcane

Rs.9.19 crores from sugar
factories and Rs. 1.08 crores from
Khandsari wunits remained uncollected,
as on 31st March 18889. Year-wise
details are given below:

Year Arrears pending collection from
upto Sugar factories Khandsri units

(In crores of rupees)

1981-82 6.48 0.69
1982-83 to 1.39 0.26
1985-86
1986-87 to 1.32 0.13
1988-89
Total 89.19 1.08

(iii) Land Revenue- 0Out of Rs.32.56
crores pending collection as on 3ist
March 1888, recovery of Rs.13.20 crores
had been suspended by the CGovernment on
ground of damages to crops on account
of natural calamities. 5

Similarliy.. out of ‘Rel2.09 Croras
of land development  tax pending
collection as on 3lst March 1989,
recovery of Rs.0.83 crore had been



(26)

suspended by Government for the same
reason.

{iv)] Entertainment Tax- Rs.0.10 crore
remained uncollected as on 31st March

1989. Year-wise details are given
bealow:
Year Amount of arrears
Upto (In croresof rupees)
1983-84 0.02
1984-85 to 1986-87 0.03
1987-88 to 19588-89 0.05
Total 0.10

The arrears were in the following
stage of action:

Stage of action Amount of
arrears (In
crores of
rupees)

{4 Demands coversd by 0.05
recovery certificates

§ 1:3.) Recavery stayed by
(a) High Court and 0.02
Judicial Tribunals
(b) Government 0.01
(iii) Dther stages 0.02

Total 0.10



(27)

(iv}) Forestry and WVWild Life: Rs.B8.98
crores remained uncollected as on 3lst
March 1988S. Year-wise details are
given below:

Year Amount ofarrears
(In crores of rupees)

1983-84 P

1984-85 to 1986-87 0.75

1987-88 1.82

1988-89 3.69(Provisional)
Total 8.98

The arrears of Rs.8.98 crores

were in the following statges of
action:

Stage of action Amount of arr-

ears (In crores

of rupees)
(a) Demands proposed to 6.88
be adjusted against
contractors' securities

(b) Demands covered by 1545
recovery certificates

(c) Recovery stayed by Courts 0.65

(d) Amount likely to be Qi
written off

(e) Other stages 018



128)

Total 8.98

2 Ay e Writes off and remission of
revenue

Details of demands written off
and remitted during 1988-89, as
furnished by certain departments, are
given below:

Depart- No. of Amount Remarks
ment Cases involved
(in lakhs

of Rupeess)
(1) Finance
Sales Tax 12 0.05 Reasons

not indi-
cated

{2) Revenue

Land Rev- 50 4389. 40 Natural

enue( including rent) Calamiti-

es

1.8. Outstanding audit inspection
reports

Under assessments, financial

irregularities and defects in

maintenance of initial! accounts noticed
in audit, which are not settled on the
spot, are communicated to thes heads of
offices and to the next higher
departmental authorities through audit



(29)

inspection reports. The more important
irregularities are also reported to the
heads of departments and Government.
Hal f yaarly reports of audit
objections, remaining outstanding for
more than six months, are also sent to
the heads of departments and Government
for expediting their settlement. First
replies to the audit inspection reports
are required to be sent within one
month of their receipt.

(a) The number of inspection
reports and audit objections issued up
to December 1988, which were pending
settlement by the departments as on
30th June 1988, alongwith corresponding
figures for the preceding two years,
are given below:

As at the end of June

i. Number of
outstanding
inspection reports 2,088 2,136 1; 055

2. Number of
outstanding
audit objections 5,219 . 8,302 5,050

3. Amount of

receipts involved

(in crores of

rupees ) 8. 70 5181 82.03



(30)

(b) The table below indicates
receiptwise details of the inspection
rgports and audit objections issued up
to December 1988 but remaining
outstanding as on 30th June 13989;

Nature of Receipt Number of out-standing Year to
which
inspe- Obje- Amo- the
% ction ction unt earliest
Reports of report
revenue perta
invol- ins
ved
(In
crores
of
Rupees
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3}
1. Land Revenue 215 436 1.25 1980-81
2. Stamps and
Registration Fees 352 765 1.28 1981-82
3. State Excise 183 291 2.19 1981-82
4, Sales Tax 409 1195 .5:45 . 1980-81

5. Tax on Purchase

of Sugarcane 109 143 3.05 1980-81

6. Taxes on Vehicles

Goods and Passengers 69 647 3.82 1975-80

7. Electricity Duty 35 48 0.37 1980-81



(31)

8. Entertainment Tax 12 12 0.01 1986-87
9. Public Vorks 56 208 1.36 1984-85
10. Cooperation 17 21 0.086 1984-85
11. Crop Husbandry 24 53 0.27 1985-86
12, Food and Civil

Supplies 23 53 0.11 1984-85
13. Forestry and

Wild Life 281 923 57.83 1975-76
14, Irrigation 70 255 4,98 1984-85
Total 1855 5050 82.03
te) In respect of 413 audit
inspection reports out of 1855,
pertaining to the following

receiptsheads, even first replies had

not been received (as on 30th

1889) from the departments:

June



(32)

Number of audit inspection
reports outstanding as on
30th June 1988

3 yrs
& more
(issued
upto
March
1986)
(1) (2)
i. Land Revenue -
2. Stamps and
Registration Fees -—-
3. State Excise -
4., Sales Tax 4
5. Tax on purchase
of Sugarcane 7

6. Taxes on Vehicles
Goods and passengers

7. Electricity Duty
8. Public Works
9. Cooperation

10. Crop Husbandry

2

yrs
issued
during
1986-87

Less
than
Z WDE
issued
during
1987-88 &
¥588-89
To
tal
(4) (5)
35 35
25 25
18 18
83 S0
3 i0
32 32
12 s
12 24
1 9
5 13



(33)

11. Food and Civil

Supplies -—
12. Forestry and Wild
Life 14
13. Irrigation 10
Total 40

BA.G-3

325

95

45

413



CHAPTER-2

SALES TAIX

2.1 Results of Audit

Test check of the records of the
Sales Tax offices, conducted by Audit
during 1988-89, brought out under-
assessments of tax and non-levy or
short-levy of interest and penalty
amounting to Rs 381.02 lakhs in 1,132
cases, which broadly fall wunder the
following categories.

Numbsr Amount
of (In lak-
Cases5 hs of
rupees)
i. Non-levy or short- 279 120.08
levy of interest/
penalty
2. Iirregular grant 137 108.586
of exemptions
3. Application of inco- 148 B82.45
rrect rates of tax
4. Non—-levy/short-levy 108 11.03

of additional tax

(34)



{35)

5. Turnover escaping ass-— 74 9.82
essment and incorrect
determination of turnover

6. Aritlimetical mistakes 68 B.24

7. Incorrect classifi- 81 8.05
cation of goods

8. Other irregularities 239 32.79

Total 1,132 381.02

A fow important cases noticed
during 1889-90 and earlier ysars and
findings of a review on sales tax
exemption to new industrial wunits are
mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs.

&
2.2. Sales tax exemption to new
industrial units

2.2.1. Introduction

Under Section 4-A of the Uttar
Pradesh Sales Tax Act, 1948 (the Act),
where the State Government is of the
ocpinion that it is necessary to do so
for increasing the production of any
goods or for promoting development of
industry in the State generally and in
any districts or part of the districts
in particular, it may on application or
otherwise, by notification, declare
that the turnover of sales in respect
of such goods by the manufacturers



(36}

thereof shall, during such period not
exceeding 7 yesars from the date of
starting production by such
manufacturer, and subject to such
conditions as may be specified, be
axempted from sales tax or be liable to
tax at such reduced rates
as it may fix.

Government of Uttar Pradesh in its
notification dated 30th September 1982
exempted from payment of tax for
different periods (7 years ForaLd
districts in Region® "A", 6 years for
30 districts in Region# "B" and 5 ysars
for 17 districts in Region#% "C" from
the date of starting production],
turnover of sales of new units
established in the State with capital
investment exceeding Rs. 3 lakhs.A new
unit, to be eligible for such
sxgmption, had to be:

¢4 established between ist
October 1982 and 31st March 1990;

{31 registered under the
Factories Act;

#*Region 'A' covered 11 districts,
selected by Government of India in
which thers was no big or medium
industry, Region 'B' covered 30
districts which were considered
backward by Government of India from
the point of view of industrial
developments and Region 'C' covered the
remaining districts.



(37}

(iii) with capital investment in
land, building, plant &nd machinery
and equipments above Rs.3 lzkhs and

(iv) employing such machinary,
accessories or compocnents nol already
used or acquired for use in any othar
factory or workshop in Uttar Pradesn.

From 12th October 1883, new units
established with machineries watc, used
or acquired for uss in any sther
factory or workshop any where in Iindia,
were also not eligible four exempticr.

By another notification aatsd 27th
August 1984, new units established in
the said areas (the date of production
of which falls betwsen lst October 18582
and 31st March 1885, later extended up
to 31st March 1950) even with capital
investment of less than Rs.3 lakhs were
entitled to such benefits but [Iar a
lesser period. In case of new units
with capital investment not exceeding
Rs.3 lakhs, the period of exemption was
5 years for wunits located in 11t
districts (referred to as Regioca "A");
4 years for 30 districts (referrsd (o
as Region®"B*") and 3 years for <the
remaining 17 districts (refsrred to as
Region *"C").

According to the Government
notifications, the objsctive,6K of the
scheme was to augment the capital
investment in the State and wip
setting up at least one heavy industry



(38)

in each district of the State. The
longer period for exemption to new
units in the 11 backward districts
(Region A) is indicative of the
priority assigned by the State
Government for industrialisation of
these districts over others.

2.2.2. Scops of Audit

The working and impact of the
scheme was resviewed in detail through
test checks, during March 1989 to June
1989, of the records in the office of
the Commissioner of Sales Tax and Sales
Tax offices in four districts namely,
Bareilly, Ghaziabad including New Okhla

Industria’ Development Authority
{NOIDA), Kanpur and Lucknow. Relevant
records in the offices of the
Industries Department in these

districts were also verified for this
puUrposs.

In Sectors 1 and 3 in NOIDA, the
records were not made available to
audit by the Department despite
repeated requests, and as a result a
large number of cases escaped audit
scrutiny.

2.2.3. Organisational set up and
procedural aspects

Section 4-A of the Act envisages
that a new unit will be exempted by the
assessing officer from the payment of
sales tax only if it produces an



(39)

Eligibility Certificate (EC) issued to
it by the Industries Department. In
order to obtain an EC a unit was
required to apply in the prescribed
proforma to the District Industries

Centre. After necessary enquiries, it
was to be forwarded to the Director of
Industries for issue of the EC. In

other words, in the initial period of
the Scheme Sales Tax Department did not
have any role in the issue of the EC.

The procedure was, however,
changed with effect from 26th December
1985. The revised procedune envisaged

consideration of the application by
committees at wvaricuas levels, in which
a representative from the Sales Tax
Department was also a member. The
formation of the committees is
as follows:

District Level Comwmittes
(1) District Magistrate- Chairman

(2) General Manager (District
Industries Centre)- Convenor

¢(3) Sales Tax UOfficer - Member

The recommendations of the
Committee are to be placed before the
Zonal Committee and thereafter the
State Committee, compositions of which
are as under:



(40)

Zonal level Comwittee

(1) Commissioner - Chairman

(2) Regional Joint Director

of Industry - Coordinator
(3) Deputy Commissioner

(Executive)

Sales Tax - Member

State level Committes
(1) Director of Industry - Chairman
{2) Commissioner of Sales Tax-Member

(3) Director, Pradeshiya Industrial
and Investment Corporation of
Uttar Pradesh(PICUP) Member

In the event of any difference of
opinion between the Commissioner of
Sales Tax and the Dirsctor of Industry,
the matter was to be referred
to the Government.

The disputed cases were to be
examined by a committee with the
Principal Secretary {Industry) as
Chairman, and Secretaries, Finance and
Institutional Finance as members. The
decision of this Committee wouid be
final.



(41)

2.2.4. Highlights

(i) Out of 244 units which bhad fully
availed of the exemption by March 1988,
93 units (38 per cent) were closed down
either during the period of exemption
or thereafter; of the remaining 151
units, 94 units were showing a
decreasing turnover while the remaining
57 units (23 per cent) were showing a
increasing turnover after expiry of the
exemption.

{ii) Districts which were industrially
backward, failed to attract new units,
despite exemptions granted for longer
period. For 1instance, 7 out of 11
backward districts failed to attract
any unit with investment of Rs.20 lakhs
Oor more.

(411) Unlike in other States, the
scheme in Uttar Pradesh was not |inked
with the nature or size of the industry
or capital invested. Many units with
very low capital investment were closed
down after availing the benefii of huge
tax exemptions.

(iv) Delay in deciding on applications
for exemption entailed huge loss of
revenue. Out of 516  units whose
requests for exemption were ultimately
rejected, 176 units had already enjoyed
the benefit of Rs.1Z.20 crores, before
their requests were rejected.




(42)

(v) Irregular exemption granted in 4
casos resulted in loss of revenue of
Rs.38.21 lakhs. In two other cases,
the extent of revenue loss could not be
quantified in the absence of details.

(vi) Defective clarification by the
Director of industries extending
exemption to units with investment of
less than Rs.3 lakhs, resulted in loss
of revenue amounting to Rs.B8.32 crores
in the case of one unit alone.

2.2.5. Statistical particulars of
exeompted units

(a) Year wise data on the amount of
exemption of sales tax availed by
various units from October 1982 to
March 1989 were not available with the
Sales Tax Department. However,
information about the number' of units
established and the total exemption
availed by them, circle-wise, covering
the entire State up to March 1988, as
supplied by the Sales Tax Department,
are shown below:

Sl Circle No of Units Exemption
No established availed
(in crores
of Rupees)

2.Aligarh 68 2.23



(43)

3.Allahabad 263 4.78
4.Bareilly 357 18.27
5.Ghaziabad 1078 47.74
6.Gorakhpur 196 7.49
7.Kanpur 350 16.85
8. Lucknow 276 8.54
8.Meerut 187 7.13
10.Moradabad 197 11.09
11.Saharanpur 368 9.33
12.Varanasi 91 2.486

Total 3,863 1aa.85
(b) The following information in

respect of the eontire State was also
supplied by the Sales Tax Department

(i) Number of Units for which 244
period of exeamption was over by
fMarch 1988.

Out of (i) above-

(ii) Units closed during the 76
period of exemption.




(44)

(1ii) Units cliosed after the 17
period of exemption

(iv) Units showing increasing 57
trend in ths turnover after expiry
of the period of exeamption

(v) Units showing decreasing 94
trend in turnover after expiry
of exemption

Thus, out of 244 units, 93. units
(38%) were closed either during the
period of exemption or after the expiry
of the period of exemption. Only 57
Units (23%) were showing profit even
after the tax exemption period had
expired

BeloOa Limited benefits to backward
districts

(i) According to the information made
available by the Industries Department,
of the 5,350 applications received
during the period from i1st Cctober 1982
to 3ist March 1989, from new industrial
units seeking tax exemption and grant
of E.C. only 380 applications were in
respect of the 11 backward districts
(Region A) as against 2,393 and 2,567
applications received for Regions °'B*
and 'C' respectively. Similarly, while
145 E.Cs wers granted in ragion 'A°',
1,161 and 1,212 ECs were issued for
Regions 'B' and 'C' respectively.

(i) The eleven industrially backward



(45}

districts in the State (referred to as
Region 'A') gained only limited benefit
from the scheme, despite the period of
exemption being longer. The number of
new units asking for ECs for industriess
in Region 'A' was low; the number of
such units getting exemption was even
lowser. Thus, only 37% of the
applicants of this region as against
48% in region 'B' and 47% in Region
i, AL got eligibility certificates.
Further, of 2,518 ECs granted till
March 1989, 1934 were issued to units
set up in NOIDA (in Region 'B') and
other districts of region 'C', which
were already industrially esdvanced. On
the other hand, only 5% (145) of the
ECs issued were for units located in

Region 'A'. It was also noticed that
no application was received from
" Chamoli and UttarKashi districts in
Region 'A', while five applications

were received from Ballia district and
one from Pithoragarh district in Region
‘B'. However, in these four districts
(Chamoli, UttarKashi, Ballia and
Pithoragarh), not a single unit got an
EC. The number of ECs issued in
Almora, Azamgarh, Badaun, Bahraich,
Etawah, Ghazipur, Hardoi and Lalitpur
districts (in Region 'B') and Jaunpur
(in Region 'A') was also below five
ﬁach. This indicates that the
districts which were backward
industrially, failed to attract new
units, despite operation of the scheme.




Y

(46)

2.2.7. Objective of setting up heavy
industrial units in backward districts
not accomspl ished

The position of capital investment
by the Industrial  wunits, which had
applied for EC in the districts in
Region 'A', as at the end of March 1989
was &as under:

S1 District Units Capital No of Capita
No. granted invest- units | inve
EC ed by whose sted
the units appl by the
in icat  wunits
Col (3) ions in
(in are Col
lakhs pend (5)
of ing (in
Rupees) lakhs
of
{Rupese
5)

1 (2) (3) (4) {5) (8)
1. Banda 3 8.17 3 5.76
2. Chamoli Nil Nil Nil Nil
3. Fatehpur 3 18. 26 7 B7.89
4. Hamirpur 4 . 17.63 12 55.63

5. Jalaun 6 24 .54 14 37.82



N

(47)

6. Jaunpur 4 21.61 21 283.786
7. Kanpur (information not available)

(Dehat)
8. Pauri

Garhwal 8 31.489 7 24.70
9. Sultanpur 5 3.52 14 177.15
10. Tehri

Garhwal 4 113.44 9 122.82
11. Uttar Kashi Nil Nil Nil Nil

Total 37 236.66 87 765.53

Out of the aforementioned 11
districts only in Tehri Garhwal 2
industrial units having capital
investment of more than Rs. 20 Ilakhs
had been issued EC. Applications of 10
such wunits were pending as on 3lst
March 1989 in Fatehpur, Jaunpur,
Sul tanpur and Tehri Garhwal ‘districts.
Seven districts failed to attract any
unit with investment of Rs.20 lakhs or

more. The objective of attracting
investment in at least one heavy
industrial unit in sach backward

district as set forth in Government
notification dated 30th September 1982
has not thus, been accomplished.



4

(48)

2 AR AL DPelay in deciding on
spplications for grant of eligibility
ertificates

Under the procedure obtaining wup
to 26th December 1985, in order to get
an EC a unit was required to move an
application to the District Industries
Centre. After necessary enquiries it
was to be forwarded to the Director of
Industries for issue of the EC. The
revised procedure - envisages
consideration of the application by
various committees at different levels,
as mentioned in para 2.2.3 supra. A
circular issued by the Finance
Department on 15th December 1987 lays
down that applications for EC should be
finally decided within 3 months of
their receipt, with a view to avoiding
inconvenience to dealers in payment of
arrears of tax or to preclude their
demands for exemption or instalments
facility if their applications are
eventually rejected, after remaining
pending for a long time.

Once an application for EC |is
moved and production and sale of goods
have commenced, the unit is not
entitled to realize tax on its sales
without forfeiting its claim for
exemption during the period of
pendency. Thus, in the event of non-
granting of EC it would be difficult to
recover tax from a unit, which has not
realized tax during the pendency of its
application.



(49)

Out of 5,350 applicaticons made by
the new units till March 1989 for grant
of EC, 1,654 (31%) were pending as on
31st March 1989. Out of these 1106
(67%) were pending with the District
Industries Centres and the remaining
with the offices of the Joint Director
of Industries for want of
information/documents from the units as
also for want of enquiry report from
the Sales Tax Department.

In the three districts subjected
to scrutiny (Bareilly, Ghaziabad and
Kanpur), it was sesen that as at the end
of 31st March 1989, 171 applications
were pending, out of which 7 were
pending since 1984-85. These pending
applications have a tax potential of
Rs.15.78 crores as indicated below:

Year from which No of Amount of Tax
exemption is units potential (in
sought lakhs of
Rupees)
1884-85 T 54.21
1985-86 17 155.64
1986-87 17 512.52

1987-88 62 607.29




(50)

1988-89 68 249,06
Total 171 1578.72
In Bareilly, 8 applications

received between 1984-85 and 1986-87
were forwarded as and when received by
the District Level Committee to the
Zonal Level Committes with
recommendations not to grant EC, but
these were not decided till March 19889.

In the entire State, 1178
applications were rejected till March
1989. Gut ' of these, 516 rejected
applications related to the three
districts of Bareilly, Ghaziabad and
Kanpur. Out of the above, 176 new
units had already completed their
period of exemption even before their
applications were rejected. They had
availed exemption of Rs.12.20 crores on
a turnover of Rs.127.98 crores, which
was irregular and was a direct

consequence of the delay in decision
taking.

In spite of the specific orders of
the Government to finally decide the
applications for eligibility
vertificates within 3 months of their

receipts, large number of applications
remained undecided for long, which
indicated failure to follow the
prescribed system. The Government may,
therefore, consider the feasibility of
making the scheme statutory and

prescribing a statutory time-limit for



(51)

disposal of applications. Or
alternatively a provision may be made
in the scheme determining tax-payment
liability of the applicant after the
expiry of the three months' period.

2.2.9. Irregular grant of eligibility
certificate for exemption from tax

One of the conditjions to be
fulfilled by a new unit so as to be
entitled for this exemption is that it
cannot be set up with machinery,
accessories or components already used
or acquired for use in any factory or
workshop in Uttar Pradesh (for units
set up wupto 1ith October 1983) or
anywhere in India (for units set up
after 11th October 1983).

In 4 cases, the incorrect grant of
eligibility certificate or non-
adherence to the stipulated provisions
/decisions of the Court led to a loss
of Rs.38.21 lakhs as given below:

(i) A unit in NOIDA was previously
situated in Delhi and was manufacturing
pumps. The unit was closed and a new
unit with the same name and
manufacturing the sam@ product was
established in NOIDA. The unit was
granted EC for 6 years from 27th July
1587. The wunit was established by
transferring old and wused plant and
machinery as was evident from thes terms
and conditions of ¢ sl Financial




(52)

Corporations which grantsd the unit a

term 1oan. As the unit brought used
plant and machinery, it was not
eligible for the exemption. The

benefit derived by the unit during the
two years of 1987-88 and 1988-89 would
be of the order of Rs. 0.54 lakhs.

(ii) In Sahibabad, a unit was closed
down on 18th December 1981, A new unit
was started on the same site with the
same used plant and machinery and for

manufacture of the same goods. The
unit was granted eligibility
certificate for 5 years from 23rd
February 1884, which was irregular.

This resulted in foregoing of revenuse
of Rs.31.59 lakhs till March 1986. For
the subsequent years, in the absence of
assessments being completed, the amount
of exemption could not bs worked out.

(iii) In Meerut, a new unit was
established by taking over old plant
and machinery with its assets and
liabilities. Since the unit wused the
same plant and machinery it was not
eligible for exemption. Though Meerut
is a district where exemption is
available for 5 ysars, the unit was
granted EC for 7 years from 1st Junse

1983. The exemption availed by the
unit in 1983-84 amounted to Rs.1.22
lakhs. Figures for subsegquent years

could not be worked out in the absence
of assessment being completed.



(53)

(iv) Processing and blending tea does
not amount to manufacture as held#
judicially and hence any unit doing the
same is not eligible for any exemption.
In Meerut, EC was granted to a unit
processing and blending tea for 5 years
from 1st January 1984, The exemption
availed in this case during 1884-85 and
1985-86 as per assessment racords
amounted to Rs.4.86 lakhs.

2.2.10. Erroneous exsmption
(i) A new unit in NOIDA was granted

EC for 4 years from 28th June 1985, for
manufacture of washing and c¢leaning

powder. The unit, however, also
manufactured detsrgent cakes which was
not covered by the EC. The wunit did

not keep separate accounts of powder
and cake, nor was it insisted upon by
the assessing officsr,

The exemption allowed to the unit
amounted to Rs.2.39 lakhs for 1985-86
to 1986-87, of which the portion
relating to detergent cakes which could
not be worked out in the absence of
details, was irregular.

L8 % Similarly, a unit was granted EC
for 6 years from 19th September 1983
for manufacture of HDPE bags. In

addition, the wunit manufactured HDPE
laminated fabric pieces which was not

#Nilgiri Ceylon Tea Supply Co. Vs,
State of Bombay (1859) 10 STC 500.



(54)
covered under thg EG, and for which it
did not maintain any separate accounts.

The exemption allowed to Lhe unit
amounted to Rs. 8.50 !akns from 1983-84

to 1985-86, of which the amount
relating to HOPE laminated fabric
pieces, which could not be worked out
in the absencs of datails, was

irrsgular.
2.2.11. Requisite verification not done

A unit at NOIDA was granted EC for
4 years from 15th February 1885 for
manufacture of Agarbsitis. The unit
could not furnish documents to prove
that some of the machines bLeing used

werse actually new. Tha EC Was,
however, granted subject to the
verification of facts by the Iailes Tax
Department. There was no proof on
recerd to show that the verification
Was carried out although the wunit
continued to enjoy the benefit of tax
exemption upto 14th Fsbruary 18885, Thse

exemption availed during the period of
validity of EC works out to Rs.41.705
lakhs (computed on the basis of
turnover of Rs.4.77 crores for the
period from 1984-85 to February 1889).

2.2.12.Loss of revenue due to defective
clarification by Direcior of Industries

dnder the rules regarding
implementation of <the scheme issued
under notificatiaon dated 30th September



(55)

1982 and Government order dated 15th
January 1983, all new units were
allowed the benefit, subject to the
condition that such a unit would have a
minimum capital investment of Rs.3
lakhs. Director of Industries, Kanpur,
however, issued a clarification on 16th
March 1983 that all those units which
were registered with the Director of
Industries, and also registered under
Factories Act werse eligible for
exemption, omitting to indicate the
stipulated minimum capital investment.
The clarification was contrary to the
Government notification and order
mentioned above. Though by a later
notification dated 27th August 1984,
the benefit was ex tended by the
Government with effect from 1st October
1982 to units even with capital
investment of less than Rs.3 lakhs, the
perind of exemption, however, for such
units was less (5 to 3 years).

In view of the erroneous
clarification dated 16th March 1983,
issued by the Director of Industries,
Kanpur, the Allahabad High Court held#
that for the units having capital
investment of less than Rs.3 lakhs, the
period of exemption (7 to 5 years)
granted originally (before 27th August
1984) cannot be reduced subsequently.

* Bajaj Packwell Vs State of U.P.( 1989
UPTC B8B)



(56)

A unit of Kanpur manufacturing Pan
Masala, with new plant and machinery,
was granted EC for 5 years from 24th
January 1984. On the date of starting
production, capital investment of the
unit was found to be below Rs.3 lakhs.
The EC was reduced to 3 years in terms
of the notification dated 27th August
1984, after the matter was brought to
the notice of the Commissioner of Sales
Tax, but was restored to 5 years by the
Sales Tax Tribunal, Lucknow on 29th
January 1988 relying on the said
judgement of Allahabad High Court. As
a result of defective clarification,
one unit alone availed excess exemption
of about Rs.8.32 crores for the period
of the ysars i.e. 1987-88 and 1988-89.

22,13 Other points of interest

An old unit at Kanpur
manufacturing Pan Masala was
functioning prior teo the introduction
of this scheme. The assessee also

established a new unit at Kanpur for
manufacturing Pan Masala (mentioned in
para 2.,2.12 supra) for which he was
granted EC on 5th February 1985
effective from 24th January 1984, It
was noticed that the assessee decreased
the production in his old wunit and
increased production in the new unit
after the grant of EC, and ultimately
the old unit was closed down on 3ist
March 1988. Comparative position of
production in the old and new unit is
indicated below:



(57)

Year 0ld Unit New Unit
(in crores (in crores
of Rupees) of Rupses)

1983-84 9.41 0.24

1984-85 11.87 0.44

1985-86 0.63 19.09

1986-87 0.11 34.58

1987-88 0.10 47.72

1988-89 Nil 56.24

The above case illustrates as to
how the scheme could be manipulated by
the 558556885 to their advantage
without any manifest contribution to
development of industry in the State-
the basic objective behind granting
such exemptions from Sales Tax.

The audit observations were
reported to Government in August 1989;
their reply has not ©been received
{April 1980).

2.3. Failure to observe prescribed
procedures for grant of registration
certificates

Every dealer who sells any goods,
the turnover whereof is liable to sales



(58)

tax under the U.P.Sales Tax Act, 1548,
is required to obtain registration
certificate under the Act. For grant
of registration certificate, certain
conditions and procedures have been
laid down in the rules framed under the
Act and the departmental manual which,

inter alia, provide that the dealer
will submit an acglication in the

prescribed form containing requisite
details to the Sales Tax Officer who,
in turn, will verify by means of spot
enquiries the identity of the dealer,
his source of livel ihood before
commencement of the present business,
financial position of the dealer, and
the dealer's or his partners® correct
local and permanent addresses.

{a) A dealer in Agra circle was
granted (20th January 1877)
registration for conduct of business in
oils. There was nothing on record to
indicate that verification of his
financial position, local or permanent
address, etc., had been dons,

During the first year of business

(1976-77), five forms xxxi, meant for
importing goods from outside the State,
were issued to the dealer. However,

for January and March 1977, no return
was filed nor was any tax deposited by
him. The assessment for the year 1976-
77 still remains incomplete and has now
become time barred. In February 1978,
the Assessing Officer noticed that all



(59)

original records pertaining to the
dealer were missing from 7th January
1978. But 200 f-~ms xxxi; 30 forms 'C°®
meant for purchasing goods from outside
the State at concessional rate and 10
forms 'F' meant for receiving goods
from outside the State on consignment
basis, were found to have been issued
to the dealer between 24th January 1977
and 20th May 18978 on the duplicate
files opened by the Iledger keeper on
his own accord without obtaining
accounts of declaration forms issued
earlier. In a survey conducted in July
1978 it was reported that ¢the firm
itself was non-existent, and that thse
name and addresses of the dealer were
fictitious.

Scrutiny of tax payments for 1978-
79 indicated that Rs.9,835.79 were
shown to have been deposited towards
tax by 3 challans. In January 1979,
the assessing officer observed that the
chal lans were fake or manipulated. One
of the chal lans purportedly for
Rs.3,110.69 was actually for Rs.10.69
only.

Tax assessments for the YyBAars
197 T=78, 1978-1719 and 1979-80 were
comleted on 22.3.82, 5.3.83 and 31.3.54
respectively. The turnover for the
years 1977-78 +*o 1979-80 was determined
by the assessing officer at Rs.2.91
crores. Tax levied thereon amounted to
Rs.28.31 lakhs and penalty imposed for®
1875-80 was Rs.7.24 lakhs. This,



(60}

however, did not cover the penalty
leviable for 1877-78 and 1978-79, which
could be wup to Rs.6.92 lakhs. The
recovery certificates issued on various
dates between May 1883 and April 1986
were only for Rs.33.09 lakhs, instead
of for Rs.42.47 lakhs {including
penalty of Rs.6.92 lakhs). The action
initiated to recover the outstanding
amounts has also remained limited to
repeated service of recovery notices
only.

Thus, non-observance of initial
precautions prior to registration,
faulty verification of personal details
submitted by the dealer, and failure to
take prompt action on loss of records
despite the discovery that the firm was
bogus, have resul ted AN T loss of
revenus estimated at Rs.42.47 lakhs,.

The above case was reported to
Government in January 1989; their reply
has not been received in spite of
reminders issued in April 198980.

(b) In Sales Tax Circle, Agra, a
dealer was granted registration
certificate effective from 28th

February 1980 for extraction of oil,
without making any spot survey or
enquiry about his local and permanent
addresses and his financial position.
During the year 1980-81, 95 declaration
forms XXXI and 40 forms 'C' were issued
to the dealer on different dates



(61)

without ascertaining whether the forms
issued to him on earlier occasions had
been properly utilised. On 24th August
1981, the dealer intimated that he had
closed his business with effect from

30th June 1981. But no action was
taken for completing assessment
immediately after receipt (on 24th

August 1981) of the information
regarding closure of -business by the
dealer. On the contrary, 5 more
declaration forms [11-C (1) were issued
to the dealer on 18th December 1882,
i.e., after a lapse of more than 17
months of the closure of business by
the dealer. It was on 23rd November
1983, 20th December 1983, 7th December
1984 and 25th January 1985 that notices
regarding completion of assessment for
the year 1980-81 were issued to the
dealer but were received back unserved.
Accordingly, assessment was completed
ex-parte on 27th March 1985 and
turnover of sales of oilseeds and oil
within the State and in the course of
inter-State trade was determined at
Rs.1.20 crores involving tax liability
of Rs. 4.60 lakhs and demand for Rs.
4.39 lakhs (after giving credit for tax
of Rs. 20,682 deposited by the dealser)
was raised. For the assessment year
19681-8Z notices were issued on 3rd
February 1986, 17th February 1586, 27th
February 1986 and 14th March 1986 but
they too ware received back
undel ivered, and assessment for 1981-82
was completed on 17th March 1986, ex
parte, determining sales turnover of



(62)

oilseeds and o0il both within the State
and in the course of inter-State trade
at Rs.37.00 lakhs, involving tax
liability of Rs.1.36 lakhs. Thus, due
to non-observance of the prescribed
procedures regarding grant = of
registration certificate and issuance
of forms, Government was deprived of
revenue amounting to Rs.5.75 lakhs for
1960-81 and 1981-82, the chances of
recovery of which are remote.

The case was reported to
Government in March 1988; their reply
has not been received in spite of
reminder issued in April 1990.

ic) In Sales Tax Circle, Sultanpur,
a dealer applied for grant of
registration under the U.P.Sales Tax
Act, 1948 and Central S5ales Tax Act,
1956, on 4th June 1980 for carrying
business in coal. The dealer was
granted registration on Zlst June 1980,
effective from 4th June 1980, without
making spot verification of dealer's
permanent and local addresses and
enquiries about the dealer's fixed and
floating assets and his financial
position etc., &as required wunder the
rules. Although the dealer was asked
to furnish a security bond for
Rs. 20,000, the registration was granted
without obtaining security bond. Ten
declaration forms (Form KXX1) were
issued to the dealsr on 21st June 1980.
Without ascertaining the use of the



(63)

declaration forms issued on earlier
occasions, 225 more declaration forms
were issued to him during the period
from 30th June 1980 to 5th August 1980.
The dealer did not deposit returns for
the months of June 1980, July 1980 and
August 1980, but no action was taken to
carry out provisional astsessement on
30th August 1980. The firm was found by
the assessing officer to be bogus, but

even then as many as 329 more
declaration forms were issued to the
dealer up to 17th November 1980. As

per departmental orders, the dealer was
required to deposit Rs. 100 as security
for each declaration form XXX1 issued
to him, but against 564 forms only
Rs.51,600 were realized from him. A
notice for assessment was issued to the
dealer on 19th September 1983 but it
was received back undelivered. On 26th
October 1983, assessment for the ysear
1880-81 was made ex-parte and the
turnover of sales of coal was
determined at Rs.31.02 lalkhs and tax
amounting to Rs,1.24 lakhs was levied.
The dealer was also liable to pay
penalty up to Rs.62,020 for non-
submission of returns, but no penalty
was imposed.

On this being pointed out in audit
(September 1984), the department stated
(July 1987 ) that the security of
Rs.51,600, deposited- by the dealer, had
been adjusted against the tax due from
him. Non-observance of departmental
procedure at the time of granting



(64)

registration, thus, led to loss of
revenue amounting to Rs.72,480 besidses
penalty leviable under the Act.

The case was reported to
Government in May 1989; their reply has
not been received in spite of reminder
issued in April 1980,

(d) In sales Tax Circle, Bareilly, a
dealer was granted registration
certificate effective from 25th June
1980 without verifying his loecal and
permanant address and his financial
position. Even the security bond for
Rs.5000 furnished by the dealer was
found to be fake.:- Although at the time
of the registration capital to Dbe
invested was declared by the dealer to
be Rs.8,000 only, during the period
from 17th July 19880 to 12th September
1980, 35 declaration forms 3-A were
issued to the dealer and the dealer had
disclosed sales of Rs.22.32 1lakhs in
his return for the period from June
1980 to September 1980. Un - 1ith
September 1880, Sales Tax Officer,
Kanpur intimated to the assessing
ODfficer, Bareilly that the said dealer
had purchased iron m: terials for
Rs.3.80 lakhs, from a de:.ler of Kanpur
but the former accountec for purchases
of Rs.98,424 only in his accounts on
30th September 1980. No ice was issued
to the dealer, but it was received back
unserved. On engquiry t = dealer was
found to be fictitious. No prompt
action W3as, however, taken by the



(65)

department to make spot enquiries or to

carry out provisional assessment.
Assassment for the year 1980-81 was
completed ex-parte, only on 13th

September 1983 determining the total
taxable turnover of sales of iron and
steel at Rs.30 lakhs and tax amounting
to Rs.1.20 lakhs was levied after
giving credit of Rs.440, being tax
deposited by the dealer, and the demand
was raised accordingly; but it could
not be recovered. Non-nbservance of
the prescribed procedures regarding
grant of registration certificate in
this case led to loss of revenue
amounting to Rs.1.20 lakhs.

This was pointed out in audit in
April 1984. The department confirmed
the facts in March 1988.

The case was reported to
Government in June 1989%; their reply
has not been received in spite of
reminder issued in April 1990.

(o) In Sales Tax Circle,
Farrukhabad, a dealer applied for
registration certificate under the
U.P.Sales Tax Act and Central Sales Tax
Act on 15th February 1984 for carrying
on business in chemical fertilizers.
There was nothing to substantiate if
spot verification of dealer's local and
permanent addresses and verification of
his financial position was carried out.
A letter was however, addressed to the
Tahsildar, Bareilly to verify the



(66)

security bond, which was handed over to
the dealer himsel f to get the

verification done. The dealer
resubmitted the application and the
Tahsildar's verification of the
security bond on 21st February 1984 and
within thres days, registration
certificate was issued, effective from
15th February 1984. The dealer was

also issued two declaration forms XXXI
and one 'C' form on 24th February 1984.

The dealer did not submit any
return for the years 1983-84 to 19B5-8B6
(up to December 1985, and the
department also did not take any action
to make provisional assessment. In
December 1985, a survey of his business
premises was conducted when it was

found that the firm was fictitious. It
was also noticed that the seal of the
Tahsildar affixed as a mark of

verification of security bond was also
fake. From the original copies of the
declaration forms XXXI received by the
Sales Tax Officer from the check posts,
it was seen that on 1st March 1984 and
5th March 1984, iron and steel worth
Rs.2.93 lakhs was imported instead of
chemical fertilizers.

Eventually on 22nd February 1986,
ex parte assessment of the dealer was
finalised and tax amounting to
Rs. 18,000 was levied after determining
the dealer's turnover of iron and stesl
at Rs.4.5 lakhs. The dealer was liable
to pay penalty up to Rs.9,000 for non-



(67)

submission of refturns and Rs.54,000 for
importing iron and steel by falsely
representing that the goods imported
were covered by his certificate of
registration. The department did not
impose any penal ty while making
assessment on 22nd February 1986.

On non-levy of penalty being
pointed out in audit in October 19586,
the department imposed penalty of
Rs. 23,486 in August 1987. Chances of
recovery either of the amount of tax or
of penalty are remote, the firm being
fictitious.

The case was - reported to
Government in March 1989; their
comments have not been received in
spite of reminder issued in April 1980.

2.8, Loss of revenue due to irregular
grant of recognition certificate

Section 4-B of the U.P.Sales Tax
Act, 1948, read with Government
notification dated 31st December 1976,
provides for specific relief in tax to
manufacturers holding recognition
certificate in purchases of raw
materials for use in the manufacture of
certain notified goods subisct to
certain condition. For the manufacture

of goods not specified in the gaid
notification or subseguent
notification, the dealer could a.zil of
benefit of concessional! rate of tax in

purchases of raw materials. However,



(68)

no concession in tax in purchases of
raw materials is admissible if the
manufactured goods are exempted from

levy of tax. Further units engaged in
the manufacture of paper, catechu
(Kattha), matches, empty match boxes,

match splints and match veneers are
excluded from the purview of the said
notification.

(a){i) In Sales Tax Circle, Kanpur, a
dealer was granted recognitioun
certificate for the manufacture of
cycle seat leather tops and was
authorised by the department to
purchase raw materials tax-fres,
although according to the notification
dated 3ist December 1976, such
certificate could be issued only for
manufacture of bicycle, tricycle
perambulators, and accessories and
parts thereof. Leather top of the
cycle seat is not part or accessory of
the c¢cycle, but only part of a part

h e cycle seat and is also not
otherwise spacified in the
aforementioned notification. As such,

the dealer was entitled to purchases
raw material at the concessional rate
of tax only. The dealer purchased raw
material for Rs.98.47 lakhs tax-free on
the strength of declaration form I[[I-B
during 1983-84 to 1985-86. Thus grant
of irregular recognition certificate
rasulted in loss of revenue amounting
to Rs.3.94 lakhs.



The case was reported to the
department in February 1983 and to
Government in June 1989; their replises
have not been received in spite of
reminders issued in April 1880.

31l In case of another dealer, in
the same circle, also manufacturing
cycle seat leathsr tops, similar tax

free purchases (Rs.6.38 lakhs) of raw
material during the years 1980-81 to
1982-83 led to loss of revenus
amounting to Rs.25,520.

The case was reported to the
department in April 1988 and to
Government in January 1989; their
replies have not been received in spite
of reminder issued in April 1880.

(b) In Sales Tax Circle, Varanasi, a
dealer was authorised to purchase raw
materials for manufacture of inter
alia, monofilament poly yarn tax-fr=se,
though he was eligible only for
concessional rate of tax (4 per cent)
on such purchase. The tax free
purchases .effected by the dealer during
1983-84 to 1985-86 amounted to Rs.34.25
lakhs involving a loss of revenue of
Rs.1.37 lakhs.

On this being pointed out in audit
(June 1887), the department intimated
in July 1989 that the assessment had
since been revisad and additional
demand of Rs.1.37 lakhs raised.



{70)

The cas® was reported to
Government in February 185885.

(c) In Sales Tax Circle, Faizabad,
a dealer was granted recognition
certificate on 1st Ap il 1980 for the
manufacture of "Hawai Chappals"”
(footwear) and was authorized to
purchase raw materials tax-free, though
"Hawai Chappzis* (footwear) were not
covered by the notification dated 31st
December 19765 or any subsequent
notifications. The dealer purchased
raw materials for Hs.25.81 lakhs tax-
free giving declarations in form II1-B
during the years 1980-81 to 1984-85.
Ths irregular grant of recognition
certificate resulted in loss of revenue
to the extent of Rs.1.03 lakhs for the
years 1980-81 to 1984-85.

On the omission being pointed out
in Audit {(Novembsr 1980 ; the
department revised the assessment for
the year 1984-85 and an additional
demand for Rs. 18,886 was raised.
Report on action taken for the years
1981-82 and 1982-83 has not been
received.

The case was reported- to
Government in GSeptember 1989; their
reply has not been received in spite of
reminder issued in April 1890.

(d) A dealer cf Kanpur circle was
granted a recognition certificate for
the manufacture of iron and steel and



(71)

for purchasing free of tax, inter-alia,
fire-bricks, fire clay and refractories
for that purpose, though these goods
are not raw materials for the
manufacture of iron and steel as such.
Purchases of said goods valuing Rs.6.21
lakhs, made tax-free by him during the
years 1980-81 to 1882-83 from another
dealer of Ghaziabad, 1led to Joss of
revenue amounting to Rs.49,684,

On this being pointed out in audit
(November 1985), the department stated
in August 1989 that additional demand
of Rs.1.10 lakhs including penalty
under section 4-B had since been raised
against the dealer.

The case was reported to
Government in June 1989,

(e) In Sales Tax Circle, Faizabad,
four dealers holding recognition
certificate for ornamentation of glass
bangles were authorised to purchase raw
materials tax-free, treating wrongly
ornamentation of bang.®s as manufacture
of glass and glasswares. The dealers
purchased raw material worth Rs.10.80
lakhs during 1979-80 tax free on the
strength of a declaration to the effect
that = will be wutilised in the
manufacture of glass bangles. As glass
bangle were neither mentioned in
annexures to the said notification nor
covered by the item glassware, the
dealers were not entitled to purchase
raw materials tax-free. Authorisation



(72)

of tax free purchases of raw materials
while granting recognition certificate,
was, therefore, irregular. This led to
loss of revenue amounting to Rs.43,297.

On this being pointed out in audit
in August 1984, the department stated
(April 1989) that dealers would not be
allowed tax-fres purchase of raw
materials in respect of ornamentation
of glass bangles hereafter.

The case was reported to
Government in May 1989; their reply has
not been received in spite of reminder
issued in April 1990.

(f) In Sales Tax Circle, Lucknow, a
dealser was granted recognition
certificate for the manufacturer of
tarpaulin with effect from 10th April
1980 and was authorised to purchase
paraffin wax and rosin at the
concessional rate of tax. The dealer
purchased paraffin wax and rosin for
Rs.10.56 lakhs during the years 1981-82
and 1982-83. As tarpaulin falls under
‘textiles' which are exempt from levy

of tax, no concession in tax on
purchases of raw materials was
admissible to the dealer. Thus, grant

of irregular recognition certificate
led to loss of revenue amounting to
Rs. 42, 231.

The case was reported to the
department in December 1988 and to
Government in June 1989; their replies



(73)

have not been received in spite of
reminders issued in April 1990.

{g) In Sales Tax Circle, Modi Nagar,
a dealer was granted recognition
certificate for manufacture of paper.
He purchased raw materials valuing
Rs.15.16 lakhs during 1981-82 to 1984-
85 tax free on the strength of

declaration form I[11-B to the effect
that the goods were for wuse as raw
material for the manufacture of

notified goods, although unit engaged
in manufacture of paper is excluded
from the perview of the notification
dated 31st December 1976. Irregular
grant of recognition certificate for
manufacture of paper led to loss of
revenue amounting to Rs.S50, 965.

The case was reported to the
department in July 1988 and to
Government in May 1989; their replies
have not been received in spite of
reminder issued in April 1990.

A Non-imposition of penalty under
the Central Sales Tax Act

Under the Central Sales Tax Act,
1956, if a registered dealer, while
purchasing any goods, falsely
represents that such goods are covered
by his certificate of registration, the
assessing officer may impose wupon him
penalty not exceeding one and half
times the amount of tax leviable on
sale of such goods.



(74)

(a) In Sales Tax Circle, Jhinjhak
(Kanpur Dehat), two dealers purchased,
from outside the State, iron and stesl
for Rs.39.29 lakhs during 1983-84 on
the strength of declaration in form

'‘C', although 'iron and steel' were not
covered by his certificate of
registration. The two dealers,
therefore, rendered themselves liable
to penalty amountisg to Rs.4.71 lakhs,
which was not imposed by the

department.

This was reported to department in
Juns 1988 and to Government in June
1989; their replies have not Dbeen
received in spite of reminder issued in
April 1990.

(b) In Sales Tax Circle, Sitapur, a
sugar mill purchased cement and gunny
bags for Rs.11.11 Ilakhs from outside
the State at the concessional rate of
tax on the strength of declaration form
'C' in 1982-83 and 1983-84, although
the goods were not covered by the
registration granted to the sugar mill.
The sugar mill was, therefore, liable
to pay penalty up to Rs.1.67 lakhs,
which was not imposed.

The case was reported to the
department in August 1988 and to
Government in June 1989; their replies
have not been received in spite of
reminder issued in April 1980,



{(75)

(c) In Sales Tax Circle, Kanpur, a
dealer purchased machinsry for the
manufacture of PVC pipes and fittings
for Rs.8.05 lakhs at the concessional
rate of tax on the strength of
declaration form 'C' during 1982-83.
These goods were not covered by his
certificate of registration. Penalty
up to Rs.1.21 lakhs could be imposed
but irregularity was not detected while
making assessment in June 1986,

The case was reported to the
department in August 1988 and to
Government in March 1988; their replies
have not been received in spite of
reminders issued in April 1990.

(d) In Sales Tax Circle, Varanasi, a
dealer in Khadi and village industries
products purchased soap, veneer and
fire clay etc. at the concessional rate
of tax on the strength of declaration
form 'C' for Rs.7.84 lakhs during the
year 1983-84, although the goods werse
not covered by his certificate of
registration. The dealer was,
therefore, liable to pay penalty up to
Rs.1.17 lakhs, which was not imposed.

On the omission being pointed out
in audit (August 1988), the department
stated (April 1989) that penaity
amounting to Rs.1.17 lakhs had since
been imposed.

The case was reported to
Government in May 1989,



(76)

(e) In Sales Tax Circle, Moradabad,
a dealer purchased aluminium coil and
sheets etc,. for Rs.4.74 lakhs at the
concessional rate of tax on the
strength of declaration form °'C' from
outside the State during the years
1984-85 and 1985-86. These goods were
not covered by the registration
certificate granted to the dealer.
Penalty upto Rs.71,075 could be imposed
but the irregularity was not detected
by the assessing authority.

The <case was reported to the
department in November 1988 and to
Government in May 1989; their replies
have not been received in spite of
reminder issued in April 19S0.

(f) In Sales Tax Circle, Mesesrut, a
dealer manufacturing sugar mill machine
parts, purchased generating set for

Rs.3.44 lakhs, and foam for Rs.0.,15
lakh from outside the State during
1983-84 at the concessional rate of tax
on the strength of declaration in form
'C' to the effect that the goods were

covered by his certificate of
registration althougn the goods were
not so covered. He was, therefore,

liable to penalty upto Rs.64,692 but it
was omitted to be imposed, while making
assessment in January 1987.

On this being pointed out in audit
(June 1988), the department intimated
in January 1989 that penalty amounting



(77)

to Rs.32,616 had since been imposed in
November 1988.

The case Was reported to
Government in January 1988; their reply
has not been received (April 1890).

(g) In Sales Tax Circle, Kanpur, a
dealer purchased coal from outside the
State for Rs.5.16 lakhs during 1983-84
on the strength of declaration in form
'C' though coal was not covered by his
certificate of registration. Fenalty
up to Rs.61,930, could be imposed for
this of fence, but no penal ty was
imposed.

On this being pointed out in audit
(August 1988), the department stated
(December 1988) that the penalty of
Rs.61,930 had since been imposed.

The case was reported to
Government in June 19889.

(h) In Sales Tax Circle, Meerut, a
dealer purchased machinery for Rs.2.90
lakhs during 1985-86 from outside the
State at a concessional rate of tax on
the strength of declaration in form 'C*
although machinery was not covered by
his registration certificate. Penalty
up to Rs.43,650 could be imposed but it
was omitted to be imposed.

On this being pointed out in audit
(Juns 1988), the department stated



(78)

(January 1989) that penalty of
Rs.26, 199 had since been imposed.

The case was reported to
Government in June 19889.

(i) In Sales Tax Circle, Akbarpur
(district Faizabad), a co-operative
society purchased timber for Rs.2.25
lakhs at the concessional rate of tax
on the strength of declaration form 'C’
during 1984-85 by falsely representing
that timber was covered by the
registration certificate granted to the
society. Penalty up to Rs.40,470,could
be imposed, but this irregularity was
not detected by the assessing authority
at the tim of assessment in November
1988.

On this being pointed out in audit
(November 1988), the department stated
in September 19889 that penalty
amounting to Rs. 40,470 had since been
imposed.

The case was reported to
Government in May 19889.

(3j) In the Sales Tax Circle, Agra, a
dealer manufacturing and selling
synthetic monofilament yarn and plastic
tubings purchased generating sets for
Rs.1.96 lakhs during the year 1882Z-83
at the concessional rate of tax on the
strength of declaration in form 'C°
although the goods were not covered by
his certificate of registration. The



(79)

dealer was, therefore, liable to
penal ty upto Rs.35, 324, which was
omitted to be imposed.

On the omission being pointed out
in audit (March 1988), the department
intimated (July 1989) that penalty
amounting to Rs.35,324 had since been
imposed on the dealer.

The case was reported to
Government in March 1988.

(k) A sugar mill in
Muzaf farnagar made inter-State
purchases of bed lathe, exhaust fan
coolers, electric motors and air
COmMPressors valuing Rs.1.48 lakhs

during the year 1979-80 at concessional
rate of tax by misrepresenting that
these goods were covered by the

certificate of registration. Penalty
up to Rs.22,125 could be imposed on the
mill for misrepresentation, but the

assessing authority failed to detect
the irregularity.

On this being pointed out in audit
(July 1985), Government intimated
(February 1986) that the aforesaid
goods were included in the registration
certificate granted to the sugar mill.
However, the verification® again in
Audit did not substantiate the reply of
Government and the matter was again
referred to them in April - 19886,
followed by reminders in July, 1986 and



(80)

June 1967. In March 18889, the
department stated that penalty
amounting to Rs.22,123 had since been
imposed (January 1889).

2.08. Non-imposition of penalty under
Section 4-B

12 Section 4-B of the U.P.Sales Tax
Act, 1948, read with Governmant
notification dated 31st December 1876,
provides for special relief in tax to
manufacturers on the purchases of raw
materials required for use in the
manufacture of certain notified goods
on fulfillment of certain conditions.
ln csss the raw materials are used for

manufacture of any other goods not
mentioned in the recognition
certificate, the dealer shall be liable

to pay as penalty such amount as ths
assessing authority may fix, being not
less than the amount of tax payable but
not exceeding three times the relief in
tax availed by him.

(a) It has been judicially held#
that in a case where more than one raw
material are used in manufacture of any
goods, the value of the raw materials
which is much more than the value of
other raw materials will decide the

#*C.S.T. V/s Agrawal Abhiwhan Bhandar
(1981 STC 41.HC) and State of Tamil
Nadu Vs. Bhagwan Chand & Co. (1978) 42
STC. 325 (Madras)



(81)

category in which the goods so produced
falls.

in Sales Tax Circle, Ghaziabad, a
dealer, holding recognition certificatse
for the manurfacture of rubber products,
purchased rayon /polyester cord, cotton
fabrics and chemicals etc. for
Rs. 125.77 lakhs and rubber compound for
Rs.67.44 lakhs during the years 1984-85
and 1985-86 as raw materials. OQut of
these, raw materials for Rs.28.02 lakhs
were purchased tax-free on the strength
of declaration in form [I]-B and used
in the manufacture of different kinds
of beltings viz. transmission belt,
elevator belts, conveyer belts, V.belts
and fan belts etc. With effect from 7
September 1981 beltings of all kinds
have been classified separately under
the U.P.Sales Tax Act, 1548, and as
such the aforesaid products could not
be treated as a rubber product or
rayon, polyester cord product or cotton
fabrics etc. As the beltings did not
fall under the category of rubber
products for the manufacture of which
he held recognition certificate,
penalty up to Rs.6.72 lakhs, could be
imposed but was omitted to be imposed.

On the omission being pointed out
in audit (September 1988), the
department stated (March 1989) that
beltings were rubber products as the
weight of rubber used was more than the
weight of other materials used in the
manufacture of belting. The reply of



(82)

the department is not tenable in view
of the fact that in the instant case
the value of polyester/rayon cord and
cotton fabrics was much more than the
value of rubber used in manufacture of
beltings. Moreover “"beltings® have
been classified separately from 7th
September 1981 and as such stand
excluded from the scope of entry
Rubber products' from that date.

The case was reported to
Government in April 1989; their reply
has not been received in spite of
reminder 1ssued in April 1990.

(b) In Sales Tax Circle, Ghaziabad,
a dealer, holding recognition
certificate for manufacture of iron and
steel, purchased certain items for
Rs.73.43 lakhs during 1980-81, 1981-82
and 1982-83 tax-free on the strength of

declaration in form I11-B and used them
in the manufacture of barbed wire which
did not fall in the category of "lIron
and Steel". For making use of raw
materials for manufacture of
commodities other than *iron and
steel , the dealer was liable to a
minimum penalty of Rs.2.94 lakhs but no
penal ty was imposed while making

assessments for the above years in
February 1985 and March 1985.

On the omission being pointed out
in audit (August 1985, penalty
amounting to Rs.2.93 lakhs was imposed
(May 19861,



(83)

Government, to whom the case was
reported in August 1985, endorsed
(August 1987) the action taken by the
department.

{ec) in Sales Tax Circle, Kanpur, a
dealer, holding recognition certificate
for the manufacture of paints and
chemicals, purchased raw materials for
Rs.9.98 lakhs tax-free on the strength
of declarations in form II[-B during
18982-83 and used it in the manufacture
of rosin o0il, instsad of paints and
chemicals. The dealer was, therefore,
liable to penalty up to Rs.2.40 lakhs
which was omitted to be imposed while
making assessment in March 1985.

On the omission being pointed out
in audit (May 1986), the department
stated (March 1987) that penalty
amounting to Rs.1.40 lakhs had &ince
been impossed.

The case was reported to
Government in February 1988,

(d) In Sales Tax Circle, Kanpur, a
dealser, holding recognition certificate
for the manufacture of iron and steel,
purchased tin plates for Rs.12.28 lakhs
during the year 1878-79 and 1879-80
(assessment completed in April 1983 and
December 1982 respectively) tax-iree on
the strength of declaration in form
I11-B and used the same in the
manufacture of tin containers which do
not fall wunder iron and stesel. The



(B84)

dealer was, therefore, liable to
penalty up to Rs.1.47 lakhs, but it was
omitted to be imposed.

On the ommission being pointed out
in audit (July 1985) the department
stated (September 1987) that the
penalty amounting to Rs. 95,000 has
since been imposed.

The case was reported to
Government in April 1989,

(@) In Sales Tax Circle, Agra, =
dealer was granted recognition
certificate for the manufacture of
“Rubber products®. He purchased raw

materials worth Rs.12.02 lakhs during
1981-82 to 1983-8B4 tax free on the
strength of declaration to the effect
that goods are for use as raw materials
in manufacture of rubber products. His
business was, however, to rubberise
steel rollers wused in the printing
machines. As rubberised steel rollers
were not "Rubbsr products®, but part of
machinery, the dealer was liable to pay
penalty up to Rs.1.44 lakhs, which was
not imposed.

On this bsing pointed out in audit
in September 1988, the department
stated (July 1989) that the dealer had
carried out rubberisation on steel
rollers on which rubber had worn out
and did not manufacture rollers, but
manufactured rubber products. The
reply is not tenable since according to



(85)

the assessment orders, the dealer
manufactured and sold rubberised
printing machine steel rollers. Even

rubberisation of steel rollers on which
rubber had worn out does not amount to
manufacture of "rubber products"®.

The case was reported to
Government in June 1589; their reply
has not been received in spite of
reminder issued in April 19880.

(f) In Sales Tax Circle, Varanasi, a
dealer, holding recognition certificate
for manufacture of poly yarn, purchased
raw materials for Rs.6 lakhs at the
concessional rate of tax on tHe
strength of declaration form L 1:j=B
during the year 1983-84 and used them
in the manufacture of plastic cane
goods which are exempt from levy of
tax. T'he dealer was, therefore, liable
to penalty up to Rs.72,000, for misuse
of goods, but no penalty was 1imposed
while making assessment in February
1988.

On the omission being pointed out
in audit (June 1988), the department
stated (January 1989) that penalty
amounting to Rs.72,000 had since been
imposed.

The case was reported to
Government in May 1989.

(g) A dealer of Allahabad circle was
granted recognitior certificate for the



(86)

manufacture of steel wire and nails
with effect from 10th September 1976.

He purchased raw materials worth
Rs.5.23 lakhs tax free on the strength
of declaration form 1i1-B during 1980-
B1 and 1981-82 and used 1n the
manufacture of nails. For the
manufacture of steel wires he was

eligible to purchase raw matcrials tax
free but for the manufacture of npails
he could purchase raw materials at the

concessional rate of 4 per cent. The
dealer was liable tc penalty up to
Rs.62,810 for misuse of raw materials,
but it was not imposed while making

assessment in January 1983 and March
1988.

The cas+~ wss reported to the
department in April 1989 and to
Government in June 1989; their replies
have not been received in spite of
reminder issusd in April 18980.

(h) In Sales Tax Circle, Meerut, a
dealer holding recocgnition certificate
for the manufacture of C.l.Castings
(iron and steel) purchased pig iron and
cast iron scrap for Rs.5.10 lakhs tax-
free during 1983-84 and 1985-86 on the
strength of declaration to the effect
that the scrap was toc be used in the

manufacture of C.I. castings. But he
used scrap worth Rs.5.00 lakhs in the
manufacture of machirsry partis. The
dealer was, therefors, iiable to pay

penalty upto Rs.60, 154, which Was
omitted to be imposed.



(87)

The case was reported to the
department in July 1986 ana to
Government in January 1989; their
replies have not been received in spite
of reminder issued in April 1980.

(i) In Sales Tax Circle, Ghaziabad,
a dealer holding recognition
certificate for the manufacture of
bicycle parts purchased raw materials
for Rs.13.08 lakhs during 1980-81 and
1982-83 and wutilised materials worth
Rs.4.64 1lakhs in the manufacture of
rickshaw rims not notified wunder the
Act. The dealer was, therefore, liable
to pay penalty up to Rs.55,192 for use
of raw materials for the purpose other
than that for which the recognition
certificate was granted, but no penalty
was imposed.

The «case was reported to the
department in May 1989 and to
Government in June 1989; their replies
have not been received 1n spite of
reminder issued in April 1990,

(ii) Section 4-B of the U.P.Sales Tax
Act, 1948 provides for a scheme for
special relief in tax to certain
manufacturers on purchases of raw
materials required for use in
manufacture of certain notified goods
on fulfiilment of certain conditions.
Goods so manufactured are required to
be sold within the State or in the
course of inter-State trade or commerce
er in the course of export out of



(88)

India. In the svent of breach of this
condition , the dealer is Iiable to
pay, as penalty, an amount which shall
not be less than the tax which would
have been payable on the sale price of
such notified goods in the State and
not more than three times the amount of
such tax.

(a) In Sales Tax Circle, Orai, a
dealer, holding recognition certificate
for the manufacture of o0il, purchased

oilseeds for Rs.5.57 lakhs during 1983-
84 at the concessional rate of tax and
transferred the oil manufactured out of
the said oil seeds on consignment
basis. As the dealer did not sell the
notified goods, he was liable to pay
penalty up to Rs, 33,898, but no penalty
was imposed.

On the omission being pointed out
in audit (October 1988), the department
stated (March 1989) that penalty
amounting to Rs.33,899 had since been
imposed.

The case was reported to
Government in July 1989.

(b) In Sales Tax Circle, Ghaziabad,
a dealer, holding recognition
certificate for the manufacture of
bicycles, purchased tyres, tubes, brass
ingots and chains etc. worth Rs.48.17
lakhs tax-free on the strength cof
declaration in form [11-B during the
ysars 1981-82 and 1982-83, and wused



them in the manufacture of bicycles.
He transferred bicycles worth Rs.51,81
lakhs outside the State on consignment
basis. For disposing of goods other-
wise than sale the dealer was liable to
pay penalty up to Rs.2.56 lakhs, which
was omitted to be imposed.

The case was reported to the
department in June 1986 and to
Government in January 1988; their
replies have not been received in spite
of reminders issued in April 1990.

(ec) In Sales Tax Circle, Dehradun, a
corporation, holding recognition
certificate For manufacture of
turpentine oil and rosin, purchased

resin for Rs.459.97 lakhs tax-free on
the strength of declaration form [1I-B
during the vear 19B1-8Z and transferred
turpentine oil and rosin worth Rs.46.78
lakhs manufactured out of the said
resin outside the State on consignment
basis. For breach of the condition
penal ty upto 1.40 lakhs could be
imposed but was omitted to be imposed.

The case was reported to the
department in ‘January 1989 and to
Government in May 1989; their replies
have not been received in spite of
reminders issued in April 1990.

(d) In Sales Tax Circle, Ghaziabad,
a dealer who had purchased wcodwool for
Rs.1.17 lakhs during 1983-84 availing
relief in tax did not sell but only



(90)

transferred the finished products
valuing Rs.2.58 lakhs outside the State
on consignment basis. The dealer was,

therefore, liable to pay penalty up to
Rs.61,929 which was not imposed.

On this being pointed out in audit
(July 1986), the department imposed the
penalty of Rs.61,829 in September 1986
which was reduced to Rs.51,600 by
appellate authority in August 1988.

The case Was reported to
Government in July 19889.

(e) In Sales Tax Circle, Agra, a
dealer, holding recognition certificate
for extraction of o0il, purchased mahua
seeds for Rs. 15.68 lakhs at the
concessional rate of tax on the
strength of declaration form I11-B
during the year 1982-83 and transferred
oil (extracted out of the mahua seeds)
valuing Rs.4.74 lakhs outside the State
on consignment basis. For breach of
the condition penalty up to Rs.56,880
could be imposed but was omitted to be
imposed (June 1986),

On the omission being pointed out
in audit (March 1988., the department
stated (Decempber 1988) that penalty
amounting to Rs,38,400 had since been
imposed.

The case wWas reported to
Government in Juns 1989.



(91)

(f) In Sales Tax Circle, Hardoi, a
dealer, holding recognition certificate
for manufacture of akl; purchased
oilseeds worth Rs.6.51 lakhs at

concessional rate of tax on the
strength of declarations in form I11-B
during the year 1982Z-8B3. Out of the
manufactured oil, the dealer

transferred o0il for Rs.7.83 lakhs to
his branches outside Uttar Pradesh,
which does not constitute sale. The
dealser was, therefore, liable to pay
minimum penalty of Rs.31,500 which was
omitted to be imposed.

On this being pointed out in audit
‘August 1987), the department stated
{December 1988) that penalty of
Rs.31,500 had since been imposed, out
of which Rs. 15,731 had been realised.

The case was reported to
Government in February 1989,

2.7 Non-imposition of penalty under
section 15-A

(a) Under Section 28A of the
U.P.Sales Tax Act, 1948, read with Rule
85 of the U.FP.Sales Tax Rules, 1948, a
registered dealer, desirous of
importing goods from outside the State,
shall obtain declaration form XXX from
the assessing officer. Whers such
goods are consigned by rail, river, air
or post, the importer shall not obtain
delivery thereof unless he furnishes to



(92)

the assessing officer the declaration
in duplicate duly filled in and signed
by him for endorsement by such officer.
In the event of contravention of these
provisions, the assessing authority may
direct that such dealer or person shall
pay, by way of penalty, a sum not
exceeding 40 per cent of the value of
the goods imported, as provided in
Section 15-A(1)(o) ibid read with item
(ix) thereunder.

In two cases where goods were
imported without submitting declaration
in form XXX1, penalty of Rs.1.21 lakhs
was imposed ard realised on being
pointed out in audit. A few other cases
are mentioned below.

(i) In Sales Tax Circle, Ghaziabad,
a dealer imported tin plates worth
Rs.34.62 lakhs during the year 1980-81
from outside the State by rail and
obtained the delivery of goods without
furnishing the declaration form XXX1 in
duplicate to the assessing officer.
For this of fence, penalty up to
Rs.13.85 lakhs could be imposed, but
this was not considered while making
assessment in November 1883.

On the omission being pointed out
in audit (April 1986), the department
stated in July 1989 that penalty
amounting to Rs.3.55 lakhs had since
been imposed.



[ €Y

(93)

The case was reported to
Government in December 1988.

|68 o5 In Sales Tax Circle, Kanpur, two
dealers had sold iron and steel for
Rs.203. 40 lakhs during 1978-79 and
1979-60, tax free on the strength of
declarations purported to have been
furnished by the purchasers to the
effect that they intended to re-ssll
the goods in the same form and
condition. The declaration forms were
later on found to have been not so
furnished by the purchasers and to be
fake. The selling dealers were,
therefore, liable to pay penalty up to
Rs.12.20 lakhs , but no penalty was
imposed, while completing assessment in
July 1983 and September 1884.

On this being pointed out in audit
(December 1984), the department stated
in July 1886 that the penalty of
Rs.12.20 lakhs had since been imposed.

The case was ‘reported to
Government in September 1989.

(b) Under. Section 15-All)(gg})! of
the U.P.Sales Taxt Act. 1948, G i
dealer realises any amount as sales tax
or purchase tax, when no sales tax or

purchase tax is legally payable or
realises tax in excess of the amount of
tax legally payable, the assessing

authority may direct the dealer to pay,
by way of penalty, a sum not less than
the amount of the tax so realised or



(94)

realised in excess but not more than
three times the said amount.

In Sales Tax Circle, Dehradun, two
dealers realised and deposited tax
amounting to Rs.27,494 on sale of lime
and timber, during the years 1982-83
and 1983-84, 1in excess of the tax due

unider the Act. While making
assessments 1in August 18986 and January
1937, the amounts realised 1in excess
were adjusted sgainst the demands
raised against the dealers. The
ss58s55ing authority failed to impose
minimam penalty o f Rs. 27,494

contemplated in the Act.

On the omission being pointed out
in audit (March 1988), the department
stated (February 1989) that penalty
amounting to Rs.27,494 had since been
imposed, out of which a sum of
Rs.13,832 had been realised in May
1988.

The' case was reported to
Government in March 19889.

2.8, Under assessment of Central
sales tax and non-imposition of penalty

Under section B(2) of the Central
Sales Tax Act, 1956, in case of inter-
State sale of declared goods not
covered by declarations in forms 'C' or
'D*, tax is leviable at twice the rate
applicable on sale of such goods in the
State. - Further, if a dealer has

r



(95)

conceal ed or has given incorrect
particulars of turnover he is liable to
penalty upto one and half times of tax
which would thereby have been avoided.

In Sales Tax Circle, Kanpur, a
dealer disclosed transfer of iron and
Steel for Rs.56.58 lakhs outside the
State on consignment basis during 1984-
85, On 1st April 1985 the dealer sent
an intimation to the assessing officer
regarding closure of business. In June
1985, Departmental Investigation Branch
intimated that consignment sales shown
by the dealer were found to be fake.
Thereupon assessment of the dealer for
the said year was carried out ex-parte
in March 1987, and treating the
consignment sales shown by the dealer
as inter-State sales, and on the
turnover of such sales determined at
Rs. 150 lakhs, tax was levied at the
rate of 4 per cent instead of the
correct rate of 8 per cent. This led
to short levy of tax by Rs.6 lakhs.
The dealer was also liable to pay
penalty upto Rs.9 lakhs for concealment
and giving inaccurate particulars of
turnover which was not imposed.

On this being pointed out in audit
(August 1888), the department intimated

(January 1589) that assessment had
since been revised and additional
demand for Rs.6 lakhs raised. Report

on action taken for levy of penalty has
not been received (April 1990).



(96)

The case was reported to
Government in December 1988; their
reply has not been received in spite of
reminder issued in April 1990.

AL Under-assessment due to
misclassification of goods

(i) It has been judicially held* that
chakki ka patthar wiltl fall wunder the
entry 'mill stones', the turnover of

sales thereof being taxable at the rate
of 8 per cent with sffect from Vth
September 1981 in the hands of
manufacturer or importer.

In Sales Tax Circle, Ghaziabad, on
the sales of chakki ka patthar for
R5.21.99 lakhs made by a dealer during
the years 1984-85 to 1986-87, tax was
levied at the rate of 6 per cent,

treating chakki ka patthar as
‘machinery part' The misclassification
resulted in underassessment of tax by
Rs. 43, 984. Interest at the rate of 2

per cent per month was also chargeable
from the dealer.

The case was reported to the
department in December 1988 and to
Government in May 1889; their replies
have not been received in spite of
reminder issued in April 1990.

£31319 Under the VU.P.Sales Tax Act,
1948, with effect from 7th GSeptember
1981, on chemicals tax is laviable at



(97)

the rate of 8 per cent at the point of
sale by the manufacturer or importer.
Potassium chlorate is a chemical which
detonates with heat and is used in the
manufacture of matches, fireworks and
explosives.

In Sales Tax Circle, Hapur, a
dealer sold potassium chlorate
(chemical) worth Rs.13.70 lakhs during
1983-84, on which tax was erroneously
levied (November 1987) at the rate of 5

per cent (treating the commodity as
chemical fertilizer) instead of at 8
per cent leviable on chemicals. This

resulted in short levy of Rs.41,118.

On the omission being pointed out
in audit (October 1988), the department
stated in November 1989 that assessment
had since been revised and additional
demand of Rs.39,528 raised and realized
in September 19889.

The case was reported to
Government in April 19889.

(iii) As per Government notification
dated 7th September 1981, ref ined
coconut o0il is taxable at the rate of
10 per cent at the point of sale by the
manufacturer or importer, with effect
from 7th September 1981.

In Sales Tax Circle, Moradabad, on
the sales of refined coconut o0il for
Rs.6.56 lakhs made by a dealer during
the year 1982-83, tax was levied (June



(98)

1986) at the rate of 4 per cent,
treating refined coconut oil as 'oils
of all kinds', instead of at the
prescribed rate of 10 per cent. The
misclassification resul ted in short
levy of tax amounting to Rs.39,375.
Interest at the rate of 2 per cent per
month is also leviable up to the date
of deposit of tax due.

The case was reported to the
department in January 1989 and to
Government in May 1989; their replies
have not been received in spite of
reminder issued in April 1990.

(iv) As per Government notification
dated 1st March 19879, knitting yarn,
whether woollen, acryliec or any other
kind is taxable at the rate of 6 per
cent at the point or sale by the
manufacturer or importer. Additional
tax at the rate of one per cent was
also leviable during the period from
4th December 1979 to 6th September
1981.

In Sales Tax Circle, Kanpur, on
the sales of knitting yarn for Rs.7.53
lakhs made by a dealer during the years
1979-80, 1980-81 and 1981-82, tax was
levied (March 1983, January 1985 and
February 1985) at the rate of 2 per
cent instead of 6 per cent, treating
‘knitting yarn' as 'yarn of all kinds'
although knitting yarn was specifically
provided in the said notification. The
misclassification led to



(29)

underassessment of tax by Rs.30,816.
As the tax was admittedly payable by
the dealer, interest at the rate of 2
per cent per month was also chargeable
from him up to the date of deposit of
tax due.

On the omission being pointed out
in audit (May 1986), the department
stated (March 1987) that assessments
had since been revised and an
additional demand for Rs.30,B816 raised.

The case wWas reported to
Government in February 1988.

2.10. Grant of irregular exemption

(i) It has been #Judicially held
that nuts and bolts fall under the item
"hardwares", and tax on their sales
turnover is leviable at the rate of 8
per cent with effect from 7th September
1981 in the hands of manufacturer or
importer.

In Sales Tax Cirecle, Barot
(district Meerut), sales of nuts and
bolts amounting to Rs.18.83 lakhs made
by four dealers during the years 1982-
B3 to 1984-85 were exempted from levy
of tax, treating nuts and boits as
parts of agricul tural implements.
Irregular exemption granted to the

#Allahabad High Court Judgement in the
case of C.S5.T. vs. Narang Sales
Corporation (1980) U.P.T.C. 483



(100)

dealers resulted 'in non-levy of tax
amounting to Rs.1.52 lakhs. As taxes
were admittedly payable, interest at
the rate of 2 per cent per month was
also chargeable from the dealers.

The matter was reported to the
department 1n December 1988 and to
Covernment in May 1989; their replies
have not been received in spite of
reminder issued in April 1990.

tii) Section 4-B of the U.P.Sales Tax
Act provides for special relief in tax
to manufacturers on purchases of raw
materials for use in the manufacture of
notified goods. As per departmental
circular dated 27th October 1879,
chemicals (& processing materials) used
in the manufacture of dressed hides
from raw hides were not raw material
and benefit of concessional rate was
not toc be allowed to manufacturer of
dressed hides on purchases of
chemicals. Babul bark 1is wused as a
processing material in manufacture of
dressed hides on account of the
'tannin' content in it.

In Sales Tax Circle, Kanpur, a
manufacturer of dressed hides was
erronsousliy authorised to purchase
babul bark at the concessional rate of
tax as applicable for raw materials.
The dealsr purchased babul bark worth
Rs.6.88 lakhs during 1983-84 from
unregistered dealers. While completing
assessment in October 1587, tax on

-



~

(101)

these purchases was levied at the rate
of 4 per cent instead of at the gensrail
rate of B8 per cent. This led to undsr-
assessment of tax by Rs.27,335.

The case was reported to the
department in August 1988 and to
Government in June 1989; their repilies
have not been received in spite of
reminder issued in April 19890.

2.11. Misuse of declaration forms

(i) As per notification dated 1ith
June 1974, issued under Section B of
the U.P.Sales Tax Act, 1948, a i . unit

could purchase raw materials, without
paying any tax, to manufacture certain
notified goods, for a period of 5 years
or 3 years, depending on the district
in which the new unit is situated. In
case the dealer falsely issues
declaration forms a a result of which
such tax ceases tc be leviablie, the
dealer is liable to pay an amouni segual
to the relief in tax obtained by him.
Besides, penalty amounting to ons and a
half times the tax evaded can also be
imposed on him for false issuance of
declaration forms.

(a) In Sales Tax Circle, Ghaziabad,
a dealer was granted recognition
certificate, effective from 3ist
December 1973 to manufacture iron
castings, oil engines and oil
expellers. The dealer could have

purchased, without payment of tax, raw



(102)

materials for manufacturing oil engines
and oil expselisers up to 31st December
1976. It was, however, noticed that
during the year 1978-79 to 1984-85, the
dealer purchased raw materials worth
Rs.66.36 lakhs without payment of tax

by issuing declaration forms [[1-B and
us ad the raw material in the
manufacture of o0il engines and oil
expellers. By issuing declaration

forms falsely, the dealer availed of
undue concession in purchases of raw
materials and, therefore, he was liable
to pay an amount of Rs.Z2.65 lakhs as
equal to the relisf in tax availed of
by him, Besides, penalty up to Rs.3.98
lakhs also could be imposed on the
dealer, but no tax or penalty was
levied while making assessments for
aforementioned yesars on wvarious dates
between March 1983 and October 1987.

On this being pointed out in audit
{October 1587), the department stated
{January 1989) that an additional
demand for Rs,48,880 had since been
raised for the y._. 1983-84. Report on
action taken for revising assessment
for the years 1978-75 to 1982-83 and
1984-85 and levy of penalty has not
been received (April 189S0).

The matter was reported to
Government in May 1388; their reply has
not been received in spite of reminder
issued in April 1990.

“'



(103)

(b) In Sales Tax Circle, Kanpur, a
dealer, who was granted recognition
certificate for the manufacture of
plastic products in his wunit at Unnao,
started production with effect from lst

April 1976. He was, therefore,
entitled to purchase raw material tax-
free wup to 31st March 1881. The

dealer, however, purchased raw material
for Rs.3.16 1lakhs tax-free by issuing
declaration in form I[II-B during the
year 1981-82, i.e., beyond 5 years. He
was, therefore, liable to pay an amount
equal to the relief in tax secured by
him, i.e., Rs.12,635, besides penalty
up to. Rs.18,952. But the tax as well
as the penalty was not levied, while
making assessments for the said period
in June 1986,

The case was reported to the
department in August 1588 and to
Government in March 1989: their replies
have not been received (April 1850).

(ii) Section 4-B of the U.P.Sales Tax
Acts, 1948, read with Government
notification dated 31st December 1976,
provides a scheme for special relief in
tax in purchase of raw materials by
manufacturers for urse in manufacture of
certain notified goods on fulfillment
of certain conditions. Concession of
tax-free purchases of raw materials to
new units was available only when the
production was started before ist
January 1979. In the event of false or
wrong issue of declaration forms by



(104)

reason of which tax on sale or purchase
of goods ceases to be leviable, the
dealer becomes liable to pay an amount
equal to the amount of tax that would
have been payable had such declaration
not been issued. Besides, the dealer
is also liable to pay penalty which
shall not be less than 50 per cent and
not more than one and a half times of
such tax.

(al In Sales Tax Circle, Lucknow, a
dealer, holding recognition certificate
for manufacture of conductor wires,

purchased steel wires for Rs.36.33
lakhs tax-free on the strength of
declarations in form I[I[-B during the

year 1982Z-83 by falsely representing
that he was authorised to purchase the

same tax-free. As conductor wire has
not been specified in annexure 1[Il to
the notification dated 31st December
1976, the dealer was entitlead to
purchase raw materials at the
concessional rate of 4 per cent and not
tax-free., The misuse of declaration
form led to underassessment of tax
amounting to Rs.1.45 lakhs. Besides,

penalty up to Rs.2,18 lakhs could also
be imposed for misuse of declaration
forms. But levy of penalty was not
considered by the department.

The case was reported to the
department in® ' October | 11887 and to
Government in January 1989; their
replies have not been received 1in spite
of reminders issued in April 1990.



(105)

{h) In Sales Tax Circle, Aligarh, a
dealer was granted recognition
certificate for the manufacture of
chemicals, with effect from 9th May
1979. The dealer purchased raw
materials tax-free on the strength of
declaration forms (I11-B) for Rs.3.29
lakhs during the years 1979-80 to 1981-
82. As production in this unit was
started after 1st January 1978, the
dealer was not entitled to purchase raw
materials free of tax but only at the

concessional rate of 4 per cent.
Misuse of declaration form led to
underassessment of tax amounting to
Rs. 13, 140. Besides, penalty wup to

Rs.19,710 could also be imposed for
misuse of declaration forms.

On the omission being pointed out

in audit (May 1986), the department
stated (March 1988) that penalty
amounting to Rs.13,14Z2Z had since then
been imposed and realized. Report on

lavy of tax under Section 3-B ibid has
not been received (April 1980).

The case was reported to
Government in Lecember 1988; their
reply has not been received in spite of
reminder issued in April 185850.

2. 12, Non-levy of additional tax

&L Under Section 3-F of the
U.P.Sales Tax Act, 1948, additional tax
at the rate of 1 per cent, over and
above the tax leviable at prescribed



(106)

rates, was also leviable on the
turnover of the dealers up to 6th
September 1981.

In Sales Tax Circle, Varanasi, on
the sales of spun pipes for Rs.5.85
lakhs and Rs.49.09 la-..- made by a
dealer during the year 1979-80 and
1980-81 respectively to Government
departments against declaration form
111-D. tax at the rate of 4 per cent
was levied (June 1987). Additional tax
amounting to Rs.54,835 (at the rate of
one per cent) was, however, not levied
on the turnover of Rs.54.84 lakhs.

On the omission being pointed out
in audit (November 15881}, the
department stated (May 1989) that
assessments for both the years had
since been revised and additional
demand for Rs.54,935 raised in February
1988.

The case was reported to
Government in June 1988,

£ 147 Under Section 3-F of the
U.P.Sales Tax Act, 13948, dealers, whose
aggregate turnover exceeded Rs. 10
lakhs, were liable to pay additional
tax with effect from 1st October 1983,
at the rate of 5 per cent of the tax.
For the year 1983-84 the additional tax
was payable only for the period from
lst October 1983 to 31st March 1984.

b



(107)

(a) In Sales Tax Circle, Gonda, a
division of Forest Department sold
timber for Rs.290.42 lakhs during the
period from 1st October 1983 to 31st
March 1984 and tax amounting to
Rs.34.85 lakhs was levied at the rate
of 12 per cent on these sales.
Additional tax amounting to Rs.1.74
lakhs was, however, omitted to be
levied,

On the omission being pointed out
in audit (September 1988), the
department stated in September 1989
that the additional demand of Rs.1.74
lakhs had since been raised.

The case was reported to
Government in May 189885,

(b) In Sales Tax Circle,
Sikanderabad (district Bulandshahar),
the turnover of sales of paper by a
dealer during the period from 1st
October 1983 to 31st March 1984 was
determined at Rs.96.15 lakhs and tax
amounting to Rs.5.77 lakhs was levied.
Additional tax amounting to Rs.28,845
was, however, not levied (October
1987).

On this being pointed out in audit
(Dctober 1989), the department revised
the assessment and raised additional
demand for that amount.

The case was reported to
Government in June 139889,



(108)

{ec) In Sales Tax Circle, Rae Bareli,
the turnover of sales of cement pipes
for the period from lst October 1983 to
31st March 1984, made by a dealer, was,

determined at Rs.60 lakhs and tax
amounting to Rs.4.80 lakhs was levied
thereon. Additional tax amounting to
Rs.Z24,000 was howevsr, not levied

(January 1887).

On the omission being pointed out
in audit on 3rd June 1988, the
department stated (January 1989) +that
additional tax amounting to Rs.24,000
had since been levied on 7th June 1988.

The case was reported to
Government in January 1989,

2.13. Non-levy of purchase tax

(6 1) Section 3-G of the U.P.Sales Tax
Act, 1948, rprovides for levy of tax at
the concessional rate of 4 per cent on
sales (supported by prescribed
declarations! made to departments of
Central Government or State Government
or company or undertaking controlled by
Central or State Government provided
that the goods are not resold or used
in manufacture or packing of oilher

goods for sale by such department. In
case of wviolation of these conditions
the department or undertaking shall be

liable to pay purchase tax equal to the
dif ference between the tax leviable on



{109)

sale of such goods and the tax levied
at the concessional rate,.

(a) In Sales Tax Circle, Allahabad,
an wundertaking of the Ministry of
Railways purchased pin support stress
benches, cement stone chips and sand,
8tc., for Rs.33.60 lakhs at the
concessional rate of tax during 1981-
82, and used them in the manufacture of
Railway Slespers. The undertaking was,
therefore, liable to pay differential
purchase tax amounting to Rs.1.29
lakhs, which was omitted to be levied
(February 1988),

The case was reported to the
department in March 1989 and to
Government in June 1989; their replies
have not been received in spite of
reminder issued in April 1990.

(b) In Sales Tax Circle, Lucknow, =&
unit of Medical Department of the State
Government purchased medicinal herbs
worth Rs.46.13 lakhs during the years
1979-80 to 1983-84 at the concessional
rate of tax by furnishing declarations

in form [II-D and used the same in the
manufacture of medicines. The pharmacy
was, therefore, liable to pay purchase

tax at the differential rate of 2 per
cent amounting to Rs.92,274 which was
omitted to be levied.

On this being pointed out in audit
in December 1984, the department
intimated (February 1989) that the



(110)

assessment had since been revised, and
additional demand of 82,274 raised, out
of which a sum of Rs.43,850 had since
been realized.

The case was reported to
Government in March 1989.

{ec) In Sales Tax Circle, Dehradun, a
Division of the State Electricity Board
purchased electrical goods (insulators,

insulating material, thrust bearing,
cables, motor spares and  batteries
etc.} for Rs.2.66 lakhs at the
concessional rate of tax on the
strength of declaration form 1TY=D
during 1982-83 and wused the same in
generation of electricity. As the

goods were used in generation of
e@lectricity, the Division was liable to
pay purchase tax amounting to Rs.21,253
equal to the difference in tax, but it
was not levied (December 1986).

On the omission being pointed out
in audit (September 1988), the
department stated (February 1989) that
assessment had since been revised and
additional demand for Rs.21,253 raised.

The case was reported to
Government in May 1989,

1) Under Section 3AAAA of the
U.P.Sales Tax Act, 1948, where any
goods liable to tax at +the point of

sale to consumers are sold to a dealer
but in view of any provision of the Act



(111)

no tax is payable by the seller and the
purchasing dealer does not resell the
goods within the State or in the course
of inter-S5tate trade or commerce, in
the same form and condition in which he
had purchased them, the purchasing
dealer shall be liable to pay purchase
tax at the rate at which tax is
leviable on sale of such goods to
consumers within the State.

(a) In Sales Tax Circle, Kanpur, a
dealer purchased condemned railway
wagons for Rs.6.79 lakhs tax-free on
the strength of declaration form II1-A
during 1982-83 and 1983-84 from the
Railway Department. He dismantled the
wagons and sold the dismantled material
as iron scrap tax-free against
declaration form I[I1I[-B. As the wagons

were not sold in the same form and
condition in which they were purchased,
the dealer was liable to pay purchase
tax (at 8 per cent) amounting to
Rs.54, 320, which was not levied
(Dctober 1986 and February 1987).

The case was raported to the
department in August 1988 and to
Government in March 1969; their replies
have not been received 1in spite of
reminder issued in April 1990.

(b) In Sales Tax Circle, Ghazipur, a
dealer (distillery) purchased coalil for
Rs.11.90 lakhs during 1983-84 from
unregistered dealers and confirmed it,.
The dealer was, therefore, liable to



(112)

pay purchase tax amounting to
Rs. 47,560, but it was not levied while
making assessment in March 1986.

On this being pointed out in audit
(May 1988), the department raised (May
1988) demand for the amount.

The case was reported to
Government in June 1989.

2.14. Application of incorrect rate of
tax

(a) It has been #judicially held
that cost of packing is to be included
in the turnover of goods and sales tax
thereon is leviable at the rate
applicable to goods which have been
packed.

In Sales Tax Circle, Allabahad, a
dealer disclosed sales of cement during
1983-84 excluding the price of gunny
bags valuing Rs.256.15 lakhs which was
shown separately. while finalising the
assessment, tax on turnover of gunny
bags was levied at the rate of 6 per
cent, instead of at 8 per cent which
was the rate applicable to cement.
This led to short levy of Rs.5.27 lakhs
(inclusive of the additional tax at the
rate of 5 per cent of tax leviable from
1st October 1983). Interest at the
rate of 2 per cent per month was also

#*Commissioner Sales Tax Vs. Rai Bharat
Das and Brothers (1988 UPTC 1326)



(113)

chargeable on the amount of tax paid
short.

The case was reported to
department in April 1989 and to
Government in June 1989; their replies
have not been received in spite of
reminder issued in April 189890.

(b) Under the U.P.Sales Tax Act,
1948, sale of spices and condiments was
taxable in the hands of importer or
manufacturer at the rate of 8 per cent
as applicable to wunclassified goods
with effect from 1st June 1985.

In Sales Tax Circle, Meerut,
sale of spices and condiments by a
dealer, who was the importer, during
June 1985 to March 1987 was determined
at Rs.165.70 lakhs and tax was levied
at the rate of 6 per cent instead of at
the correct rate of 8 per cent.
Application of incorrect rate led to
under-assessment of tax (including
additional tax) by Rs.3.61 lakhs. The
dealer was also liable to pay interest
at the rate of 2 per cent per month for
non-payment of tax due.

On this being pointed out in audit
(September 19881 the department
revised (September 1988) the assessment
and raised the demand.

The case was reported to
Government in May 1989,



(114)

(ec) Under the Central Sales Tax Act,
1956, on inter-State sales of declared
goods not covered by prescribed
declarations in form 'C' or 'D', tax is

leviable at twice the rate applicable
to sale of such goods within the State.

In Sales Tax Circle, Dehradun, on
inter-State sales of cotton yarn
amounting to Rs.74.24 lakhs (not
covered by declarations in form 'C')
made by a dealer during the years 1580-
81 and 1981-82, tax was levied at the
rate of 2 1/2 per cent on sales up to
6th September 1981 and at the rate of 2
per cent on sales from 7th September
1981 to 31st March 1982, instead of at
the correct rate of 5 per cent and 4
per cent, respectively. Application of
incorrect rates resulted in short levy
of tax amounting to Rs.1.81 lakhs.

On this being pointed out in audit
(January 1988), the department stated
in September 1989 that additional
demand of Rs.72,062 had since been
raised for the year 1981-82, and the
case for the year 1580-81 had become
time barred.

The case was reported to
Government in May 1989; their reply has
not been received in spite of reminder
issued in April 1990.

(d) If no return is submitted by the
dealer within the prescribed period or
the return submitted by the dealer



(115)

appears to the assessing authority to
be incorrect or incomplete, the
assessing authority is required to
determine the turnover of the dealer to
the best of his judgement and assess
the tax on that basis. For the failure
to furnish the return of his- turnover
the dealer is also liable to be
penalised under Section 15-A(1)(i) of
the Act. With effect from 7th
September 1981, tax on cycle parts and
accessories thereof is leviable at the
rate of 8 per cent in the hand of
manufacturer or importer.

In Sales Tax Circle, Unnao, a
dealer of cycle spare parts had either
not submitted the prescribed returns
for the period April 1983 to March 1984
or the returns submitted by him were
incorrect/incomplete. As per provisions
of Section 7(3) of the Act, assessment
should have been taken up during 1983-
B4 itself but it was actually taken up
on 19th March 1988 by which time he
could not be located either at his
place of business or at his residence.
An ex-parte assessment was accordingly

carried out (March 1988) and his
taxable turnover was determined by the
assessing officer at Rs.50 lakhs.

While assessing the tax due, the rate
of tax leviable was taken to be 6 per
cent instead of 8 per cent, with the
result that demand for tax was worked
out at Rs.3.07 lakhs (including
additional tax at 5 per cent from 1st
October 1983) instead of Rs.4.10 lakhs.



(116)

Levy of penalty for non-submission of
returns or for submitting incorrect
returns was not considered.

On this being pointed out in audit
(September 1988), the additional demand
for the difference of Rs.1.03 lakhs was
raised on 20th September 1988. As the
dealer could not be traced as yet, the
prospects of recovery of tax (4.10
lakhs) and interest at the rate of 2
per cent per month due thereon appeared
to be remote.

The case Was reported to
Government in June 1989; their reply
has not been received 1in spite of
reminder issued in April 1990,

(e) Under the U.P.Sales Tax Act,
1948, on sales of unclassified goods
tax is leviable at the rate of 8 per
cent, and on inter-State sales of goods
other than declared goods, not covered
by prescribed declarations in form 'C'
or: 'D' st the rate of 10 per cent or
the rate of tax applicable in the State
on sales of such goods within the

State, whichever is higher. In
departmental Circular dated 16th
February 1987, it was clarified that
rubber bladders/upper leather covers
were raw materials for foot-balls and
vol ley-balls and they could be
purchased for manufacture of foot-
balis/volley-balls. It implies that

rubber bladders/upper leather covers



(117)

were parts of foot-ballis/volley-balls
and not sports goods by themselves.

In Sales Tax Circle, Meerut, two
dealers having recognition certificates
for the manufacture of sports goods
made sales of rubber bladders boin
within the State and outside the State
during 1982-83 and 1983-84. On sales
of these goods within the State
amounting to Rs.2.70 lakhs and Rs.4.89
lakhs respectively, tax was levied at
the rate of 6 per cent, treating %them
wrongly as sports goods, instesad of at
the correct rate of 8 per cent
applicable to unclassified goods. This
led to under assogssment of tax
amounting to Rs.15,237. Further, on
sales of these goods outside the State
(not covered by declarations in form
'C' or 'D') by the same dealers during
the same period amounting to Rs.13.583
lakhs and Rs.3.94 lakhs respectively,
tax was levied at the rate of 4 per
cent instead of at 10 per cent. The
mistake resulted in short realisation
of tax amounting to Rs.1.05 lakhs.

These cases were reported to the
department in June 1988 and July 18980
and to Government in June 18&9; their
replies havse not been received (April
1990).

(f) As per Government notification
dated 7th September 1881, on turnover
of sales of 'cinema arc carbon' tax was



(118)

leviable at the rate of 12 per cent in
the hands of manufacturer or importer.

In Sales Tax Circle, Lucknow, on
sales of 'cinema arc carbon' amounting
to Rs.17.02 lakhs made by a dealer
during the year 1983-B4, tax was levied
{July 1987) at the rate of 8 per cent,
instead of at the correct rate of 12

per cent, Application of incorrect
rate of tax led to short levy of tax by
Rs. 68,080. Interest at the rate of 2

per cent per month is also chargeable
from the dealer up to the date of
deposit.

The case was reported to the
department in December 1988 and to
Government in June 1985%; their replies
have not been received in spite of
reminder issued in April! 18990,

(g) Under the U.P.Sglas Tax Act,
1948, on ¢« turnover of saies of
vanaspati, tax vas leviable at the rate
of 10 per cent with effect from 7th
September 1981 in the hands of
manufacturer or importer. e

In the Sales Tax Circle, Kasganiji,
a dealer had submitted only one return
for the year 18B81-EBZ. A survey report
dated 21st February 1983, placed on
record, indicated that the firm had
been closed down a few months before.
In spite of this, his 3s=sessment was
made ex-parte only in March 1986. At
the time of making assessment in March



(119)

1986, the assessing authority noticed
from the wutilization certificate of
Forms KXXI (meant for importing goods
from outside the State) Submitted by
the dealer that he had purchased
vanaspati for Rs.5.79 lakhs from
outside the State during the period
from 7th September 15981 to 31lst March
1982. The dealer had not disclosed any
purchases and sales during the said
period. In view of concealment of
purchases/sales, the assessing
authority determined (March 1986) the
sale turnover at Rs.15 lakhs for the
said period. The assessing authority
levied tax on sales of Rs.15 lakhs at
the rate of 6 per cent instead of
correct rate of 10 per cent. This led
to under-assessment of tax of
Rs. 60, 000. In the assessment order the
assessing authority had mentioned that

penal action for suppression of
turnover would be taken separately, but
no such action was taken <t©ill date.

Penalty up to Rs. 90, 000 could be
imposed under the Act.

On this being pointed out in audit
(September 1986), tilie assessing officer
stated (May 1988) that assessment had
since been revised and additional

demand for Rs. 60,000 raised, but
nothing was stated about levy of
penalty.

The case was reported to

Government in June 1989; their replies



(120)

have not been received in spite of
reminder issued in April 1990,

(h) Under the U.P.Sales Tax Act,
1948, with effect from 7th September
1981, on sales of ‘old, discarded,

unserviceable or obsolete machinery,'
stores or vehicles including waste
products tax was leviable at the rate
of 8 per cent, at the point of sale to
consumer.

(i) In Sales Tax Circle, Agra, sales
of condemned wagons, made by a unit of
Western Railways in 1982-83 werse

determined at Rs.12.50 lakhs. These
condemned wagons were treated as iron
scrap by the assessing authority, and
tax was levied at the rate of 4 per
cent instead of at the correct rate of
8 per cent. Application of incorrect
rate of tax resulted in short levy of
tax by Rs.50,000.

On the omission being pointed out
in audit (December 19871, the
department stated (February 18885) that
assessment had since been revised and
additional demand for Rs.50,000 raised.

The case was reported to
Government in January 1988.

(ii) In Sales Tax Circle, Allahabad,
tax on sales of old, discarded and
unserviceable stores amounting to Rs.4
lakhs and 10 lakhs, made by a dealer
during 1984-85 and 1985-86



(121)

respectively, was levied at the rate of
6 per cent instead of at the correct
rate of 8 per cent. This resulted in
short-levy of Rs.29,800 inclusive of
the additional tax (leviable, from 1st
November 1985, at the rate of 10 per
cent of the tax payable by the dealer).

On the omission being pointed out
in audit (April 1989), the department
stated in November 1989 that
assessments for both the years had
since been revised and additional
demand for Rs.29,800 raised.

The case was reported to
Government in June 1888.

(L) Under the U.P.Salss Tax Act,
1948, on sales of oils of all kinds,
tax was leviable at the rate of 5 per
cent with effect from 1st June 1985 (4
per cent prior to this).

In Sales Tax Circle, Agra, sales
of edible oils made by a dealer during
1985-86 were determined at Rs.38.14
lakhs, out of which sales of Rs.31.78
lakhs pertained to the period from 15t
June 1985 to 31st March 1886., Tax on
these sales was levied at the rate of 4
per cent, instead of at the correct
rate of 5 per cent. Application of
incorrect rate led to underassessment
of tax by Rs.31,780. Surcharge at the
rate of 10 per cent of the tax was also
leviable on sales during the period



(122)

from 1st November 1985 to 31st March
1986.

The case was reported to the
department in November 1988 and to
Government in May 1989; their replies
have not been received in spite of
reminders issued in April 1980.

(j) Under the Central Sales Tax Act,
1956 read with the Commissioner of
Sales Tax U.P.Circular dated B8th March
1982, tax on inter-State sales of
spirit and spirituous liguors, not
covered by the prescribed declaration,
was leviable at the rate of 28.6 per
cent Tat the  point Yor. 'sale by . the
importer or manufacturer.

In Sales Tax Circle, Ghazipur, tax
on inter-State sales of spirit for
Rs.1.32 lakhs, during 1982-83 and 1983-
B84 was levied (March 1988) at the rate
of 10 per cent (sales not supported by

prescribed declarations), instead of at
the correct rate of 28.6 per cent.
This led to under-assessment of
Rs.24,643.

On this being pointed out in audit
(July 1988), the department raised
demand of Rs.0.11 lakh for 1982-83.
Report on action taken for 1983-84 has
not been received (April 1980).

The case was reported to
Government in June 1989; their reply
has not been received (April 1990).



(123)

(k) Under the U.P.Sales Tax Act,
1948, on sales of stainless steel
utensils tax is leviable at' the rate of
12 per cent in the hands of
manufacturers or importers with effect
from 6th June 18585. With effect from
1st November 1985 additional tax at the
rate of 10 per cent of tax was also
leviable irrespective of the turnover
amount (prior to this additional tax
was leviable at 5 per cent of tax,
where turnover sexceed Rs.10 lakhs).

In Sales Tax Circle, Ghaziabad, on
sales of stainless steel utensils
amounting to Rs.10 lakhs (Rs.5 lakhs
within the State and Rs.5 lakhs outside
the State) made by a dealer during July
1965 to March 1986, tax was levied at
the rate of 10 per cent instead of at
12 per cent. This resulted in short
levy of Rs,.23,600 including additional
tax of Rs.3,600 leviable on local sales
of Rs.3 lakhs from 1st November 1985 to
31st March 1986.

On this being pointed out in audit
in December 1988, the department stated
in July 1989 that demand for Rs.23,600
had since been raised.

The case was reported to
Government in June 1989,

(1) Under Section 8 of the Central
Sales Tax Act, 1956, on inter-State
sales of non-declared gcods not covered



(124)

by prescribed declaration, tax is
leviable at the rate of 10 per cent or
the rate applicable in the ©State,
whichever is higher. Under the
U.P.Sales of Spirit, Diesel 0il and
Alcohol Taxation Act, 1939, on sales of
spirit (non-declared commodity) tax was
leviable at the rate of 25 paise per

litre during the year 1879-80. The
value of one litre of spirit during
that year was 81.99 paise. As per

instructions dated Bth March 1982
issued by the Commissioner, Sales Tax,
the percentage of tax leviable on
inter-State sale of spirit worked out
to 30.4878.

In Sales Tax Circle, Dhampur
(district Bijnorl, a sugar factory madse
inter-State sales of spirit for

Rs.11.45 lakhs during the year 1879-860
{(not covered by declaration form 'C').
Tax on +the sales was levied (March
1984) at the rate of 26 per cent,
instead of at the correct rate of
30.4878 per cent. It was also noticed
that excise duty amounting to Rs.3.49
lakhs was omitted to be included in the
turnover. The omission to include
excise duty in the turnover and
application of incorrect rate of tax
resul ted in underassessment of tax
amounting to Rs.1.58 lakhs.

On the omission being pointed out
in audit (September 1984), the
department stated (June 1988) that
assessment had since been revised and



(125)

additional demand for Rs.1.58 I|lakhs
raised and realized (Rs.52,591 in
November 1985 and Re.1,05, 181 in
January 1986).

The case was reported to
Government in May 1989.

2.15. Non-levy/short levy of interest

Section B8(1) of the U.P.Sales Tax
Act, 1948, read with section 9(2) of
the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956,
provides that the tax, admittedly
payable, shall be deposited within the
time prescribed or by 31st August 1975,
whichever is later, failing which
simple interest at the rate of 2 per
cent per month shall become due and be
payable on the unpaid amount with
effect from the date immediately
following the last date prescribed or
with effect from ist June 1975,
whichever is later.

(a) In Sales Tax Circle, Bareilly,
the turnover of sales of condemned
wagons and iron scrap by a unit of the
Ministry of Railways at Bareilly for
the year 1971-72 was determined (29th
March 1976) at Rs.50 lakhs and tax
amounting to Rs.1.77 lakhs was
assessed. The wunit went in appeal
against the said assessment and the
case was remanded for reassessment.
The remanded case was reassessed on
28th May 1987 determining the turnover
at Rs.35 lakhs. Tax payable by the



(126)

unit amounting to Rs.1.49 lakhs was
accordingly levied. Against this the
unit had deposited tax amounting to
Rs.81,405 on 26th May 1976 and the
balance Rs.68,470 on 24th March 1983.
The unit was, therefore, liable to pay
interest amounting to Rs.1.48 lakhs
(for the period 1st June 1875 to 25th
May 1976 on Rs.81,405 and for the
period 1st June 1975 to 23rd March 1983
on Rs.68,470) for late deposit of tax
but the department charged interest
"amounting to Rs.9,957 only. This led
to short charging of interest by
Rs.1.38 lakhs.

On the omission being pointed out
in audit (November 1988), the
department stated (July 1989) that
additional demand for Rs.1.38 lakhs had
since been raised and realized.

The case was reported to
Government in September 1989.

(b) Inter-States turnover of
chemical fertilizer of a Government of
India Undertaking at Gorakhpur for the
year 1974-75 was determined (31st
December 1977) at Rs.3.44 crores, on
which tax amounting to Rs.31.56 lakhs
was levied. But the Undertaking went
in appeal against the said assessment,
and the tax was reduced (30th September
1886) to. Rs.17.01 Ilakhs, out of which
tax on turnover admitted by the deaier
himself came to Rs. 16.94 lakhs.
Against this, Rs.10.88 lakhs (including



(127)

Rs.55,263 deposited after 31lst August
1975) had been deposited by the dealer
on different dates between July 1974
and February 1976, Interest amounting
to Rs.2.30 lakhs on the balance of tax,
which was erroneously taksn as Rs.6.06
lakhs on 9th September 1976 instead of
taking as Rs.6.61 lakhs as on 3lst
August 1875, for the period from 9th
September 1976 to 31st March 1978, was
adjusted against deposits made by the
undertaking before going in appeal.
The undertaking was, however, actually
liable to pay interest amounting to Rs.
4,21 lakhs for the period from 1st June
1975 to 21st February 1976 on tax of
Rs. 55,263 (deposited on 22.2.1976) and
from 1st June 1975 to 30th March 1978
on tax of Rs.6.06 lakhs (deposited on
31.3.1978. This resulted in short levy
of interest of Rs.1.81 lakhs.

The case was reported to the
department in October 1987 and to
Government in September 1989; their
replies have not been received in spite
of reminder issued in April 1990.

2.186. Short levy of +tax due to
calculation error

(a) In the Sales Tax Circle,
Varanasi, on sales and purchases of
components and electrical goods

amounting to Rs.97.33 lakhs made by an
undertaking of the Ministry of Railways
during 1983-84, tax leviable actually
worked out to Rs.5.02 lakhs. But due



(128)

to calculation error, it was determined
(March 1988) by the Sales Tax Officer
at Rs.4.41 lakhs. This resulted in
short levy amounting to ' '‘R5.60,;201.
Further, the undertaking had purchased
paints valuing Rs.4.75 lakhs at the

concessional rate of 4 per cent and
used it in the manufacture of railway
engines. In terms of Section 3-G of

the U.P.Sales Tax. Ack, 1948, such
concessional rate could only be granted
if the goods purchased by the
undertaking were not used in the
manufacture. In this case, therefore,
purchase tax at the rate of 6 per cent
(equal to the difference in tax payable
and tax paid) was leviable on the said
purchases, but the department Ilevied
tax at the rate of 4 per cent. This
led to further short levy of Rs.9,508.

On the omission being pointed out
in audit (November 1988), the
department stated (February 19839) that
the mistakes had since been rectified
and additional demand for  Rs.69;,708
raised.

The case was reported to
Government in April 1989.

(b) In Sales Tax Circle, Pilibhit,
on the sales of various forest products
made by the Forest Department during
the year 1983-84 total tax leviable
actually amounting to Rs.24.09 lakhs,
due to error in calculation was worked
out (March 1988B) at Rs.20.50 lakhs.



(129)

This resulted in short levy of tax by
Rs.3.59 lakhs. The dealer was also
liable to pay interest on it .at the
rate of Z2 per cent per month up to the
date of deposit.

On the omission being pointed out
in audit (September 19881, the
department stated {(December 1988) that
the mistake had since been rectified
and an additional demand for Rs.3.59
lakhs raised. It was also stated by
the department that recovery had been
stayed in view of a Government's order

dated 26th June 1988. However, the
above order was only a general
direction from Government to the
Commissioner, Sales Tax for staying
recovery in respect of punitive

proceseding being undertaken against the
Forest Department/Van Nigam in respsct
of disputed cases and since there was
no dispute regarding the liability +to
tax in this case, the order for staying
recovery did not apply to it, and as
such the department's action for
staying recovery was not consistent
with the Government's order of 26th
June 1988.

The case was reported to
Government in May 1989; their reply has
not been received in spite of reminder
issued in April 1990.

i) Section 4-B of the U.P.Sales Tax
Act, 1948 provides for a scheme for
special relief in tax to manufacturers



(130)

on purchases of raw materials for use
in the manufacture of notified goods in
fulfillment of certain conditions. In
the event of use of such raw-materials
in the manufacture of goods other than
those for which the recognition
certificate was granted, the dealer
would become liable to pay penalty up
to three times of relief in tax secured
by him.

In Sales Tax Circle Kanpur, a
dealer, holding recognition certificate
for the manufacture of polythene bonded
Hessian cloth and cotton cloth
stiffners, purchased, inter alia,
polythene films for Rs.6,13,516 during
1980-81 tax free on the strength of
declarations in form [I1-B and used it
in the manufacture of polythene bonded
Hessian bags. Instead of taking action
under Section 4-B(5), the assessing
officer initiated action under Section
3-B of the Act ibid in December 1985.
But while levying penalty the figure
was erroneously adopted as Rs.63,516
instead of Rs 6,13,516. This resulted
in short-levy of penalty by Rs.44,000.

Further, in the same assessment
the amount of tax leviable on various
other items worked out to Rs.B8.04
lakhs; but due to calculation mistakes,
it was worked out as Rs.6.74 lakhs.
These mistakes led to short levy of tax
by Rs.1.30 lakhs.



(131)

On this being pointed out in audit
(July 1987, the department stated
(February 1989) that assessment had
since been revised and additional
demand for Rs.1.74 lakhs raised.

The case was reported to
Government in May 19889,

o AT Turnover escaping assessment

(i) It has been judicially held#
that excise duty recovered by a dealer
on sale of goods forms part of his
turnover and is liable to be taxed.

In the Sales Tax Circle, Pallia
Kalan, Kheri, a dealer sold 3.88 lakh
quintals of molasses during 1979-B0 to
1981-82. Excise duty amounting to
Rs.12.20 lakhs recovered by the dealer
from purchasers was omitted to bhe
included in {he turnover of Rs.Z20.90

lakhs determined for those years. This
ied to under-assessment of tax
amounting to Rs.1.57 lakhs. Interest

at the rate of Z per cent per month was
also chargeable from the dealer for non
payment of tax admittedly payable.

The case was reported to the
department and to Government in June
1989; their replies have not ©been
received April 1990.

¥Vinayak Beer and Mines Stores Vs.
A8, 1983 7 .8STL. CAR) Z22.



(132)

Ld ) In Sales Tax Circle, Varanasi,
sales of coal by a dealer during the
year 198Z-83 were determined at Rs.8
takhs and tax amounting to Rs.32,000

was |levied on 19th January 1987. Ex
was noticed from assessment file of the
dealer that the =sales tax Officer,
Leoria, intimated in March 1987 that
the dealer had also obtained allotment
of 2, 200 tons of coal for Deoria

district during the year 1982-83, the
value of which, at the prevailing rate
of Rs. 400 per ton, worked out... Lo
Rs.8.80 lakhs. However, this turnover
escaped assessment, resulting in non-
levy of tax amounting to Rs.35,200.
For suppression of turnover the dealer
was also liable to pay penalty upto
Rs.52,800, which was not imposed.

On this being pointed out in audit
(October 1987), the department stated
(June 1988) that assessment had since
been revised and additional demand for
Rs.35, 200 raised in March 1988. Report
on recovery and imposition of penalty
has not been received (April 1990).

The case was reported to
Government in June 1989; their reply
has not been received in srite of
reminder issued in April 1990.



(133)

2.18. Delay in refund resulting in
avoidable payment of interest

Under Section 29(1) of the
U.P.Sales Tax Act, 1948, amount of tax,
fee or other dues paid in excess of the
amount due is required to be refunded
to the assessee within three ‘months
from the date of order of refund or
from the date of receipt of order of
refund by the assessing authority, if
such order is passed by another
competent authority or court. If the
amount of refund is not refunded within
three months, the dealer shall be
entitled to interest at the rate of 18
per cent per annum from the date of
order of refund or from the date of
receipt of such order by the assessing
officer to the date of refund.

In Sales Tax Circle, Kanpur, the
Assistant Commissioner (Judicial)
passed orders on 29th January 1382 for
refund of Rs.21,544, paid in excess as

tax by a de-ler. The orders were
received by the assessing officer on
8th February 1982. The assessing

officer, however, refunded Ks.i11,42% on
28th November 1987 and Rs. 10,120 o©on
29th January 1988. Dus to non-refund
of excess tax, paid by the dealer,
within the specified time, the
department had to pay interest
amounting to Rs.21,769 to the dealer on
12th December 1988.



(134)

On the omission being pointed out
in audit in June 1988, the department
confirmed (May 1989) the payment of
interest and stated that investigation
in the matter was in progress. It was,
however, maintained that there was no
loss to Government as the amount
payable to the dealer was all along
kept in Government account. The reply
of the department is not acceptable as
the payment of interest was avoidable.
Outcome of the investigations has not
been intimated (April 19950).

The case was reported to
Government in January 1989; their reply
has not been received in spite of
reminder issued in November 1989,

2.19. Affording excess credit

(1. In Sales Tax Circle, Almora,
while making assessment (30th January
1588) of a division of Forest

Department for the year 1983-84, credit
Was given for Rs. 42,228 against
Rs. 14,595 deposited by the division for
the year 1983-8B4. It was noticed that
the division had deposited Rs.27,633,
through three challans in July and
September 1984 an account of tax for
1984-85 but credit for the said amount
was erronesously offered in both the
years viz. 1983-84 and 1984-85, This
resulted in affording of excess credit
by Rs.27,633 for 1983-84.



(135)

On the omission being pointed out
in audit (May 1988), the assessing
officer revised the assessment in June
1988 and withdrew the excess credit
afforded to the division, and ordered
for the recovery of interest as well.

The case was reported to
Government in May 1988.

(ii) Iln Sales Tax Circle, Allahabad,
a dealer made inter-State sales of oil
amounting to Rs.24.70' lakhs du.ing the
year 1970-71. He did not disclose
sales of tins and drums in his returns.
The assessing officer, while completing
assessment for the year 1970-71, on
31st March 1873, accepted the accounts
of the dealer in respect of sales of
oil but determined sales of tins and
drums at Rs.98,079 and levied tax of
Rs.24,703 on sales of o0il and Rs.2Z,942
on sales of tins and drums. The dealer
went in appeal against the orders of
the assessing officer and the case
remained 1in various appellate courts
during the period from 1873-74 to 1886.
In June 1986, the tax on sales of tins
and drums was ordered to be reduced
from Rs.2,942 to Rs.981 and the excess
tax deposited by the dsaler was to Dbe
refunded/adjusted against the demands
for subsequent years.

The dealer deposited the tax
amounting to Rs.27,648 toward demand
far the year 1970-71. After reduction
of tax as above on sales of tins and



(136)

drums, tax amounting to Rs.25,684 was
payable by him for the assessment year
1970-71, and only a sum of Rs.1,962 was
to be refunded/adjusted. But the
assessing officer gave erroneously
credit of Rs.26,665 during the years
1972-73 and 1875~76, instead of
RS, 1,962, thereby allowing BXCOss
credit amounting to Rs.24,703 to the
dealer.

On the omission being pointed out
(December 1887), the department stated
in September 18988 that excess credit of
Rs.24,703 allowed in 1972-73 and 1975-
76 had since been withdrawn.

4

The matter was reported to

Governmsent in January 1989,



CHAPTER 23
State Excise
3.1 Results of Audit

Test check of the accounts and
relevant rscords of the State Excise
offices, conducted in audit during
1988-88, brought out non-levy or short-
levy of duties and fees amounting to Rs
93.40 lakhs in 150 casses, which broadly
fall under the following categories:

Humber Amount
of (Iin lakhs
cCaAses of rupees)

i. Mon collection

fzhort

collection of

licence fse 20 21.58

Z. Non-lsvy

‘short levy

of excise duty

on 8Xcess wastage

of spirit 20 11. 10

3. Loss of excise

duly dus to failure

of contractors to supply

country spirit

/bhang 2 5.44

4. Deficiency in
outturn of spirit 8 28.23

(137)



(138)

5. Non-levy/short
-levy of fee other
than licence fee 3 0.68

6. Non realisation
/short realisation
of interest on

arrears of payment 18 19. 14
7. Other cases 78 9.25
TOTAL 150 93. 40

A few important cases noticed during
1988-89 and earlier years are mentioned
in the succeeding paragraphs.

3.2 Disregard of rules resulting in
non-recovery of licence fee.

(a) Auction of country liquor shops
of Shahabad group for the year 1987-
88

In Hardoi district, for the year
1987-88, the country liquor shops of
Shahabad group were settled jointly in
favour of four persons on the highest
bid of Rs 32.60 lakhs. The licensees
deposited in March 1987, as advance
security, Rs 8.15 lakhs (cash: Rs 5.45
lakhs and bank guarantee of an
unscheduled bank: Rs 2.70 lakhs). The
licensees delayed the deposit of
monthly instalments of Rs 2.71 lakhs
for May 1587, June 1987 and November
1887 for more than a month. For
December 1987, the licensees paid only



(139)

a part of the instalment, while
instalments due for three months from
January 1988 were not paid at all.
After adjustment of the cash security,
an amount of Rs 3.72 lakhs was due from
the licensees on 3lst March 1988,
against which Rs 56,500 was deposited
in two instalments in April and June
1988 leaving a balance of Rs 3.16
lakhs. The following irregularities
were committed in settlement and run-
ning of the said group of shops.

(drt The bank guarantee of an unsched-
uled bank was accepted. Besides, the
period covered by the bank guarantee
was only upto 31ist March 1988 and not
upto the settlement of the dues.

(ii) The bank guarantee was not
enforced before 3dist March 1988
although it was clear in January '988
itself that cash security will not
cover the full amount of licence fee

due before 31st March 1988, nor was
action taken to get the bank guarantee
extended upto the date of settlement of
all claims and duss. In May 1888, on a
reference made by the District Excise
Officer, the bank stated that since the
bank guarantee was valid only upto 31st
March 1988, no adjustment of dues
against the bank guarantee was possible
beyond that date.

t14i3) On delay in payment of licence
fee by the |licensees from May 1987
onwards, the licence fee was not



(140)

recovered from the security deposit and
the licensees were not issued notices
to make good the amount of shortfall in
security deposit in any of the months
nor was their licence cancel led.

tiv) Issue of recovery certificates
was delayed upto 27th July 18988, for
which no reason was given.

(v) Further, out of Rs 86,900 as issue
price for March 1988, an amount of Rs
70,400 was deposited only in August
1988 though the full amount was payabls
by 5th March 1988. Action taken by the
District Excise Officer to recover the
balance of Rs 16,500 was not intimated
to audit. The District Excise Officer
stated in October 1588 that the
licensees were allowed to run the shop
on an assurance given by them to
deposit the licsnce fese.

The matter Was reported to
Government in July 1989; their reply
has not been received in spite of

reminder issued in April 1990.
(b) Auction of foreign liquor shops
in Mirzapur district for the year
1586-87:

Under the U.P.Excise Act, 1910 and

rules made thersunder, a licensee of
foreign liquor shops is required to
deposit, as security advance, one-

fourth of the bid amount. Two-third of
this advance is payable in cash at the
fall of hammer during auction and the



(141)

balance can be paid within ten days
either in cash or in the form of a bank
guarantee. The licensee 1is thereafter
liable to pay monthly instalments
of the balance bid money or licence fee
by the 20th of each month.

For the year 1986-87, the foreign
liguor shops of Pipri and Kota Kharia
(Mirzapur) were settled in favour of an
individual on the highest bid of Rs
9.50 lakhs and Rs 11:10 lakhs
respectively. The licensee besides
giving security in cash had given bank
guarantees of Rs 892,500 and Rs 79, 167
as part of the security deposit. The
licenses, howsever, failed to deposit
monthly instalments of the licence fee
by the due dates for every month. For
June 1986, the licence fee aggregating
Rs 1.72 lakhs (Rs 79,166 for Pipri shop
and Rs 92,408 for Kota Kharia shop) was
not deposited at all. The Excise
authorities accepted the statement of
the licensee that the amount had been
deposited in the Treasury, which on
verification by the department after
31st March 1987 was found to be not
true.

The following points were noticed:

(i) Even though the licensee had
delayed deposit of monthly instalment

every month during the year, the
security deposit was left wuntouched,
the licence was not cancelled and

alternative arrangements to run the



(142)

shop, including re-auction, were,
though permissible, not made;

i3] The Demand and Collection
Register was not properly maintained
by the Excise Officer and the

department failed to watch demand
and collection of dues;

(iii) The verbal statement of the
licensee that money had been deposited
for June 1986 was accepted without
timely verification of the fact
from the treasury;

(iv) Though the dues could have been
adjusted from the bank guarantee, the
department failed to take up the matter
with the bank for nearly nine months
before 31st March 1987, the date upto
which the guarantee was valid. The very
purpose for which bank guarantees were
accepted as security deposit was
not served.

The department intimated audit
(December 1988) that this occurred due
to wrong entries made in the register,
and that recovery certificate has since
been issued in April 1988.

The matter was reported to
Government in March 1989; their reply
has not been received (April 1980).



(143)

(c) Loss of revenue due to not taking
proper action for recoveries due.

Under the U.P. Excise Act, 1910
and the rules made thereunder, in case
of default in payment of monthly in-
stalments of licence fee, the licence
is required to be cancelled and the
shops reauctioned at the risk and cost
¢f the original licensee, and the loss,
if any, was reconverable from the de-
faulter through a Civil Suit Defore in-
troduction of Rule 368(6)(ii) in 1985
which provided for recovery of any such
loss of excise revenue as arrears of
land revenue.

In Bijnor district, licences for 9
country spirit shops (8 shops in one
group and one single shop) for the year
1977-78 were settled (April 1977) in
favour of two licensees for Rs, 10.91
lakhs and Rs, 68,000 respectively. Both
the licensees defaulted in payment of
licence fee from July 1977. Accord-
ingly, their licences were cancelled
and the shops were re-auctioned in
October 1977 and September 1977, which
resulted in loss of Rs 91,730 and Rs,
32,600 towards licence fee. The
department issued (March 1978) recovery
certificates to the Tahsildar for
recovering the amount of loss as
arrears of land revenue, against which
the defaulting licensees filed writ
petitions in the High Court. The High
Court decided (June and July 1980) that
recovery could not be made as arrears



(144)

of land revenue. The option available
to the department was only to file a
Civil Suit to recover the amount. The
department, however, had not filed the
suit even after a lapse of 9 years.

On this being pointed out, the
department stated 1{December 198B) that
action was wunder progress to file the
suit.

The matter was reported to the
Government in April 1989; their replies
have not been received 1in spite of
reminders issued in April 1990.

3.3. Non-levy/short-levy of excise duty
on wastages of spirit in transit.

Under the U.P.Excise Act, 1910
read with the U.P. Issue of Spirit from
Distilleries Rules, 1910 (as amended in
1978), an allowance upto 0.5 per cent
is admissible for the actual loss in
transit (by leakage, evaporation or
other wunavoidable causes) of spirit
transported or exported wunder bonu in
wooden casks or metal vessels. The
rules do not provide for any allowance
for loss in transit when spirit is
transported in bottles, and the excise
duty on such wastage is to be realised
from the distillers under the orders of
the concerned Deputy Excise
Commissioner, to whom the wastage
statements are to be sent by the
officer in-charge of the distillery.
The rules, however, do not provide for



(145)

any time limit for preparation and
submission of wastage statements by the
latter and issue of recovery orders by
the former. A few cases where
recoveries for losses in transit of
bottled liquor were not made even after
substantial delays, highlighting the
necessity for prescribing time limifs
for submission of wastage statements
and issue of recovery orders are given
below:

Name of Transportation Extent Duty Ext-
distil- under bond of invo ent
lery -=--eececee--. trans- lved of
No of Period it loss (Rs dela
con 8s in in y in
sign A.L. lakh send
ments (Alco- 5) ing
holic state
litre) ment
of
loss
as
{1} (2} (3) (4) (51
(a) (b)
Majhola A9 August 1,15¢% & O.35..4 %o
Pilibhit (Coun 1987 to 8
try January Months
liqu 1988
or)
Sardar 1,953 January 23,910 7.05 3 to
Nagar IMFL 1984 to 20
Gorakhpur March Months
1988

BA.G.-10



(1) (2) (3) (4) (5]
ta) (b)

Nawabpanj 625 January 4,612 1.40 I to

Gonda {Coun- 18984 to 121

try December Months

liquor) 1987

159
(IMFL)
Nandgaon 35 September 517 0.:15 "8 tte
Ghazipur (Coun- 1983 to 60
try December Months

liquor) 1987

Total B8.95

These cases were reported to the
department between March 1988 and
September 1988. In October 18583, the
department recovered Rs. 35,358 towards
losses incurred between April 1887 and
January 1988 in respect of Maiholsz
distillery. In other cases orders of
the respective Deputy Excise
Commissioners for charging duty have
still not been received (November 19889
and recoveries could not be effected
even after a lapse of more than 5 years
in many cases.

The cases were reported to
Government between February 1989 and



(147)

March 1989; their replies have not been
received (April 1990)

3.4. Non-realisation of duty on excess
transit wastage during export outside
India

Under the Excise Commissioner,
Uttar Pradesh order dated 13th March
1983, four distilleries in the State
were permitted to supply during 18th
March 1983 to 30th April 1983, 50 lakh
bulk litres of spirit of strength not
below 66 O0.P. {(over proof), i.8., hav-
ing strength of 94,78 per cent by vol-
ume, to the State Trading Corporation
of India for export out of India
through its handling agent. The con-
signments were to be routed through the
bonded warehouse at Budge-Budge (West
Bengal) and on transit wastages in ex-
cess of the prescribed limit of 0.5 per
cent, the handling agent was l|liable for
payment of duty (chargeable at the
highest rate of duty on IMFL leviable
in Uttar Pradesh).

In March 1985, it was noticed dur-
ing audit of the office of the Excise
Commissioner, Uttar Pradesh that the
handling agent had intimated net tran-
sit and handling wastage of 34,232.7
bulk litres and 4,390 bulk litres re-
spectively which was taken to be within
the prescribed limits of transit
wastages by the Excise authorities of
West Beng.ﬁhl.i On this basis bond for Rs
26.50 crores executed by the handling



(148)

agent for the fulfillment of their

contractual liabilities was also
reipassd by the Excise authorities of
U,P., h -eLer, the wastage of 34,232,7
bul k litren, when converted into
alcoholic liires at the prescribed
minimum strengih of 94.78 per cent by
volume, wor ked out to 32,445,775

alcoholic litrestAL) and not 15,128.3
AL as indicated by the handling agent
in its statement of transit and
handling losses and certified by the
Excise authorities of West Bengal.
Adding tc 1t handling wastage of 4,220
AL the total wastages worked out to
36,665,75% AL which was in excess of the
permissible limit by 13,115.95 AL, and
attracted a duty ii1ability amounting
to Rs 7.21 lakhs. Interest at the rate
of 18 per cent per annum was also
recoverable on the said amount from
29th March 1985.

On thifs being pointed out in audit
(May 1985), the dspartment stated
(December 1888) that a demand notice
for Rs 7.21 lakhs has been issued to
the nandling agent. The reply did not
indicate whether demand for recovery of
interest had a!so been issued. |t is to
be mentioned that after release of the
bond, the department is left with no
security from which recovery can be
made.

The case was reported to Govern-
ment in March 1%928; reply has not been



(149)

received in spite of reminder issued in
April 1990.

3.5.Excess storage wastages

Under the Uttar Fradesh Bottling

of Foreign Liquor Rules., 1882, w.stage
allowance is admissible uo to 0.8 per
cent per month on the toial storage of
foreign ligquor, but exciuding Loltied

spirit stored in a bonded warehouse.
If the wastage exceeds 'he prrmissible
limit, the licensee is esponsibie for
the payment of duty on excess wastage
of such liquor.

In a distillery at Nawabgani
(district Gonda), it was noticed
(February 1988) that the opening bal-
ance of bottled foreign liquour (spirit)
was incorrectly included in the tota
stock for calculation of wastage with
the resul t that BEXCRSS wastage of
1,718.4 alcoholic litres of foreign
liquor was allcwed during “he months of
April 1986 to July 1586, September
1986, November 1986, January 1987, April
1987 to September 1987 and HNovember
1987, involving loss of excise duty to
the tune of Rs 68, 736.

The matter was reported to the da-
partment in March 19B8 arnd f%c TGovern-
ment in March 1989; their r=pli=zs have

not been received in spite of reminders
issued in April 1990.



{150)

3.6.Short-realisation of duty on export
of plain spirit

Under the U.P.Excise Act, 1910 and
the rules framed thereunder, for the
purpose of levying excise duty, ligquor
is categorised either as country liquor
or foreign liquor. Liquor obtained
through distillation, falling in the
category of country liquer, may be
plain spirit or outstill Iliquor and
that falling in the category of foreign
liquor may be rectified spjrit. Spirit
having strength below 60 O.P., i.w.
containing alcchol less than 91.27 per
cent by volume, is termed as plaiB
spirit and that having strength of 60
0.P. and above as rectified spirit.
These spirits, having strength of above
42.8 per cent by volume are not fit for
human consumption. Flain spirit of
strength of below 60Y 0.P., whether
obtained from distiilation of molasses

or from malt, grape and apple,
therefore, fall in the category of
country liquor, for the purpose of
levying excise duty. In their

notification dated 28th April 1988, the
State Government prescribed the rates
of duty on export of country liquor and
foreign liquor at Rs 10.65 and Rs 7.50
per alcoholic litre (AL) respectively.



(1561)

In a distillery at Ghaziabad, it
was noticed (August 1988) that in
accordance with the orders dated 5th
September 1987 of the Excise
Commissioner, Uttar Pradesh, export
duty on plain spirit (prepared from
malt) of strength below BOO 0.P. which

fell in the cate; ry of country
liquor, but not fEt for human
consumption, was r1ealised at the

correct rate of Rs 10.65 per AL.
However, in the same distillery, excise
duty on 21,730.8 AL of the same kind of
plain spirit exported out of Uttar
Pradesh duiring the month of August
1987, export duty was realised at the
rate of Rs 7.50 per AL , instead of at
the correct rate of Rs 10.65 per AL.
Application of the 1incorrect rate of
duty resulted in short realisation of
duty of Rs 68, 452.

On this being pointed out in audit
(August 1988), the Excise Officer in-
charge stated (August 1988) that export
duty @ Rs 7.50 per A.L had been
realised as per the order dated 7th
August 1987 of the Excise Commissioner,
Uttar Pradesh and that recovery of the
amount realised short would be made on
receipt of necessary orders of the
Excise Commissioner, Uttar Pradesh.

The matter was reported to the
department in September 1988 and to
Government in March 1989; their replies
have not been received in spite of
raminders issued in April 1990.



(152)

3.7.Short-payment of licence fee due to
adoption of lesser installed production
capacity.

Under the U. P. Excise Act, 1910
and Rules framed thereunder, a licencs
to work a distillery is to be granted
Lo “ian applicant atter the Excise
Commissioner is satisfied that (a) the
proposed building, vessels, plant and
apparatus to be used 1n connection with

the manufacture of spirit ars in
conformity with the plans submitted by
the applicant, (b) the required amount

of security deposit has been deposited,
and (c) the licence fee has been paid
in advance. No alteration or addition
in or to the existing buiiding QP dn
or to such stills and other permanent
apparatus can be made (to enhance the
production capacity) without prior
approval of the Excise Commissioner.
From the year 1974-75, the licence fee
at the prescribed rate was chargeable
on the yearly instal led production
capacity of the distillery, instead of
at the fixed rate of Rs 1000 per annum.

With the permission granted by the

Excise Commissioner in July 1865, a
distillery in Hargaon (district
Sitapur) augmented its instal led
production capacity from 11,530
kilolity@s to 15,900 kilolity&€s and
intimated completion of the
augmentation to the department in its
letter dated 2Znd December 1967. The

distillery had earlier (February 15967)



(153)

requested the Excise Commissione. for
enhancing its licensed capacity
accordingly on which no decision was
taken by the department. The distiller
was, however, called upon to pay the
yearly licence fee from 1974-75 on the

basis of old licensed instal led
production capacity of 11,530
kilolitres, instead of the augmented
capacity of 15, 900 kilolitres.
Inaction of the department resulted in
short-realisation of licence fee

amounting to Rs 1.64 lakhs for 19874-75
ts 1988-89.

On this being pointed out in audit
in June 1987, Government stated in
January 1989 that unless the augmented
installed capacity is recognised by the
concerned department of the Ministry of
I ~dustry, Government of India, on the
application in that behalf to be made
by the distillery, licence fee on that
capacity cannot be realised. The stand
~aksn by the Government was not correct
in view of the fact that the licence
fee was chargeable on the 'installed
production capacity' as per Rule 703(4)
ibid and licensed capacity was not
relevant for the purpose of levy of
licence fes.

3.8. Non-levy of interest on belated
payments

As per provisions of the U.P.
Excise Act, 1910, as amended from Z9th
March 1985, where any excise revenue



(154)

has not been paid within three months
from the date it becomes payable,
interest at the rate of 18 per cent per
annum is recoverable from the date such
excise revenue had become payable till
the date of actual payment. In respect
of excise revenue which had become
payable before the date of commencement
of the said amendment, viz., 29th March
1985, interest at the said rate is to
be charged from 29th March 1985 if the
excise revenue is not paid within three
months of the said date.

In one case interest amounting to
Rs 30,548 for the period 29th March
1985 to 3rd January 1988, was recovered
by the department (February 1988) on
being pointed out in the audit, A few
other cases noticed during audit are
cited below:

(a) Between July 1983 and September
1986, the Deputy Excise Commissioner,
Unnao ordered for recovery of excise
duty of Rs 3.46 lakhs on the excess
transit wastages of country liquor
transported to bonded warehouses. The
excise duty was payable from the date
of the order passed by the Deputy
Excise Commissioner. The amount of Ks
3.46 lakhs was, however, deposited b~
the distillery between Dctober 1986 ana
June 1987, after delays ranging from

months to 21 moiths. For the late
deposit of excise revenue, interest at
the rate of 18 per cent, amounting to



(155)

Rs 73,977, was also payable by the
distillery, but no action was taken for
its recovery.

The matter was reported to the
department in November 1988 and to
Government in June 19839; their replies
have not been received in spite of
reminders issued in April 1990.

(b) In Saharanpur, excise revenue
comprising licence fee and 71gcw 3820
fee to the tune of Rs 4.49 lakhs,
payable by three licenseezin respect of
the period prior to 29th March 1985,
was paid piecemeal after delays ranging
from about three months to twenty two
months reckoned from 29th March 1985.
Interest amounting to Rs 1.06 lakhs was
leviable on these belated payments, but
it was not levied and realised.

On this being pointed out in audit
(June 1988), the department stated
(February 1989) that recovery
certificate for Rs 1.06 lakhs has been
issued.

The matter was reported to
Government in March 1989.

(ci In Dehradun, excise revenue to the
tune of Rs 5.5%4 lakhs, which became
payable by 10 licensees prior to 29th
March 1985, was paid after delay of 8
to 36 months reckoned from 29th March
1985, Interest amounting to Rs 1.44
lakhs was leviable on these delayead



(156)

vayments 0! exglse revenue, but it was

not levied and realised.

The matter was reported to the
department in July 1988 and to
Government in Marnch 1988; their replies
have not been received 1in spite of
reminders i1ssued in April 1880,

3.9.Non-levy of penalty

Under the U.P.Excise Act, 1910 and
the rules made thereunder, a |icensed
retail vendor is entitled to get spirit

from wholesale vendor (contractor)
within reasonable time after payment of
duty and contracted price. In the
event of the wholesale vendor

(contractor) faiiing to supply such
spirit within the time adjudged by the
Collector to be reasonable, spirit

shall be procured from elsewhere by the
Collectore. and th=z cost, and any loss
accruing to Government would be
recovered from the whoiesale wvendor
(contractor!. In addition, the
contractor shall be liable, at the

discretion of the Excise Commissioner,
to a penalty not exceeding Rs 17.50 per
alcoholic lit¥¢ of spirit demanded but
not supplied,.

in the  course of <audit of ‘Hhe
Bonded Warehouse (country spirit),
Dehradun, 1t was roticed (December
19861 that during 1884-85 to 18586-87,
contract for supply of Lprt to the

spi
above-mentinned Eonded Warszhouse W3S



{157)

given to a distillery (wholesale
vendor) situated at Dehradun. The
distillery, however, failed to supply
within reasonable time 5.18 lakh litve's
of spirit demanded by licensed retail
vendors during the said period (vpto
December 1986). The guantity of spirit
was arranged by the Collector, Dehradun
from other distilleries of the State.
For non-suppliy of the spirit, penalty
upto a maximum of Rs 90.68 lakhs was

leviable - howaver, no penal ty
whatsoever was imposed on the
defzulting whoiesale wvendor. Instead,
contract for supply of spirit was

awarded to the same distillery in the
subseguent years.

The matter was reported to the
department in February 18987. Report on
final action taken has not been
received (April 1980 ).

The case was reported tn
Government in February 1988 ; their
reply has not been received in spite

of reminders issued in April 1890.

3.10 Non-deposit or delay in deposit of
security money into Government account

Under the U.P.Excise Act, 1310 and

rules framed thereunds=r, all sums
recelved in cash or in bank drafts as
security advance wupto 2.00 PM on the
date ot auction from the highest
bidders ot country-liguor or Indian

made Foreign Liquor shops, are required



(158)

to be credited into Government account
on the same day. Amounts paid
subsequently on the same day are to be
kept in the sealed bags in the Treasury
and brought to account on the next day.

At Etawah, for the year 1987-88,
four groups of country liquor shops and
six foreign liquor shops were settled
in auction ocn 27th March 1987. Rupees
25.16 lakhs (Rs 3.16 lakhs in cash and
Rs 22 lakhs in bank draft) paid on the
day of auction as advance security by
the highest bidders were not deposited
to Government account on the same day
or on the following day. Later, sum of
Rs 3.18 lakhs was credited to the
Government account on 16 July 1987,
i.e. after a lapse of 3 months and 19
days, while the Bank Drafts were not
credited at all (February 1988).

On this being pointed out in
audit (February 1988), the District
Excise Officer, Etawah stated in
February 1988 that the Bank Drafts were
not credited to Government account
within their wvalidity period as the
concerned clerk had retired and that
they were subsequently sent to the

concerned banks for revalidation. it
was noticed, however, that the Bank
Drafts were not even entered in the
Revenue Register (G-6) or in the

receipt granted to the depositor (Form
G-16) and no details of these bank
drafts were now available with the
department (February 1988).



(159)

The matter was reported to
Government in April 1989; reply has not
been received in spite of reminders
issued in April 1990.

3.11 Non-adjustment of licence fee from
security deposit

In the District Excise Office,
Gonda, it was noticed {(June 1988) that
the licensees of country spirit shops
of Ranigani group for the ysar 1977-78
having defaulted in payment of licence
fee to the extent of Rs 29,670 filed a
suit against recovery of the amount in
the Court of Civil Judge, Gonda. A sum
equivalent to the amount was kept in
the State Bank of India, Gonda as
security under the orders of the Court.
The suit was finally dismissed on 4th
April 1982. No action was, however,
taken by the (lepartment even after a
lapse of six years, to get the amount
released from the bank and credited to
Government Account.

On the omission being pointed out
in audit (July 1988), the department
stated in February 1989 that action was
being taken to get the amount released.

The matter was reported to the
Government in March 1989; their reply
has not been received inspite of
reminder issued in April 1980.



CHAPTER-4
TAXES ON VEHICLES,

GOODS AND PASSENGERS

4. 1. Results of Audit

Test check of the records of
the Transport Department during 1988-89
revealed short levy of taxes amounting
to Rs 180.03 lakhs in 232 cases, which
broadly fall under the following
categories:

Number Amount
of (In lakhs
cases of yupees)

1. Short levy of

passenger Tax/ 114 57.14
additional

passenger Tax

2. Underassessment 35 14.73

of road tax

3. Short levy of 27 63.31

goods tax

4. Other cases 56 54.85
TOTAL 232 190.03



(161)

A few important cases noticed
during 1988-89 and earlier yesars and
findings of a review on "assessment and
collection of passenger tax"® are
mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs.

4.2 Assessment and collection of
passenger tax

4.2.1. Introduction

Under the provisions of the
U.P.Motor Gadi (Yatri-kar) Adhiniyam,
1962, passenger tax is levied on every
passenger carried by a stage carriage

or contract carriage, at rates not
exceeding 20 per cent of the fare
payable by such passenger. Initially

the rate of passenger tax was 5 per
cent of the fare, which was raised to
10 per cent with effect from 1st
December 1962, 15 per cent from 1st
January 1966 and then 16 per cent from
1st May 0 g2 Besides, from : 15th
Novembsr 1971, additional passenger tax
at the rate of 10 paise is levied on
every passenger carried by a stage
carriage plying beyond the limits of a
city or municipality, when the ordinary
fare for such journey is not less than
one rupee. From 1st November 1976, a
surcharge is also levied for insurance
of passengers on every passenger for
each journey at the rate of 5 per cent
of the aggregate of the tax and
additional tax. The tax 1is collected
by the operator of the stage carriage

BA.G.- 11



(162)
and paid to the State Government in the
prescribed manner.

An operator of a estage carriage
has the option to pay passenger tax on

way-bill basis (i.e., on the basis of
actual number of passengers carried) or
on lump sum basis. In the latter case,

the tax payable is calculated according
to the following prescribed formuvia:

Tax payable = F ¥ T ¥ R

where,

F = The total fare normally
payable for the entire route for the
full seating capacity and 50 per cent

of the standing capacity;

T

number of one-way trips; and

R rate of tax.

Provided that the amount of lump
sum shall not be more than the amount
determined in accordance with the above
formula and shall not be less than 75
per cent thereof.

Further, additional tax at the
rate of 25 percent of passenger tax
determined as above and insurance
surcharge at the rate of 5 per cent of
passenger tax plus additional passenger
tax is also chargeable.



(163}

In case of a contract carriage
excluding a motor cab, the following
formula is adopted for payment of tax
on lump sum basis:

Tax payable = F x D x R

wherse,

F= max imum rate of fare per
kilometer or such lower rate, which
shall in no case be less than 75 per

cent of the maximum rate;

D = total distance expected to be
travelled by the vehicle in a month;
and

R = rate of tax.

Under way-bill me thod, the
operator has to file weekly/monthly
returns showing the fare actually
realised, whereas under lump sum

method, no resturns are reagquired to be
filed with the department.

4.2.2. Scope of Audit

A review was conducted in audit to
study the existing rules and procedurse
followed in regard to levy and recovery
of passenger tax by the prescribed
authorities in U.P. The review was
undertaken during the period December
1988 to May 1989 and covered the
offices of the Transport Commissioner,
U.P., B Regional Transport Officers at



(164)

Luckncw, Varanasi, Gorakhpur, Faizabad,
Meerut, Kanpur, Moradabad and Dehradun,
/ Assistant Regional Transport Officers
at Sitapur, Hardoi, Azamgarh,
Ghaziabad, Hamirpur, Orai and Mainpuri
and 4 checkposts, out of 14 Regional
Transport Dffices, 39 sub-Regional
transport Offices and 35 checkposts in
the State.

4.2.3. Organisational set-up

The overall responsibility for
assessment and collection of taxes, as
also issue of necessary directions, in
this regard rests with the Transport
commissioner, U.FP. The State is
divided into 14 regions, each under the
charge of a Regional Transport Officer
and 38 Sub-regions, each under the
charge of an Assistant Regional
Transport Officer (Administration).
Besides, there are 35 checkposts at
various entry points into the State
which collect path-kar and other taxes
rrom vehicles of other States entering
inte Uttar Pradesh or passing through
L

4 2.4 Highlights

(.} Increase in passenger tax
raceipts was not commensurate with the
increass in the number of buses and
passenger fare, indicating shortfall of
revenus to ithe extent of 95.5 per cent
over < period 1982-83 to 1987-88.



(165)

The contribution of passenger tax
revenue to the total tax revenue oif the
State also declined over these years.

(ii) Enhanced rates of fare, as
prescribed by Government in March 1587,
were not taken into account in

computation of passenger tax in respect
of all the routes in Varanasi and
Gorakhpur regions and 21 routes in
other 4 regions and 4 sub-regions

resul ting in considerable loss of
revenue.

(iii) Delay in enforcement of
minimum rates of fare by State

Transport Authority deprived the State
Government of revenue of Rs. 13. 26
lakhs.

(iv) Non-assessment of passenger
tax on the basis of fare for actual
length of routes resulted in short
realisation of passenger tax amounting
to Rs 7.23 lakhs.

(v) Non-rounding off of fare to
the nearest multiple of fifty paise
(including the amount of passenger tax,
additional passenger tax and insurance
surcharge) resul ted in tax being
realised short by Rs 2,26 lakhs.

(vi) Non-assessment of passenger
tax for the entire permitted route
resulted in tax being realised short by
Rs 10.58 lakhs in 4 regions and one
sub-region.



(166}

{vii) Short realisation of
passenger tax in respect of contract
carriages due Lo not applying minimum
prescribed mileage and fare amounted to
Rs 3.78 lakhs.

(viii) nordinate delay in issue of
permits on 8 inter-state routes of U.P.
and Madhya FPradesh deprived the State
Government of passenger tax amounting
to Rs 7.88 lakhs.

(ix) Against Hs 226.35 lakhs due
from the Delhi Transport Corporation by
way ©0if passenger tax to be remitted, a
sum of Rs 150.00 lakhs only was
remitted by the latter due to lack of
control over such remittances.

(x) Non-observance of rules and
procedures in respect of contract
carriages covered by temporary/special
permits issued by other States,

resulted 1n short realisation of tax
amounting to Rs 4.69 lakhs.

4.2.5. Trend of passenger tax
revenue

The position of passenger tax vis-
a-vis the number of buses on road and
total tax revenue of the State for the
yvears 1981-8% to 1987-88 is indicated
below:



(187)

Year Number Revenue Total tax percen-
of under revenus tage of
buses passen- of Uttar contribu-
ger tax Fradesh tion of
passenger
tax to-
total tax
revenue
(In crores of rupees)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
1981-82 9,032 33.73 22.82 4,09
1982-83 9,932 36.23 829. 30 3.88
1983-84 16, 425 41.94 99Z2.10 4.23
1984-85 18, 345 46.71 1,140.17 4,09
1985-86 17,602 51.63 1,291.41 3.90
1986-87 19,183 55.40 1,528.60 3.62
1887-88 21.313 65.10 1,988.66 3.27

During the above period,

an overall increase of

there was
136 per cent

in

the number of buses on road and 52 per

cent

increas

kilometer.

incremental
passenger
188.5 per cent.

up by

tax

factors

= in

the
Taking
into account,

these

fare

per
two
the

revenue should have gone

As against this



(168)

the revenue under passenger tax
increased by only 83 per cent, the
proportionate shortfall being to the

extent of 95.5 per cent. During the
same period, passenger tax per vehicle
came down from Rs 37,345 in 1981-82 to
Rs 30,545 in 1987-88 and contribution
of passenger tax to total tax revenue
came down from 4.09 per cent in 1981-892

to. 9.27 per cent in 1987-88. In
December 1986, the Transport
Commissioner had intimated to
Government that because of paucity of
checking stall, there was scope for
evasion of passenger tax on large
scale.

Targets fixed by the State
Government for passenger tax vis-a-vis
achievements during the period from
1985-86 to 1987-28 were as under:

Year Target for Actual Short-
passenger revenus fall in
tax under target

passenger
tax

(in crores of rupees)
1985-86 59.86 51.63 8.23
1986-87 63.56 55.44 B. 12

BE 17532 85.10 1228



(169)

The main constraint in achieving
the targets, according to the Transport
Commissioner, was paucity of staff and
the consequent inadequacy of survey and
checking operations on private
operators' routes in respect of trips
and occupancy ratic of seats in the
buses paying tax under lump sum
agreements and the correctness of way-
bills of buses paying tax wunder this
me thod.

4.2.6. Loss of passenger tax due to
adoption of incorrect fare component

The Motor Vehicles Act, 1939
provides that with a view to preventing
uneconomic competition among motor
vehicle owners, the State Government is
authorised to fix the maximum and

minimum fares =% o be charged by
operators of stage carriages and
contract carriages. For this purpose a

draft of the proposed directions is
first published in the 0Official Gazette
inviting objections or suggestions from
interested parties and then the rates
of fare are finalised in consultation
with the State Transport Authority
after giving these parties an
opportunity of being heard. The fares
are increased by Government at the
request of interested parties,
‘ons idering the increase in cost of
spare parts, fuel and other operational
charges. In case of contract carriages
~11les stipulate that fare shall not be



(170)

less than 75 per cent of the maximum
fare prescribed by Government.

(3) Non-enhancement of fare as
prescribed by Government

The State Government enhanced the
maximum rates of fare for stage
carriages by 20 per cent in March 1987
and directed the State Transport
Authority to fix the maximum rates of
fare accordingly. the State Transport
Authority approved the rates in its
meeting held on 29th  April 1987,
although the enhanced maximum rates of
fare were already being charged by
U.P.State Road Transport corporation
from March 1987 and by the private bus
operators of Kumaon region from 1st
April 1887.

In respect of all the routes in
Varanasi and Gorakhpur regions and 21
routes in other 4 regions and 4 sub-
regions test checked betwesen December
1988 and May 1989, it was noticed that
the enhanced rates of fare were not
taken into account in computation of
passenger tax. In the absence of any
survey of these routes, it could not be
ascertained in audit when and to what
extent th=2 fares were actually enhan:ad
by the operators of stage carriage=,
and ths actual loss of revenue fo
Government on this account.



(171)

(ii) Delay in approval of minimum
rates of fare by State Transport
Authority

By a notification issued on 9th
July 1987, the State Government issued
directions to State Transport Authority
to fix the minimum rates of fare for
stage carriages as mentioned in the
scheduls appended to the aforesaid
notification. The State Transport
Authority, however, fixed the rates for
implementation in its meeting held on
16th December 1987, although the rates
were already finalised by Government in
consultation with the State Transport
Authority and interested parties. The
delay in fixing the minimum rates of
fare by State Transport Authority
deprived the State Government of
passenger tax to the tune of Rs 13.26
lakhs in respect of 725 vehicles plying
on 53 routes in 5 regions and 3 sub-
regions during the period from Sth July
1887 to 15th December 1987, during
which period passenger tax was
continued to be paid at the rate of
fare below the minimum prescribed by
Government.



(172)

On this being pointed out in audit
(December 1988), the department stated
that the matter would be taken up with
Government for delegation of powers to
the States Transport Authority in such
cases under the provision of the Motor
Vehicles Act, 1939.

8. 2.7 Loss of passenger tax due to
non adoption of fare applicable to B
class route

Under the provisions of the
U.P.M.V.Taxation Rules, 1935, the
classification of routes done by a
Regional Transport Authority is not

valid wunless approved by the GState
Transport Authority.

In Varanasi region three routes
(1. Varanasi-Tarwa, Sis Varanasi-
Mehanajpur and 3. Ballia-Reoti) were
upgraded from B class to A class by the
Regional Transport Authority in August
1987 and the recommendation for
approval was forwarded to the State
Transport Authority in January 1988
which was not accorded till the date of
audit (January 1988), Without waiting
for approval of reclassification of
routes by the State Transport
Authority, the Regional Transport
Officer started assessment and
realisation of passenger tax with
effect from 16th December 1887 based at
the minimum rate of fare applicable for
A class route which is lower than the
rate applicable for B class route.



(173)

However, the road tax continued to be
assessed at the rate applicable for B
class routes which is lower than the
rate 1§ tax applicable to A class
rout .5 resulted in passenger tax
! ng reajlised short by Rs 0.81 lakh in
respect of 23 vehicles during the
period 16th December 1987 to 15th
January 1989

4.2.8 Non-assessment of passenger
tax on the basis of fare for actual
length of route

{ri%) In respect of 6 routes (2 in
Varanasi region and 4 in Azamgarh sub-
region), passenger tax was not assessed
on the basis of fare chargeable at
minimum rate for the actual length of
route as indicated in the permit
records. This resul ted in short

assessment of tax amounting to Rs 2.03
lakhs during the period from 16th
December 1987 to 31st January 19889

t33) In Ghaziabad sub-region, in
respect of Ghaziabad-Farukhnagar route,
passenger tax was being assessed with
effect from October 1987 on the basis
of fare chargeable at the maximum rate
taking the length of the route as 15
Kms. against the actual length of 20
Kms. indicated in the permit records.
This resulted in short assessment of
tax amounting to Rs 0.49 lakh during
the period from October 1987 to
February 1989



. 174)

(iii) In Ghaziabad sub-region, in
respect of Delhi-Ghaziabad and Delhi-
Kotana Inter-State routes, the lengths
of U.P.portion were shown as 15 Kms and
55 Kms respectively in the reciprocal
Transport Agreement between the State
of U.P.and the Union Territory of
Delhi, published in Official Gazette of
U.P.Government dated 31st December
1985. As against the above length of
routes in WP, passenger tax was
assessed with effect from 5th May 1987
on the basis of fare chargeable at the
maximum rates for 11 Kms.(13Kms with
effect from 10th September 1988) and
46Kms. respectively. Calculation of tax
on shorter length of routes than actual
resul ted in short realization of
passenger tax amounting to Rs 4.71
lakhs during the period from May 1987
to March 1989.

4.2.9. Under-assessment of passenger
tax due to non-rounding off of gross
fare

The State Government increased the
maximum rates of fare in March 1987 and
fixed the minimum rates of fare in July
1987 in respect of stage carriages with
the provisions that fare will be
rounded off to the nearest multiple of
fifty paise including the amount of
passenger tax, additional passenger tax
and insurance surcharge.



(175)

In respect of six routes( 2 in
Meerut region, 3 in Jalaun Sub-region
and 1 in Hamirpur Sub-region),
passenger tax was assessed on incorrect
fare, not taking into account the
provision of rounding off of gross fare
inclusive of taxes. This resulted in
tax being short assessed by Rs 2.286
lakhs for the various periods between
May 1987 and April 1989,

On this being pointed out in audit
the Regional Transport Officer, Meerutg
stated (March 1989) that difference of
tax (amounting to Rs 0,50 lakh) had
been recovered in respect of Delhi
Saharanpur route. In respect of other
routes, taxation officers concerned
stated that the difference of tax would
be recovered.

4.2.10 Loss of revenue because of
inefficient/ineffective machinery to
check illegal plying of vehicles

Number of stage carriage permits
on a route, trips to be performed by
each vehicle and load factor(occupancy
ratio of seats) to be allowed on that
route are inter-related factors
affecting levy of passenger tax. The
State Government by a notification
issued in December 1978 gave direction
to the State Transport Authority and
Regional Transport Authorities
regarding consideration of applications
for stage carriage permits on non-
nationalised routes in the State. As



Ca

(176)

certain difficulties were experienced
in the implementation of the said
directions, the aforesaid notification
was rescinded in September 1980. Taking
into consideration the increase in
population, trade, transit of goods and
Government work, another notification
was issued in March 1987, in which
(clause 1) it was directed that the
number of stage carriage permits on any
non-nationalised route where there has
been no increase in such permits during
a period of more than five years, shall
be increased by 100 per cent and where
there has been no increase during a
period of more than two years shall be
increased by 30 per cent. Where there
has been no increase during a period of
more than one and less than two years
shall be increased by 20 per cent.

A writ petition was filed (1987)
in the Hon'ble High Court of Judicature
at Allahabad by a number of existing
permit holders of non-nationlised
routes chal lenging the aforesaid
provision of the notification on the
plea that +the presumptions regarding
increase in traffic and public needs
were arbitrary. Government in their
counter affidavit explained that
comparative study of availability of
stage carriages on various routes in
the State for every one lakh of people
as compared with other States, was much
less, which encouraged illegal plying.
It was also stated that experience
proved that various Regional Transport



(177)

Authorities were not in a position to
assess the actual need of the
travelling public for want of necessary
means required for the purpose. Hon'ble
High Court in their Judgement dated
20th September 1988 observed that "to
provide more buses to ease the traffic
for convenience of public is a laudable
objective but the procedure for it
should be within the framework of law
which cannot be thrown over board
because machinery to check illegal
plying is inefficient/ineffective or
reports received by Regional Transport
Authorities are defective. the
Government is not entitled to ignore
law and assume facts without sufficient
material to increase the strength not

on necessity but because of
apprehension of illegal plying or
incapability of Regional Transport

Authorities to get proper reports." For
these reasons impugned clause 1 of the
notification was struck down as ultra
vires. Thereafter, Government issued
another notification in January 1989 to
increase the number of stage carriage
permits in sufficient numbers, taking
into consideration the increase in
development work, industrial
activities, social wel fare schemes,
populations, trade, transit of goods
and inadequacy of facilities provided
by Railways and on the basis of
available survey reports and assessment
of necessity of transport due to long
term planning. But no norm has been
laid down and the matter has been left



(178)

to the discretion of Regional Transport
Authorities.Thus, Government failed to
fix any definite norm or reliable yard
stick for fixing the strength of stage
carriages on non-nationalised routes
since 1978 as also in the case of
prescribing any rational method for
determining load factor i.e. occupancy
ratio of seats in a bus. A few
instances of undser estimation of
trips/load factor are given below:

(1) In Hardoi sub-region, against
the sanctioned strength of 15 and 25
vehicles permitted to ply on Hardoi-
Beninganj-Sandila and Hardoi-Sitapur
routes, only 9 and 17 stage carriages
were actually plying even then
passenger tax under lump sum agreement
from them was assessed at 75 per cent
load factor since August 1971 and
January 1881 respectively. Similarly,
in Azamgarh sub-region in respect of 2
stage carriages against the sanctioned
strength of 7 permitted to ply on
Maharajganj-Khairuddinpur route, tax
was assessed at 75 per cent load factor
since September 1977 which was raised
to - 07 per cent with effect from
September 1981 without any survey and
the same load factor is still
continuing for over six years. There
was nothing on record to show that any
survey regarding trips and load factor
was ever made on the above routes.

In Aligarh sub-region, in respect
of 40 stage carriages plying on



(179}

Aligarh-Zewar-Tappal route, tax prior to
April 1987 was assessed on the basis of
42 return trips daily and 92 per cent
load factor. From April 1987 the route
was extended from Tappal to Vajana on
which six return trips daily were
al lowed and on Aligarh-Zewar-Tappal
(Original route) return trips were
reduced from 42 to 40. Instead of
increasing the load factor on the route
as the trips on the original route were
reduced and the area of operation
increased, load factor was reduced from
92 to B84 per cent without any survey.
Computed even at 92 per cent load
factor, tax realised short worked out
to Rs 2.11 lakhs for the period from
April 1987 to September 1988,

(iii) In Varanasi region, in respect
of 49 and 29 stage carriages permitted
to ply on Mirzapur-Varanasi-Ghajipur
and Mirzapur-Varanasi routes, tax prior
to May 1988 was assessed at 81 and 85
per cent load factor respectively since
August 1977. In April 1988, the permit
holders of both the routes requested
tax officer for reduction of load
factor on the grounds that 1C return
trips daily were being performed by the
vehicles owned by U.P.State Road
Transport Corporation inducted on the
route from Mirzapur to Ghazipur. The
tax officer reduced the load factor
from 81 to 75 per cent on Mirrzapur-
Ghazipur route and from 85 to 80 per
cent on Mirzapur-Varanasi route from
May 1988 without any survey.



{180)

tiv) Section 48(3) of the Motor
Vehicles Act 1939, provides that while
granting a permit to a stage carriage,
the Regional Transport Authority may
attach a condition regarding minimum
and maximum number of daily trips to be
performed by the vehicle on the route
for which the permit 1is granted. For
any deviation from the conditions of
the permit, approval of the Regional
Transport Authority is required. When
the operator of a stage carriage enters
into lump sum agreement for the payment
of passenger tax, the agreement shall
be for a period of three months or for
the expired period of the currency of
the permit, whichever is less.

In Lucknow region , the Regional
Transport Authority fixed ( April 1984)
7 return services daily in respect of
stage carriages plying on the Lucknow-
Mal ihabad route, but the Regional
Transport Officer, without obtaining
the approval of the Regional Transport
Authority reduced the number of daily
services to 6 which was irregular and
resulted in passenger tax being levied
short by Rs 0.57 lakh in respect of 10
vehicles tor the period from April 1984
to January 19588.

(viNon-calculation of passenger tax on
the basis of 30 days in a month

The Public Accounts Committee in
paragraph 167 of thei. Report for 1981-



Fos

(181)

82 had recommended (while discussing
para 4.3 of Audit Report 1978-79} thst
in future passenger tax shnould be
calculated on the basis of 30 dayvs in =
month in che whole of the State.

Further, in paragraph 4.303) ot
the Audit Report for the year 15U«
mention was made about some rout
{including Jaunpur-5hahgan Via
Martinganj, and Jaunpur-Geirwsh routes
in Varanasi region! where ‘agreements
for payment of lump sum passenger tax
were being made for a period of 90

days, but the number of trips < far
assessment of passenger tax was
computed on the basis of lesser number
of days (ranging from 78 to 8I days:
giving allowance for Dbreak-down and
repairs of vehicles which was no
permissible under the rules. Based on
the audit observation (September 1985,
the department had revised the

azsessment of passenger tax in March
1986 on the basis of 60 single trips
per month per vehicie i.e, for 30 days
in a monthy instsad of )52 ta 56 trips
per month in the case of 22 vehicles
plying on three routos (Jaunpur-Sahgan)

via Martingani, Jaunpur-Gairwah anpd
Jaunpur-Sahgani via Khutahan routes) 1in
Varanasi region. However, when the
minimum fare in respect of above routes
was fixed with effect from 16th
December 1987, which was incidentaliy
greater than the fare on the basis of

which the lump sum agreements were
being entered into, the department



{182)

reverted back to the assessm2nt of lump
=um passenger tax on thse basis of 52 to
o single trips per month per vehicle
instead of 60 single trips per month
ST vehic'e, Non-assessment of
passenger tax on the basis of B0 single
trips in a month (taking 30 days in a
month) resulted in tax being realised
~hort bv Rs 1,20 lakhs for the period
rrom Decembe:r 1987 to March 1989.

4.2.11. Acceptance of rvoad tax in the
absence of permit and non-realisation
of passenger tax

n . accordance with the provision
oi the Motor Vehicles Act, 1539, permit
is & prerequisite for coperation of a
transport vehicie in a public place.
'he U,P,Motor Vehicles Taxaticon Rules,
1535, provide . that the Taxaticn Bfficer
=hall not accept road tax in respect of
any transport vehicle plyving for hire
unless it i1 accompanied by a2 permit
and part B thersof has bsen duly
tompleted and signed by the Registering
Authority.

S, In Varanasi region, 46 Tata
[liesel Model 507 Vehicles waere
registered as stage carriages during
the period from June 1887 to December
1988 and were aliowed different seating
capacities between 16 and 21. While
iegistering the vehicles the Taxation
fif ficer acoepted rocad tax in respect of
these venicles and released the
registraiion ecertificates to the cwners

D



(183)

on the ground that they had applied for
stage carriage permits, although
permits were not actually 1issued to
them. Out of these vehicles, 13 were
chal laned subsequently during the
period from April 1988 to September
1988 for plying on hire without permit
(6 vehicles were challaned twice and 1
for 6 times). In these cases the
passenger tax was assessed by the
department for that month only in which
the vehicles were found plying without
permit and that too taking the distance
expected to be travelled in a month on
ad-hoc basis at 3,000 kilometers.
However, no norm has besen fixed by the
department in regard to the period for
which passenger tax shall be assessed
in respect of stage carriages including
contract carriages found plying without
permit. In the absence of such norms,
the exact loss of revenue in such cases
could not be quantified.

(1) In Banda sub-region, road tax
in respect of 2 Mini buses having
seating capacity of 21 each was
regularly accepted by the Taxation
Officer for the periods from September
1985 to September 1987 and from
February 1984 to December 1986 although
they were not covered by permits.
These vehicles were challaned 6 times
and 4 times respectively for plying
without permit during the said periods,
and a sum of Rs 0.30 lakh was levied
towards passenger tax for those months
only in which the vehicles were



(184)

challaned for plying without permit.
In the abssesnce of norms, the exact loss
of revenue in the two cases could not
be gquantified.

4,2.12. Non-assessment of ‘passenger
tax for the permitted entire route

The U.P.Motor Vehicles Rules, 1940
provide, inter alia that while issuing
permit to a stage carriage the Regional
Transport Authority may attach
condition that the vehicle shall cover
the entire route, for which the permit
has been granted in each journey.

1) In Allahabad, Agra, and
Kanpur regions and Sitapur sub-region,
operators of 46 stage carriages, plying
their vehicles on 5 routes were paying
passenger tax based on the fare payable
for part of the route on the ground
that certain portions of the routes
were not motorable notwithstanding the
fact that the permits were granted for
the full route. The passenger tax
payable for the entire route amounted
to Rs 24.88 lakhs against which tax
amounting to Rs 16.30 lakhs only had
been realised from them during the
period from January 1985 to March 1989,

(51} In Meerut region, Baghpat-
Chamarwal -Ratol route was extended by 5
kms upto Phulera by the Regional
Transport Authority on 8th April 1987
and all the 2?6 permit holders of the
route were permitted to ply their



(185)

vehicles on the entire route with
effect from 1st July 1987. But no
passenger tax was assessed and realised
for the extended portion of the route.
This resulted in tax being realised
short by Rs 2.00 lakhs for the period
from July 1987 to February 19889.

4.2.13 Short realisation of passenger
tax in respect of contract carriages

Under the Uttar Pradesh Motor Gadi
(Yatri-kar) Niyamawali, 1962 assessment
of passenger tax wunder a lump sum
agreement in respect of a contract
carriage (excluding motor cab, inter-
alia, depends on the fare payable and
distance expected to be travel led
during a month. In respect of a
contract carriage rules provide that
the fare to be taken into account for
levy of passenger tax shall not be less
than 75 per cent of the maximum rates
prescribed wunder the Motor vehicles
Act, 1939, and the distance expected to
be travelled in a month shall not be
less than 4.000 kilometers.

(i) In Kanpur region, 13 vehicles
of an operator wers on contract with a
company with effect from June 1985 for
carrying employees from various parts
of the city to the company's factory
and vice versa. The operator was paid
1,25,000 per month for the year 1985-86
on lump sum basis, which was increased
to 1,28,700 per month for 1986-87
onwards. The actual number of



(186)

kilometers covered by each bus every
month and the amount paid per kilometer
was not intimated by the company. In
the absence of copies of the tender and
contract documents in the Regional
Office, it could not also be
ascertained in audit. Since the
vehicles were plying on temporary
permits, passenger tax, computed for a
distance of at least 4,000 kilometers
per month and on the minimum fare of Rs
2.52 per kilometer (75 per cent of the
maximum rate of Rs 3.36 per kilometer
presvribed by Government in February
1983), worked out to Rs 1,693.45 per
vehicle per month. However, passenger
tax was realised at the rate of Rs
1,392.65 and Rs 1,435.30 per vehicle

per month from the operator from June
1985 and April 1986 respectively. This
resul ted in passenger tax being
realised short by Rs 1.58 lakhs during
the period June 1985 to March  1989.

(11) Similarly, 7 vehicles
covered by permanent permits and 4
vehicles by temporary permits of an
operator and 1 wvehicle covered by
temporary permit of another operator in
the said region, were on contract with
another company with effect from April!
1981 and April 1983 respectively for
carrying staff members from differen
places of +the city to the company's
factory and back. As intimated by the
company in October 1982 and July 1984,
the average kilometer covered per bus
per month was around 3, 25073, 350



(187)

kilometers in the former case (in
respect of 11 buses) and 3,000
kilometers in the latter case (in
respect of one bus). The fare paid per
kilometer was Rs 3.65 with effect from
July 1981 in respect of all ths buses.
Computed on the basis of the prescribed
minimum distance of 4,000 kilometers
per month, passenger tax short realised
worked out to Rs 2.20 lakhs in respect
of these 12 vehicles during the period
April 1985 to March 19889,

4.2.14. Non-realisation of passenger
tax from stage carriages plying as
contract carriages

In Lucknow region, 5 stage
carriages plying on Lucknow-Hardoi
route under substantive permits,

carried staff of +the companies from
various places in ‘the 'city ‘to''the
factories and back on contract basis
for varying periods between November
1983 and July 1988. In respect of
these stage carriages tax was paid by
the operators on way-bill basis for the
period they were plying as stage
carriages. However, tax for the period
in which these stage carriages were
used as contract carriage was neither
paid by the operators nor demanded by
the department. On the basis of the
minimum distance of 4,000 kms per month
and the rate of fare prescribed by
Government, the tax payable worked out
to Rs 66, 000.



(188)

4.2.15. Bilateral agreements with
adjoining States

With a view to encouraging
movement of transport vehicles on
Inter-State routes by road and to
regulate and control their operation,
the State Government has entered into
bilateral agreements with 8 States and
2 Union Territories under which, on a
reciprocal basis, a substantive permit
issued by the corresponding State/Union
Territory is valid in the State,
subject to the permits being
countersigned (after charging a fee) by
the Transport Authority in the State.
Agreement places a limit on the number
of stage carriage permits which could
be countersigned. Where, permits have
been countersigned, road tax is not
charged by the countersigning State.
However, there is no such provision in
respect of payment of passenger tax
leviable in the countersigning State.
The allocation of stage carriages to
each State is according to the route
kilomesterage falling in each State, and
the routes, agreed upon, are operated
by both the States.

Passenger tax in Uttar Pradesh is
leviable in respect of stage carriages
on the basis of fare charged for the
journeys performed within the territory
of the State. Even in cases covered by
the bilateral agreements, passenger tax
is levied and collected by the State.



(189)

(i) Inordinate delay in issue
of permits on Inter-State routes

A bilateral agreement between the
States of Uttar Pradesh and Madhya
Pradesh was entered into in September
1980. According to the agreeement, the
state of Uttar Pradesh was required to
issue 15 permits on 8 routes for which
applications were invited by the State
Transport Authority in May 1982, which
were to be received by October 1982,
Objections against the applications

received were invited as late as in
Dctober 1986. Permits were not issued
even though no objections were
ereceived. Fresh applications were
invited again in March 1587. The
matter of issue of permits was not

finalised by the State Transport
Authority even after a delay of over
Seven years (May 1989). The inordinate
delay in issue of permits has had
revenue implications of Rs 7.88 lakhs
(Approx) for the period from Apri! 1987
to March 19889 alone.

(ii) Non-countersigning of Temporary
Permits issued by Bihar State for full
spell

Temporary permits for spells of
four months were regularly issused to
four stage carriages for their
operation on Ranchi-Bhabhua (Bihar) and
Dharouli-Chandauli (U.P.) route by the
State Transport Authority, Bihar; but
they were either not countersigned or



(190)

countersigned for only short periods
ranging upto 9 days by the Stats
Transport Authority, 5[5 e Lucknow,
Non-countersigning of temporary permits
for full period for which they were
regularly issued in continuity by State
Transport Authority, Bihar, resulted in
loss of passenger tax amounting to Rs
60,385 during the period from September
1982 to September 1988.

On this being pointed out in audit
(June 19871 the Secretary, State
Transport Authority stated that the
temporary permits were countersigned
from the dates on which they were
presented in the office by the

operators. However, no reasons were
given for not countersigning the
temporary permits for the full spell

for which they were issued by State
Transport Authority Bihar.

(iii) Non-payment of tax in respect
of temporary permits countersigned by
State Transport aAuthority, U.P.

Temporary permits issued by GState
Transport authority, Bihar in respect
of four stage carriages fors “their
operation on Buxer-Varanasi and Ranchi-
Chandauli routes were countersigned by
the State Transport Authority, U.P. for
different spells betwsen February 1987
and January 1988, but passenger tax was
neither paid by the operators in the
Regional Transport Office, Varanasi nor
demanded by the department for the



(191)

period for which the temporary permits

were countersigned. This resulted in
non-realisation of passenger tax
amounting to Rs 29,457. In reply the

Regional Transport Officer stated that
tax was assessed when countersigned
temporary permits were presented in his
office Dby the operators, and that
copies of countersigned temporary
permits were not received from the
State Transport Authority.

4.2.186. Lack of control and
monitoring over remittance of passenger
tax due

Passenger tax due to the State in
respect of stage carriages of Delhi
Transport Corporation, Haryana Roadways
and Punjab State Road Transport
Corporation 1is remitted through bank
drafts by the different depots of

Transport Undertaking of other
States/Union Territories without
furnishing details of routes and

operational kilometerage (per month),
to the Regional Transport Offices at
Meerut, Dehradun and Agra. Passenger
tax payable to U.P., collected by even
one depot, is sent to different
Regional Transport Offices of the
State. No control and monitoring of
taxes due to the State, and actually
remitted by other States is done sither
at Transport commissioner's level or at
Zonal and Regional level. A survey
carried out in January 1988 by the
Deputy Transport commissioner, Meerut



(192)

Zone, in respect of operation of
vehicles of Delhi Transport Corporation
passing through different routes from
Ghaziabad towards Delhi, revealed that
Delhi Transport Corporation buses were
performing 285 return trips daily on 25
routes against 256 return trips on 20
routes envisaged in the bilateral
agreement effective from January 1986.
He also reported to the Transport
Commissioner that in respect of excess
services, permits had also not been
countersigned by State Transport
Authority, U.P, As such, road tax,
path-kar and countersignature fee were
also payable in such cases, besides the
passenger tax. As per survey report,
daily operation of Delhi Transport
Corporation buses in U.P. as well as on
Delhi-NOIDA routes worked out to 49,830
kms, on which passenger tax (excluding
additional passenger tax and insurance
surcharge) alone worked out to Rs 15.09
lakhs per month or Rs 226.35 lakhs for
the period from January 1988 to March
1989, against which tax amounting to Rs
150.00 lakhs only was remitted to the
Regional Transport offices at Meerut
and Agra.

No action was, however, taken by
the department to press for the payment
of tax, route wise, as contemplated in
the agreement or to evolve ways and
means to check the number of trips and
number of buses actually in operation,
to avoid loss of revenue to the State.



(193)

4.2.17 Details of payments made by
other States through bank draft
wanting

Under the provisions of the
U.P.Motor Gadi (Yatri-kar) Niyamawali,
1962, the Tax Officer may, in the case
of a fleet owner, where such fleet
owner is a Transport Undertaking,
accept an amount representing 14/28th

of the actual passenger fare plus
passenger tax earned by the fleet
owner, for the journeys performed

within the territory of the State, as
lump sum, in lieu of tax.

Bank draft for Rs 3.75 crores
towards payment of passenger tax during
1987-88 and 1988-89 were sent to the
Regional Transport Officers Meerut,
Dehradun and Agra by the Delhi
Transport Corporation and Haryana
Roadways without furnishing any details
in support thereof. In the absence of
any details, the correctness of the
amount of +tax remitted could not be
verified in audit.

4.2.18 Temporary and special permits

Temporary permits for carriage of
marriage parties, pilgrims etc. and
special permits in respect of tourist
parties are 2Lco issued by other State
Governments/Union Territories for
plying of vehicles in Uttar Pradesh on
reciprocal basis. There is no limit on
the number of temporary/special permits



(194)

that can be issued in respect or such
contract carriages. Dates of outward
and return journeys are required to be
clearly specified in temporary permits
and the special permits are required to
contain a detailed programme of tour
showing the order in which the various
places shall be visited with an
indication of probable dates of arrival
at and departure from each place. On
vehicles plying under such
temporary/special permits, there is no
exemption from payment of passenger tax
leviable in Uttar Pradesh; but the tax
leviable in this State is collected on
a reciprocal basis by the other state
Governments/ Union territories at the
time of issue of the temporary/special
permits in the shape of bank drafts
which are subsequently handed over to
the permit holder for delivering the
same at the check-posts established by
this State on its borders.

Thus, to enable  the State
Transport Authority to ascertain the
amount of lump sum payable wunder the
rules, details of journeys to be
performed and fare chargeable from the
passengers is to be furnished by the
Transport Authorities of other states

along with the copies of the
temporary/special permits to the
regional Transport officer having
jurisdiction over the check-posts

concerned.



(195)

(i) Non-remittance of passenger
tax by bank drafts as prescribed

Instead of collecting passenger
tax due to U.P., in the shape of bank
drafts at the time of issue of
temporary permits, other State/Union

Territory generally direct permit
holders to pay the same at the check-
posts in cash. At Maharajpur and
Shahibabad check-posts under the
jurisdiction of Regional Transport
Officer, Meerut, the percentage of

passenger tax received in the shape of
bank drafts declined from 7 per cent in
the year 1986-87 to below 1 per cent in

1988-89. Similarly at Bichhia
(Naubatpur) check post under the
jurisdiction of Regional Transport
Officer, Varanasi, it declined from

26.5 per cent in 1986-87 to 13 per cent
in 1988-89.



(196)

(ii) Non-receipt of copies of temporary
permits from other States

Scrutiny of records in Regional
Transport offices revealed that copies
of such temporary/ special permits had
not been received nor were called for
by the departuent to verify the
correctness of taxes realised and paid
by them. In the absence of any copy of
these permits and the approved
programme of the party, at the check
posts, the correctness of the amount of
taxes paid could not be verified in
audit

(iii) Short realisation of
passenger tax in respect of temporary
permits

At Bichhia (Naubatpur check-posts,
under the jurisdiction of Regional
Transport Officer, Varanasi and
Mohannagar, Maharajpur and Sahibabad
check-posts under the jurisdiction of

Regional Transport Officer, Meerut,
passenger tax was realised in some
cases Dy the Passenger Tax

Superintendents posted at the check
posts in lump sum at the rate of Rs 200
per day in respect of deluxe buses and
at the rate of Rs 160 per day in
respect of ordinary buses depending on
the number of days, whereas in some
cases, it was realised on distance
basis which was less than the lump sum
amount payable. In the absence of



(197}

copies of the permits and tour
programmes both in Ragional Officas
and/or at the check-posts it could not
be verified in audit whether laxes due
to this State have been correctly
worked out and realised. However, on
the basis of period of validity of the
permits and the date of entry oi the
vehicles at the check posts as noted in
the Receipt Register, passsnger tax
amounting to Rs 6.53 lakhs was leviable
in respect of 238 cases in 7 months (in
August and October 1987 and April 1888
in respect of Bichhia check-post,
January and February 12688 in respect of
Mohannagar check-post and January and
December 1988 in respect of Maharajpur
checkpost), against which a sum of Rs
1.84 lakhs was realised based on lesser
number of days than permitisd.

2519, Non-levy of penalty for short
deposit/delayed deposit of passenger
tax by U.P.State Road Transport
Corporation

The U.P.Motor Gadi {Yatri-kar)
Adhiniyam, 1962, provides that whers
tax payable to State Government for any
month or portion thereof has not baen
paid to it in time i.e. on or before
the 15th day of the month immediately
succeeding, the tax officer may levy a
penalty not exceeding 25 per cent of
the tax.

(65 ) In Varanasi region. as ger
statement submitted by the Genes



(198}

Manager, U.P.State Road Transport
Corporation, Varanasi for the months of
March 1988 to Novembsr 1988 except
October 1988, the passenger tax payable
at the rate of 16 per cent of fare
{excluding all taxes! workad out to Rs
125.26 lakhs, whereas a sum of Rs
124.45 lakhs was calculated by the
Corporation as due for payment, and out
of that a sum of Rs 124.22 lakhs only
was paid into Government treasury. No
action was taken by the department to
realise the balance amount of Rs 1.04
lakhs. Besides penalty upto 25 per
cent was also leviable for delay in
payment of tax.

(ii) in Azamgarh sub-region,
passenger tax amounting to Rs 132.40
lakhs for the period from December 1983
to August 1985 due for payment by the

General Manager, U.P.State Road
Transport Corporation, Azamgarh was
paid into Governmant treasury in
instalments during the period from May
1987 to March 18889. No action was
taken by the department to impose and
realise penalty till June 1989 for

delayed deposit of tax



(189)

The foregoing points were reported
to Government in August 1989; their
reply has not been received in spite of
reminder issued in April 1990.

4.3. Non-assessment of
passenger tax on minimum fare

The Uttar Pradesh Government,
under sub-section (1) of Section 43 of
the Motor Vehicles Act, 1939, fixed the
minimum rates of fares of stage
carriages in the State vide Transport
Department notification dated 9th July
1987 and directed the State Transport
Authority, Uttar Pradesh to fix the
rates of fares of Stage carriages as
mentioned in the schedule appended to
the aforesaid notification. The minimum
rates of fare were, however,
approved/promul gated by State Transport
Authority after five months on 16th
December 1987.

(a) In Bareilly region on four
routes, in Varanasi region on one
route, in sub-region Azamgarh on six
routes and in sub-region Mirzapur on
five routes, lump sum agreements for
payment of passenger tax on stage
carriages were executed on fares less
than the minimum fare approved, thereby
resulting in loss of revenue to the
extent of Rs 3.93 lakhs during the
period from 16th December 1987 to
December 1988.



(200)

The matter was reported to the
department 1in August 1988, September
1988, October 1988 and February 1989
respectively and to Government in March
1989; their replies have not been
received in spite of reminders .issued
in June 18889.

(b) For the purpose of
determining the amount of tax payable
in respect of transport vehicles, all
routes in Uttar Pradesh are classified
by the prescribed authority as special
routes or ordinary routes, and every
ordinary route is further classified as
A, B or C class routse.

In sub-region Saharanpur, the
"Manglore-Lakhnauti" route via Lahboli
was a 'B' class route from the very
beginning. The minimum fare for this
route as fixed by Government and
approved by the State Transport
Authority from 16th December 1987, was
10.43 paise per passenger per
kilometer. However, a lump sum
agreement for assessment/realisation of
passenger tax was executed with the
operators of 18 vehicles plying on the
route by erroneously treating the route
as 'A' class route (minimum fare being
9.56 paise per passenger per kilometer)
till 31st July 1588, and thereafter as
a 'B' class route. The mistake resulted
in short realisation of passenger tax
amounting to Rs 43,375 during the
period from 16th December 1987 to 3ist
July 1988.



(201)

The matter was reported to the
department in December 1988 and to
Government in May 1989; their replies
have not been received in spite of
reminder issued in October 1989.

4.4, (a) Short realisation of
registration fee

Under rule 31(a)(iv) of the Uttar
Pradesh Motor Vehicles Rules, 1940 as
amended vide U.P.Government, Transport
Department, notification dated 30th
March 1987, the fee for registration of
"any other vehicle" was revised from Rs
250 “tan Wy * th, In addition to the
registration fee, a further fee equal
to fifty per cent of registration fee
was chargeable in respect of vehiclss
procured under hire purchase agreements

with banks etc. for which an
endorsement to this effect is made on
the registration certificate. Thus,

for registration and endorsement of
agreement of hire purchase in the case
of a tractor, the total chargeable fee

per vehicle was Rs 112.50 (Rs 75+Rs
37850V,

In Agra, Meerut, Varanasi and
Gorakhpur regions and in sub-regions,
Ghazipur, Faizabad, Deoria and
Raebarel i, in respect of 5,058
tractors, registered between 31st March
1987 and 31st August 1988, registration
fee including fee for endorsement of
the note of hire purchase on a
caertificate of registration was



(202)

incc:irectly charged at rates applicable
for medium goods vehicle in Varanasi,
Ghazipur, Faizabad, Gorakhpur, Deoria,
Rae BRareli regionrs, while in Meerut
region endorsement fee was not charged
in Agra region ad-hoc rate of Rs 30 was
charged in April 1987 and from May 1987
onwards rate applicable for invalid
carriage was charged. The fees
realised short amounted to Rs 3.64
lakhs.

The matter was reported to the
department between April 1988 and
November 1888 and to Government in
March 1989; their replies have not been
received in spite of reminder issued in
June 19889,

{(b) Non-realisation of permit
fee for tractor-trailers

Under the Motor vehicles Act, 1839,
no owner of a motor vehicle shall use
or permit the use of the wvehicle in any
public place or in any other place for
the purpose of carrying passengers or
goods unless the vehicle is registered
in accordance with the Act and covered
with a permit granted by a Regional or
State Tranport Authority on payment of

of prescribed fee. The Act provides
for exemption from obtaining permit to
any two wheel ed trailer with a

registered laden weight not exceeding
800 kilograms drawn by a motor car
{which excludes tractor).



(203)

In Bareilly region and Sitapur and
Lakhimpur-Kheri sub-regions, 78
tractor-trailers registered during
1987-88 for carrying load in excess of
800 kilograms were not called upon to
obtain temporary permits and were
allowed to ply without obtaining
permits and paying the prescribed fese,
though wunder the Act, such trailers
were not exempted from obtaining the
permits. The omission resulted in non-
realisation of permit fee amounting to
at least Rs 74,100 (computed on the
basis of fee realicable for temporary
permits for 'a limited period of 4§
months).

The matter was reported to the
department in October 18988, November
1988 and January 19895 and to Government
in January 1989; their replies have not
been received in spite of reminder
issued in November 19889,

(c) Short realisation of
compounding fees

As per Government notification
issued on 21st December 1982, wunder
Section 127-B of the Motor Vehicles
Act, 1838, offences punishable wunder
the Act ibid can be compounded by the
authorised officers after realising
compounding fees at the rates
prescribed by Government. In a
subsequent notification issued on 23rd
January 1985 the rates of compounding
fees were revised. In radiogram dated



(204)

17th April 1985, Additional Transport

commissioner U.P.clarifiss that
compounding fees were recoverable from
owner as well as drivers in cases where

both were found to be offenders under
the provisions of the Act ibid

In Rishikesh sub-region, offences
in respect of 17 vehicles were
compounded during the period from
February 1985 to November 1987. While
in 14 casss compounding fees were
realised at old rates in three cases
categorisation of offences was also
incorrect. Compounding fees realised
short amounted to Rs 27.040.

On this being pointed out in audit
(May 1988), the Assistant Regional
Transport Officer, Rishikesh stated
(May 1988) that orders were received in
their office only on 6th November 13986
and that necessary action would now be
taken in these cases. Report on action
taken has not been received ( November
1989

The matter was reported to the
Government in May 1989; their reply has
not been received despite reminder
issued in April 1980,

4.5. Short assessment of passenger
tax

i§is) Under the Uttar Pradesh Motor
Gadi (Yatri-kar) Adhiniyam, 1962 and

the rules framed thereunder, the lump



(205)

sum passenger tax payable in respect of
a stage carriage on a particular route
depends, inter alia, on the number of
one-way trips allowed or expected to be
made by the stage carriage and the
total fare normally payable in respect
of the entire route for the full
seating capacity and 50 per cent of the
standing capacity, if any allowed. Any
change in trips, fare etc., which has
the effect of increasing the receipts
of the operator, renders the agreement
void with effect from the date of such
change, and thereafter, a fresh lump
sum agreement in respect of the
unexpired period 1is required to be
executed. Rules do not permit payment
of tax on ad-hoc basis.

(a) Adoption of incorrect fare

(i) In Jhansi region, an officer
of the Enforcement wing intimated in
January 1987 that on two routes, Orai-
Jagmanpur via Bangra and Orai-Rampur
via Bangra, the operators were charging
fare at the rate of Rs 7.00 and 6.75
respectively. During audit (February
1988) it was noticed that lump sum in
lieu of passenger tax in respect of
stage carriages plying on those routes
were computed on fares of Rs 6.30 and
Rs 5.45 respectively even after
January 1987, when the charging of fare
at higher rates was reported by the
Enforcement wing. Non-revision of
agreements to pay a lump sum in |lisu of
passenger tax on stage carriage of



(206}

those routes on the basis of fare being
actually charged from passengers
resulted in short-charge of passenger
tax to the extent of Rs 2.25 lakhs
between January 1987 and February 1988
alons.

The matter was reported to
department in April 1988 and to
Government in September 1989; their
replies have not been received in spite
of reminder issued in April 1990.

{:14.) In Farrukhabad sub-region,
on the Indergarh-Thathic route, eight
stage carriage permits were valid up to
June 1988 and from June 1988 onwards
passenger tax in respect of five of
them was realised at the rate of Rs
1 000 per month per vehicle on ad-hoc
basis. All these eight stage carriages
were paying lump sum passenger tax from
May 1985 on the basis of two single
trips per vehicle per day, 80 per cent
load factor and fare of Rs 2.30 per
seat., From 1st May 1987, the fare was
revised to Rs 2.90 per seat but lump
sum passenger tax was not paid on the
basis of the revised fare. Non-
realisation of lump sum passenger taxon
the basis of the revised fare from l1st
May 1987 (which worked out to Rs 66.81
per seat per quarter) resulted in loss
of revenue of Rs 60,358 during the
period from 1st May 1987 to 31lst May
1988 in respect of B8 wvehicles and
during the period from 1st June 1988 to



(207)

30th November 1988 in respect of 5
vehicles.

The matter was reported to the
department in January 1989 and to
Government in March 1988; their replies
have not been received in spite  of
reminder issued in June 1989,

(iiid In Faizabad region, as per
survey report dated 15th December 1985,
the total fare charged by the operators
for Balrampur-Koilabasa route was Rs
5.00 per seat, and accordingly, net
fare was Rs 4,20 per seat. The Regional
Transport Officer has, however, for the
said route finalised lump sum agreement
with the operators for assessment of
passenger tax on net fare of Rs 2.75
per seat from December 1985 to July
1986 and on Rs 3.90 per seat from
August 1986 onwards. The finalisation
of lump sum agreement on the basis of
the lower fares resul ted in short
realisation of passenger tax to the
extent of Rs 70,138 in respect of 33
vehicles during the period December
1985 to July 1986 and in respect of 4
vehicles during the period August 1986
to April 1987.

On this being pointed out in audit
(June 19871, the department stated
(February 1989) that a sum of Rs 19,751
had been realised in respect of sixteen
vehicles. Report on action taken for
the remaining vehicles has not been
received (November 1989).



(208)

The matter was reported to
Government in April 1989 their reply
has not been received in spite of
remindsr issued in April 1980,

(iv) In Farrukhabad sub-region,
nine stage carriages plying on three
routes were assessed for passenger tax
(on lump sum agreements) on the basis
of rates of fares as introduced by
U.P.Government notification dated 20th
September 1882. Although the rates of
fares were revised from 1st May 1987,
the passenger tax was continued to be
realised on the pre-revised rates of
fare and fresh lump sum agreementis were
not executed. The omission resulted in
passenger tax being realised short by
Rs 38,572 during the period from 1st
May 1987 to 31st December 1988.

The matter was reported to the
department and Government in February
1989 their replies have not been
received in spite of reminder issued in
April 1990.

(v) In Faizabad region,
Darjikuan-Gaurachawki route was
extended to Gonda by the Regional
Transport Authority in 1980 and the
extension was endorsed on ninsteen
permits of stage carriages out of 21
stage carriages plying on the route
betwssen Darjikuan-Gaurachawki. In
April 1882, while providing time
schedule of stage carriages on the
route, the operators had intimated that



(209)

twenty one State carriages were plying
by rotation between Darjikuan and
Gaurachawki. Passenger tax payable on
lump sum basis was, however, calculated
by the department by splitting the
route as *Gonda-Darjikuan® and
*Darjikuan-Gaurachawki®", instead of for
the entire route "Gonda-Darjikuan-
Gaurachawki. The incorrect calculation
of passenger tax resulted in short
realisation of tax to the extent of Rs
25,120 during 18th December 1985 to
17th July 1988. It was further noticed
that passenger tax amounting to Rs
22,906 was realised short in respect of
four out of twenty one stage carriages
for the same period as a result of
incorrect computation of tax.

On this being pointed out in audit
(August 1988), the Regional Transport
Officer, Faizabad stated (January 1989)
that Rs 3,806 has been recovered.

The matter was reported to the
department in August 1988 and to
Government in April 1989; their replies
have not been received in spite of
reminder issued in April 1990.

(vi) In Bareilly region, on the
Pilibhit-Khatima and Badaun-Bishauli
routes, the fare (including taxes), as
per survey report of December 1985 and
intimation (August 1986) given by the
operators Union, was Rs 4.50 and Rs
4,00 respectively. The lump sum
agreement for the two routes was,



(210)

however, executed on net fare of Rs
3.60 and Rs 3.25, instead of on Rs 3.75
and Rs 3.30 respectively. The mistake
resul ted in passenger tax being
realised short by Rs 22,000 during the
period November 1535 to April 1987.

The matter was reported to
the department in September 1988 and to
Government in March 1989; their replies
have not been received in spite of
reminder issued in June 19889.

(b) Adoption of lesser number of
trips

In terms of Section 48(3) of the
Motor Vehicles Act, 1839, the Regional
Transport Authority may attach to the
permit a condition for the minimum and
maximum number of daily trips toc bhe
provided in relation to any route.
Under the Uttar Pradesh Motor Gadi
(Yatri Kar) Adhiniyam, 1962 and the
rules framed thereunder, agreement to
pay a lump sum in lieu of passenger tax
payable in respect of a stage carriage
on a particular route depends, inter
alia on the number of single trips
allowed or expected to be made by the
stage carriage on the route during the
specified period.

Short recovery of passenger tax
amounting to Rs 30,258 from venicles
plying on Ghaziabad-Noida-Dadri route,
due to adoption of incorrect numbsr of
trips, was recovered on being pointed



(211)

out in audit. Some other cases which
were noticed in audit are mentioned
below:

(i) In sub-region Saharanpur, on
the Saharanpur-Gangoh-Titaro-Jalalabad
route the Regional Transport Authority
had issued five additional stage
carriage permits to new operators in
June 1985 with the condition that the
number of trips on the entire route be
increased by one return trip for each
vehicle. The existing operators of the
stage carriages on the route obtained
stay orders from the Hon'ble High Court
of Judicature at Allahabad against the
orders of the Regional Transport
Authority granting o additional
permits on this route to new operators.
In May 1988, the Regional Transport
Authority intimated the Assistant
Regional Transport Officer (Admn),
Saharanpur that the Hon'ble High Court
had dismissed the writ petitions of the
existing operators and had vacated the
stay orders. He, therefore, asked the
Sub-Regional Officer, Saharanpur to
regulate the plying of stage carriages
on the route accordingly. The new
operators started plying their vehicles
from 17th May 1988, but the Sub-
regional Officer Saharanpur continued
to assess passenger tax (on lump sum
basis) on the stage carriages plying on
the route without increasing the number
of trips (from 32 to 42). Non-
implementation of orders of the
Regional Transport Authority resulted



(212)

in short assessment of passenger tax to
the extent of Rs 1.18 lakhs during 17th
May 1988 to 16th November 1988.

The matter was reported to the
department in December 1988 and to
Government in May 1989; their replies
have not been received in spite of
reminder issued in April 1990.

(ii) In Varanasi region, on two
routes (Varanasi-Tarwa via Mehanajpur
and Shahganj-Bijethna, eight stage
carriage permits with twelve single
trips and four stage carriage permits
with eight single trips respectively
were issued by the Regional Transport
Authority. On Varanasi-Tarwa route
seven stage carriages from 15th
November 1985 and on shahganj-Bijethna
route three stage carriages from 1st
November 1985 were plying on rotation
basis due to one carriage in each route
being off the road. As there was no
change in the time table, the remaining
vehicles actually plying on the road
had to wundertake additional +trips to
maintain the service as per time tables.
However, the Regional Transport Officer
did not take any action for
reassessment of passenger tax on the
basis of the increased number of trips
made by the remaining stage carriages
plying on the route, even though no
passenger tax had been paid in respect
of two stage carriages off the road.
The continued assessment of passenger
tax on lump sum basis in respect of the



(213)

remaining vehicles without taking
cognizance of the increased number of
trips made by the remaining carriages
plying on the route resulted in short-
levy of passenger tax to the extent of
Rs 64.881 for the period from November
1985 to May 1887.

The cases were reported to the
department in April 1988 and to
Government in September 1989; their
replies have not been received (April
1990).

(iii) In Varanasi region, 4 stage
carriages were psesrmitted to ply on the
Jaunpur-RamDayalganj route and were
performing 18 one-way-trips daily, in
rotation, with effect from March 1986,
as per survey report (June 1986) of the
Assistant Regional Transport Officer
(Enforcement) Jaunpur. Accordingly, the
number of one-way trips performed by a
stage carriage in 90 days worked out to
405.However, the department computed
the number of trips per bus at 270, for
calculation of payment of passenger tax
under lump sum agresement. The mistake
resul ted in passenger tax being
realised short by Rs 55,332 during the
period from March 1986 to July 1988.

The matter was reported to the
department in August 1988 and to
Government in March 1889; their replies
have not been received in spite of
reminders issued in April 1980,



(214)

(iv) In Lakhimpur-Kheri sub-
region, as per conditions of the
permits issued (May 1988) by the
Regional Transport Authority in respect
of four vehicles, 14 one-way trips per
day were to be performed by ' ‘the
vehicles on the route Gola-Bijnor via

Aliganj. The Regional Transport
Officer, without obtaining approval of
the Regional Transport Authority

finalised {May 1988) the lump sum
agreement on the basis of 6 one-way
trips (4 one-way trips on the route
Gola-Bijnor and 2 one-way trips on the
route Gola-Aliganj).

The reduction of one-way trips by
“*he Regional Transport Officer, without
obtaining approval of the Regional
Transport Authority, was irregular and
resulted in passenger tax being levied
short by Rs 44,226 during the period
from May 1988 to November 1988.

The matter was reported to the
department and Government in January
1989; their replies have not ©been
received in spite of reminder issued in
April 1990,

(v) In Moradabad region, on route
Dhyoti-Sherpur-Amroha-Hasanpur via
Atrasi, the Regional Transport
Authority had granted temporary

permits (October 1986) for two stage
carriages with one single trip per day
per vehiclie. Thereafter, on 5th



(215)

December 1986 temporary permits for two
more stage carriages were granted and
number of trips for all the four stage
carriages was fixed at two single trips
per day from the date of the order. In
the case of three vehicles, the lump
sum passenger tax was realised on one
single trip basis even after ©5th
December 1986, and for the remaining
one vehicle the tax was realised less
due to incorrect calculations. This
involved short realisation of tax
amounting to Rs 23,074 during the
period from November 1986 to February
1987.

On this being pointed out in audit
(April 1987), a sum of Rs 3,239 was
recovered from one vehicle and for the
rest recovery proceedings were
initiated.

The case was reported to
Government in September 1989; their
reply has not been received in spite of
reminder issued in April 1990.

(vi) In Mesrut region, the
Regional Transport Authority issued 60
mela permits to stage carriages with

validity for 4 days during November
1986 and November 1987 and allowed 10
return trips to be performed during the
validity period of permits. The
department entered into lump sum
agreement for payment of tax in respect
of these vehicles. It was noticed that
tax was, however, assessed and realised



(218)

on the basis of 7 return trips only
instead of 10 trips actually permitted.
The assessment of passenger tax on
lesser number of trips than that
allowed resulted in short realisation
of passenger tax amounting to Rs 21,073
during the period 14th November 1986 to
17th November 1986 and 3rd November
1987 to 6th November 1987.

The matter was reported to the
department in June 1988 and to
Government in May 1989; their replies
have not been received in spite of
reminder issued in April 1990.

(C) Loss of revenue due to

incorrect exhibition of fare in way-
bills

In Dehradun region, 9 vehicles of
the Highway Motor Transport Company
were plying on Dehradun-Chakrata-Tyuni
route and paying passenger tax on way-
bill basis. The fare of the route was
enhanced with effect form 21st May
1887, at the maximum rate prescribed by
Government in March 1987, as intimated
(May 1987) to the Regional Transport
Officer by the owner of the Company.
But in the way-bills submitted by the
operators to the Regional Transport
Officer the fares were shown as being
less than that intimated by the owner
of the Company. The Regional Transport
Officer assessed and realised the tax
upto December 1987 on incorrect fare as
indicated in way-bills.Further, neither



(217)

was any time-table supplied +to the
Regional Transport Officer wunder the
provisions of the U.P.Motor Gadi
(Yatri-kar) Adhiniyam, 1962, nor was
any time-table approved by the Regional
Transport Authority under the
provisions of the Motor Vehicles Act,
1939, No survey of the route was also
done by the department to ascertain the
correctness of fare charged, trips
performed and occupancy ratio of seats
of vehicles. On the basis of minimum
one single trip per vehicle per day and
34 per cent occupancy ratio of seats on
which basis the tax was being assessed
by the department, the loss of revenue
worked out to Rs 0.63 lakh during the
period from May 1987 to May 1988.

On this being pointed out in
audit (May i1988), the Regional
Transport Officer stated (May 1589)
that tax was being paid by the owner of
the vehicles at correct fare since June
1988 and for the earlier period notice
under the provisions of the U.P.Motor
Gadi (Yatri Kar) Adhiniyam, 1962 had

been issued to the owner for
assegssment.
4.6. Underassessment of passenger

tax on contract carriages

(a) Under the Uttar Pradesh Motor
Gadi (Yatri-kar) Niyamawali 1862,
assessment of passenger tax wunder a
lump sum agreement in respect of a
contract carriage, inter alia, depends




(218)

on the fare payable and the distance
expected to be travelled during a
month. The Rules further provide that
in respect of a contract carriage, the
fare to be taken into account for levy
of passenger tax shall not be less than
75 per cent of the maximum rate
prescribed wunder the Motor Vehicles
Act, 1939 and the distance expected to
be travelled in a month shall not be
less than 4,000 kilometers.

(i) In Jhansi region, two
vehicles owned by a thermal power house
(with effect from November 1981) were
operated for carrying staff members and
their children from city to power house
and back. It was seen in audit that
the vehicles were plying on temporary
permits and passenger tax was payable
as for a distance of at least 4,000

kilometers per month. On this basis,
passenger tax (inclusive of insurance
surcharge) at 75 per cent of the

max imum prescribed rate of fare worked
out to Rs 1,6982.60 per vehicle per
month. Passenger tax (including
additional passenger tax and insurance
surcharge) was, however, realised at Rs
1,076.30 per vehicle per month only.
Passenger tax thus assessed short in
respect of two vehicles amounted to Rs
1.05 lakhs during the period from S5th
November 1981 to 5th December 1988.

The matter was reported to the
department in February 1989 and to
Government in May 1989; their replies



(219)

have not been received in spite of
reminder issued in April 1990.

(ii) In Mathura sub-region two
vehicles of two operators were on
contract with the Mathura Refinery,
from 15th June 1983 for carrying staff
members from the refinery colony to the
factory site and vice versa. As per
terms of contract, the lump sum
agreement envisaged total monthly
distance to be travelled as 4,000 kms.
with Rs 3.36 per kilometer as fare and
a load factor of 75 per cent. Since in
the case of a contract carriage, the
fare to be charged is not dependent on
the number of passengers carried,
provision for 75 per cent load factor
made in the aforesaid lump sum
agreement was irregular. The incorrect
lump sum agreement, taking into account
75 per cent load factor instead of 100
per cent, resulted in short realisation
of passenger tax to the extent of Rs
69,265 during 15th June 1983 to 30th
June 1988.

The matter was reported to the
department in November 1988 and to
Government in January 1989: their
replies have not been received in spite
of reminder issued in April 1990.

(b) Under the Uttar Pradesh
Motor Gadi (Yatri-kar) Adhiniyam, 1962
and the rules made thereunder, there
shall be levied and paid to the State
Government, a tax at a rate equivalent



(2201}

to 16 per cent of fare and a surcharge
for the purpose of providing relief to
passengers in case of accidents, at the
rate of 5 per cent on the passenger tax
and additional passenger tax payable by
every passenger carried by a stage
carriage for each journey. For this
purpose, the contract money payable in
respect of the hire of a contract
carriage is treated as 'fare' under the
provisions of the Motor Vehicles Act,
1938.

In Mathura sub-region, 12 vehicles
were engaged on contract by Mathura

Refinery, a Central Government
Undertaking, for transporting staff
members from the factory to Mathura
city, on payment of certain agreed
amount. The passenger tax was in the
above case, calculated at 167116

(presuming that contract money included
element of passenger tax though it did
not) instead of at 167100 .of  the
contract money and this resulted in
short assessment of passenger tax and
insurar.ce surcharge amounting to Rs
g, 190 and Rs 4,412 respectively
pertaining to the period from 6th April
1982 to 31st October 1987.

The matter was reported to the
department in November 18988 and to
Government in April 1989; their replies
have not been received in spite of
reminders issued in April 19890.



(221)

& Non-realisation of taxes in
respect of vehicles owned by Government
companies/corporations

Under the U.P.Motor Vehicles
Taxation Rules, 1935 and the Uttar
Pradesh Motor Gadi (Mal-kar) Adhiniyam,
1964, motor vehicles owned and
exclusively used by or on behalf of
Government departments are exempt from
payment of rgad tax and goods tax. The
exemption is, however, not admissible
to vehicles owned by Government
companies/corporations. Further, if
for any reason the whole or any portion
of goods tax leviable under the Act has
escaped assessment, the tax officer
may, at any ¢time within three years
from the expiry of that month, assess
the tax which has escaped assessment
after issuing a notice and making such
enquiry as such officer may consider
necessary.

In respect of three vehicles of
U.P.State Electricity Board in Agra
region and in sub-region Hardoi and one
vehicle of Jal Nigam in Agra region,
road tax and goods tax amounting to Rs
1.17 lakhs and Rs 1.02 lakhs
respectively were not assessed and/or
realised for varying periods between
April 1975 and November 1988.

On this being pointed out in audit
(June 1988 and November 1988), the
Regional Transport Officer, Agra and
Assistant Regional Transport Officer,



(222)

Hardoi stated that demand notices for
recovery would be issued al though
assessment of goods tax can be made
only within three years from the expiry
of the month to which it relates,

The matter was reported to
Government in April 1989; their reply
has not been received in spite of
reminder issued in April 1990.

4.8. Short levy of passenger tax
due to execution of lump sum agreement
at lesser load factor and fare

Under the Uttar Pradesh Motor Gadi
(Yatri-kar) Niyamawali, 1962,
assessment of passenger tax under a
lump sum agreement in case of stage
carriages, inter alia, depends on the
l oad factor and the fare normally
payable for the particular route.

In the Regional Transport Office,
Bareilly, a lump sum agreement for
payment of passenger tax in respect of
37 stage carriages, plying on the
Budaun-Dataganj-Sahswan-Bilsi route,
was finalised in November 1984 in
respect of the part routes Budaun-
Sahswan and Budaun-Bilsi on the basis
of 75 per cent load factor and fare of
Rs 3.30 and Rs 2.85 per passenger
respectively. However, in respect of
22 other vehicles plying on Budaun-
Bilsi-Sahswan-Gawan route, the lump sum
passenger tax was Dbeing paid from
October 1982 for the above common



(223)

portions (Budaun-Sahswan and Budaun-
Bilsi) of the route on the basis of
load factor of 81 per cent and 90 per
cent and the fare of Rs 3.30 and Rs
3.10 per passenger respectively.
Finalisation of lump sum agreement at
lesser load factor and fare for the
same part routes (Badaun-Sahswan and
Budaun-Bilsi) in respect of 37 vehicles
plying on Budaun-Dataganj-Sahswan-Bilsi
route resul ted in short levy of
passenger tax amounting to Rs 36,715
during the period from November 1984 to
March 1987.

On this being pointed out in audit
{May 1987), the Regional Transport
Officer, Bareilly initiated (January
1989) action for realisation of the
difference of tax. Further report has
not been received (April 1990).

Government, to whom the case
was reported in June 1987, endorsed
(January 1989) the reply of the
department.

4.9. Non-assessment of road tax
and goods tax

Under the Uttar Pradesh Motor Gadi
(Mal-kar) Adhiniyam, 1964 and the Rules
made thereunder, read with the
U.P.Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1935,
an operator of a goods vehicle is
required to pay goods tax and road tax
at the prescribed rates. The tax is to
be deposited by the owner in advance by



(224)

the 15th day of January in each year.
Under Section 13 of the Adhiniyam of
1964, if for any reason the whole or
any portion of tax leviable under this
Act in respect of any month has escaped
assessment, the tax officer may at any
time within three years from the expiry
of that month, assess the tax which has
escaped assessment.

(a) In respect of eleven goods
vehicles in Mirzapur sub-region, goods
tax and road tax were not assessed and
recovered for various periods between
January 1984 and December 1988. Tax
not recovered amounted to Re 2.08
lakhs, computed on lump sum basis under
Rule 5 of U.P.Motor Gadi (Mal-kar)
Rules, 1964. Assessments of goods tax
for the period prior to January 1986
became time barred and due to inaction
of the department amount to the extent
of Rs 18,731 became irrecoverable.

This was pointed out in audit
in December 1988. Reply of the
department has not been received (April
1990).

The matter was reported to
Government in May 1989; their reply has
not been received in spite of reminder
issued in April 1990.

(b) Under the Uttar Pradesh
Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1935, no
motor vehicle can be used in any public



(225)

place unless its owner has paid road
tax at the appropriate rate specified
in the first Schedule to the Act.
Under the Uttar Pradesh Motor Gadi
(Mal-kar) Adhiniyam, 1964, a tax on all
goods carried by road in the State is
to be levied and paid to the State
Government. The Public Accounts
Committee (1985-86) in their Fifth
Report (Para 173) had recommended that
in order to avoid escapement of tax,
assessment of both these taxes should
be arranged to be carried out at one
and the same place. The
recommendations of the Public Accounts
Committee have not been implemented as
yet.

In Rae Bareli sub-region, in the
case of two goods transport vehicles,
road tax for the period from October
1986 to June 1988 was not collected
though goods tax was real ised. On the
other hand, in Etawah, Rae Bareli,
Banda, and Bahraich sub-regions, in the
case of 13 goods transport vehicles for
February 1985 to August 1988 and in
Lucknow region in the case of one goods
transport vehicle for January 1983 to
December 1987, road tax was realised
whereas goods tax was not assessed and
realised. Lack of co-ordination
between the two sections of the
concerned office of the Assistant
Regional Transport Officer
administering the road tax and goods
tax resul ted in non-realisation of
revenue amounting to Rs 87,820.



(226)

On this being pointed out in audit
(February-November 1988), the
department stated that demand noticses
would be issued for recovery of road
and goods taxes which escaped
assessment in these cases. Report on
action taken has not been received
(April 1990).

The matter was repor ted to
Government in January 1989; their reply
has not been received in spite of
reminder issued in April 19S0.

(c) Under the Uttar Pradesh Motor
Gadi (Mal-kar) Adhiniyam, 1964 and the
rules made thereunder, an operator of a
goods vehicle is required to pay goods
tax at the prescribed rates. The goods
tax officer 1is, however, empowered to
accept a lump sum payment at prescribed
rates (based on the authorised carrying
capacity of the vehicle) in lieu of
gods tax. In the event of his failure
to make payment of goods tax within the
prescribed period, the vehicle owner is
liable to pay, in addition to tax,
penalty not exceeding 25 per cant of
the amount of tax payable by him.

In cases of 14 goods vehicles
(Pauri region: 3; Rae Bareli sub-
region: 8 and Lakhimpur Kheri sub-
region:3), goods tax was either not
assessed or assassed short for various
periods between July 1985 and September
1887. Tax not realised (computed at
lump sum rates) amounted to Rs 56,382.



(227)

Besides, penalty not exceeding 25 per
cent of the amount of tax payable was
also recoverable from the operators.

On this being pointed out in audit
(May 1987-August 1987), the Regional
Transport Officer, Pauri and Sub-
Regional Transport Officers, Rae Bareli
and Kheri accepted the mistake. Report
on action taken has not been received
(April 1980).

The cases were reported to
Government between July 1987 and
September 1987 and again in May 1989;
their repiies have not been received in
spite of reminder issued in April 1880.

d) Under the U.P.Motor Vehicles

L
Taxation Act, 1935, road tax payable by

a ctage carrisge depends, inter alia

upen the class of route, viz,, special
class, 'A' class, 'B' clags and 'C'
class on which the vehicle plies,
vehicles plying on a special class

route mpttract the highest rate of tax.
The rates of tax of A, B and C class
routes are comparatively lower. If a
stage carriage covers a route falling
in different -lasses, it is liable to
pay road tax fcr the entire route at
the rate applicable to the route of the
highest class.

In sub-region Mirzapur, eight
stage carriages were plying on Ahraura-
Punnuganj via Hinduari; Ahraura-
Robertsganj via Hinduarij Ahraura-



(228)

Shahgan]) Via Hinduari and Ahraura-

Hinduari routes. The route Ahraura-
Hinduari, which was common to ail the
routes, was classified as ‘special
class' and the rest of the routes fell
in 'A' <class category. For plying
vehicles on these routes, the operators
were, therefore, liable to pay tax at

the rate applicable to special class
route but the department continued to
realise tax 3t the Jower rate, as
applicable to 'A' ciass route. The
mistake resulted in short recovery of
road tax amounting to Rs 26,99€ during
the period from Januvary 1685 to
December 1988.

The matter was reported to the
department in December 1988 and to
Government in March 1989; their replies
have not been received in spite of
reminder issued in June 19889.



CHAPTER 5

STAMPS AND REGISTRATION
5.1. Results of Audit

Test c¢check of the accounts and
retlevant records af District Registrars
and Sub-Registrars, conducted in audit
during 1988-89, brought out short levy
of stamp duty and registration fee
amounting to Rs 322.J3 lakhs in 180
casws, which fal! broadly unuer the
fol!owing categories:

Number Amount
of (In lakhs
cases of
Yupees )
1. Short levy of 148 18.28

Stamp duty and
raegistration fee

due to undervaluation
of property

Z. Short levy of 19 2.42
Stamp duty due to

misclassification

of documents

3. Dther cases 15 1.68

Total 180 22.33



(230)

A few impor*ant cases noticed
dzring 1588-89 and earlier years are
mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs.

A Short levy of stamp duty due to
undervaluation of lands

Under the Indian Stamp Act, 1899
(as amended in its application to Uttar
Pradesh), stamp duty on a deed of
conveyance is chargeable either on the

market value of property forming
subject of the deed or on the value of
consideration set forth therein,
whichever is higher. As per U.P. Stamp
Rules 1942, market rate of various

categories of land situated in a
district are to be fixed and notified
biennially by the Collector concerned
for the guidance of the registering
authorities.

(a) In Sahibabad (district Ghaziabad),
an instrument relating to sale of land

(a::measuring 7,466 §q. yards) was
registered in June 1984. On the basis
of the rates fixed by the Collector,
value of the land amounted to Rs 26.88
lakhs, but the registering authority
adopted the value of land as Rs 14,25
lakhs. The undervaluation of property
by Rs 12.83 lakhs-. resulted in short
levy of stamp duty amounting to Rs
1.33 lakhs.

Om this beimg pointed out in audit
~dApril 1985}, the District Registrar
stated. (February:  1988):- that additional



(231)

stamp duty amounting to Rs 1.35 lakhs
had since been levied along with
penalty of an equal amount.

The case was reported to
Government in June 1989:-

(b) In respect of 39 deeds of
conveyance (relating to plots of land
measuring 68,323 sq ft.) registered at
Nawabganj (district Barabanki) and
Mahmoodabad (district Sitapur) during
November 18982 to August 1983, valuation
of plots of 1land was determined at
lower rates than the rates fixed and
notified by the Collector. The
undervaluation of the plots of land
resulted in short levy of stamp duty by
Rs 40,635 and registration fee of Rs
1,049.

On this being pointed out in audit
(May 1983 and February 1984), the
department stated (May 1989 and
February 1989) that additional stamp
duty amounting to Rs 30, 978 and
registration fee of Rs 2,147 had been
levied by the Collector, besides
imposing penalties amounting to Rs
12,0695 0ut of this amount,Rs 19,353 had
since been recovered,

The case was reported to
Government in March 1989 and June 1989.



(232)

5.3 Hon-levy of stamp duty at
revised rates

Under the Indian Stamp Act, 1898
as amended in its application to Uttar
Pradesh, stamp duty on @a deed of
conveyance is leviable on the market
value of the property forming the
subject matter of the deed or on the
consideration set forth therein,
whichever is higher. Government by an
Ordinance No. 6 of 1988 revised the
rates of stamp duty 1in respect of
convevance (Article 237, prescribed
under schedule 1-B of the Stamp Act
ibid, with effect from 24th June 1988

At Bansi (district Basti), Deoria
and Patti (district Pratapgarh), on 160
instruments of conveyance registered
between 24th June 1988 and 5th July
1988, stamp duty was levied at pre-
revised rates. This resulted in short
levy of stamp duty amounting to Rs
60, 726.

The matter was reported to the
department between August 1968 and
October 1988 and to Government in March
1989; their replies have not besn
received in spite of reminders issued
in April 1990.

5.4 Inordinate delay in finalisation
of case by the Collector

Under the Indian Stamp Act, 1899
(as amended in its application to Uttar



(233)

Pradesh), the proper chargeability of an
instrument with stamp duty is
determined not by the title given by
the executor but according to its
subject matter. Conveyance includes a
conveyance on sale by which property,
whether movable or immovable; is
transferred.

In the office of the Sub-

registrar, Kanpur, it was noticed
(November 1882) that an instrument, by
which a plot of Iland (measuring 17

bighaj3, 3 biswa¥ and 16 biswansis) was
given by ‘A' to ‘B' on a monthly rent

of Rs 1,668 for ten years, was
registered (October 1982) as ‘lease’'.
Stamp duty amounting to Rs 3,150 only
was levied on the instrument anci

realised. As the 1instrument authorized
extraction of earth from the land for
the purpose of manufacturing bricks,
and it was a transfer of right over the
soilct Meland, it attracted stamp duty
as conveyance'., Accordingly, the
consideration for the said document
worked out to Rs 2 lakhs, on which
Stamp duty leviable amounted to Rs
17,000, The misclassification of the
document resulted in short realisation
of stamp duty by Rs 13,850.

On this being pointed out in audit
(December 1982), Government directed
the Collector, Kanpur in June 18983 to
expedite action thereon, followed by a
reminder in September 1983. Although
the rules stipulated that the enquiry



(234)

should be completed, as far as
possible, within a period of three
months, it took the collector, Kanpur
more than 5 year to finalise the case
(On 30th March 1889). The Colleator
intimated in May 1989 that stamp duty
and penalty agy¢regating Re 21,000 (duty
Rs 13,850 and penalty Rs 7,150) had
since been levied.



CHAPTER &
LAND REVENLUE
6.1. Results of Audit

Test check of the accounts and
relevant records of the offices of the
Revenue Department, conducted in audit
during 1988-89, brought out non-
levy/short levy of land revenue and
short realisation of collection
charges, etc., amounting to Rs 56.09
lakhs in 282 cases, which broadly fall
under the following categories:

Number of Amount
Cases (in lakhs
of rupees

i. Non-levy or 108 3?.91
short levy of

land revenue and

non-recovery of land

development tax

2. Short recovery 89 12.86

of Collection

charges

3. Other cases 85 7.32
Total 282 56.09

A few important cases, noticed
during 15988-89 and earlier years are
mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs.

(22%)



(236)

6.2.Hon-recovery of collection chargus

In terms of the Uttar Pradesh
Public Moneys {(Recovery of Dues) Act,
1972, the revenue authorities, on
receipt, from a corporation or banking
company, of certificates for recovary,
shall proceed to recover the amount
stated therein together with cost of

proceedings (collection charges) as
arrears of land revenue. Collection
charges at the rate of 10 per cent of
the dues collected are realisable

by the revenue authorities.

In 21 Tahsils of 18 districts, in
respect of dues recovered after
1ssuance of recovery certifioates,
collection charges amounting to Rs 6.10
lakhs were not realised during the
period ‘fron 1966-67 to 1888-89, as
detailed below:

Nature of Dues Amount of

recovered Collection
Charges not
realised
(in lakhs of
rupees)

i. Repayment of 2.81
banking loans
(18 Tahsils)

2. Employers'contri- 2.45
bution te the Employees’
State Insurance
Corporation
(2 Tahsils)



(237)

3. Others(9 Tahsils) 0.84
Total 8.10

On this being pointed out in audit
(between April 1986 and December 1983),
the Tahsildars concernsd stated that
action was being taken for recovery of
collection charges. Further report has
not been received (April 1880 ).

The above cases were reported to
Government in July 185892; their replies
have not been received { April 18S0).

8.3. Non-assesseent/non-realisation of
land rent from unauthorised occcupants

At the time of settlement made in
Kumaon and Uttarakhand regions during
1956-65, certain land holders were
incorrectly recorded as Sirtans i.s.
unauthorised occupants of Government
land. Consequently, after abolition of
Zamindari in that region sometime in
1960, these land holders were deprived
of the Bhumidhari rights and no demand
for land revenue was assessed and
raised in respect of such land. During
the audit of Tahsildar, Ranikhet,
district Almora, in June 19768, such
unauthorised occupation of agricultural
land since 1363 fasli (July 1975 to
June 1976) was noticed. When this was
pointed out, the Government stated in
June 1978 that the problem had since
come ¢to their notice and a decision



(238)

would be taken soon. After a lapse of
about nine years, it was decided by the
Government in March 1985 that pattas be
granted to such landholders upto a
ceiling of 12.5 acres in each case
under the Government Grants Act, 1895.
The conditions, inter alia, were that
from the date of application of the
Act, of 1960 to the districts of
Garhwal and Chamoli viz. 19th June,
1965 and to the districts Almora,
Pithoragrah and Nainital, viz. 30th
June, 1966 and amount computed at
double the village rate in force and
from 1st July 1976 an amount equal to
land revenue (Malguzari) worked out at
revised rates, would be payable as land
rent to the State Government.

In spite of the decision of
Government in March 1985, cases of non-
assessment and non-realisation of land
rent in respect of unauthorised
occupants were noticed by audit
(between May 1986 and June 1988) as
mentioned below:



Tahsil Month

and
year
of
Ahudit
(1) (2)
() Didihat May
(Pitho 1986
ragarh
district)

(it) Tharali May
{Chacolii 1986

(239)

Objection in
brief
Areas Period
under
unau-
thor-
ised

Land
rent
not
ass-
essed/
real-
ised

Reply of
the
depart-
ment/
Govern-
ment

{Rupees in lakhs)

T R A

0.51 The Tah-
sildar
stated

(December
1987) that
the land
rent had
been ass
essed but
the arr-
@ars
could not
be real-
ised for
want of
lease
deed
proforma
and orders
of the
Board of
Revenue

July
1866 to
June
1986

258

July 0.11

1965 to

The
district



district) June officer,
1986 Chamol i
intimated

{May

1987)

that the

matter

wWas

under

corres-

pondence

with the

Board of

Revenue

and Gov-

ornment

(ii)Sadar June  3239.91 July 2.37 The
(Pithora 1988 1966 District
garh to June officer
district) 1988 Pithora

garh
intimated
(May
1587)
that a
sum of

Rs 0.20
lakh had
since
been
recovered

(") Dhar June 500.05 July 0.21 The
chula 1988 1968 to Govern-



- - - - - -

- - - - e e -

(Pitho July ment
ragarh 1985 stated
district) (March

1889

that a

U

m of

Rs 0.11

lakh
]

recov

Total 3.20

The first three cases were bréught
to the notice of the Government between
July 1986 and February 1989; their
ereply has not be&en received (April
1880)

6.4.Irregularities in awarding fishing
rights

In terms of paragraph 62 of the
U.P.Gaon Sabha and Bhumi Prabhandhak
Samiti Manual, lease for fishing rights
is awarded for a period not exceeding
one year, on the basis of auction, to
the highest bidder(s) on the condition
that one-fourth amount of the lease
money would be paid immediately on the
acceptance of the bid and the remaining

had
ince
been
ered



(242)

three-fourth in three equal quarterly
instalments. In case of default in
payment of the instalments, the lease
is liable to be cancelled and fishing
rights reauctioned. Non-observance of
prescribed procedure and delay on the
part of the department, in taking
remedial measures deprived Government
of revenue amounting to at I|east Rs
56,067 as indicated below:

(a) In tahsil Deoband (district
Saharanpur), a lease for fishing rights
was given to the highest bidder, on an
annual rent of Rs 16,500, for a period
of ten years, instead of one year, from
21st June 1986. However, advance equal
to only 1/4th amount of the lease money
for one year instead of 10 years was
taken. The bidder paid rent of Rs
18500 for the year 1986-87 and
thereafter did not make any further
payments, yet was allowed to enjoy the
fishing rights s 4 8 ) | the bid was
cancelled on 23rd February 1988. Delay
in cancellation of the bid deprived
Government of the revenue of Rs 11,092
as rent for the period 21ist June 1987
to 22nd February 1988. No action was
taken by the department to reauction
the fishing rights from the date of
cancellation (25th February 1988) to
18th January 19869 and realise
the amount of Rs 11092 from the bidder.

The matter was reported to the
department in June 1968 and Government



(243)

in September 198%; their replies have
not been received (April 1880 ).

(b)) In Ramsanehighat tahsil, (district
Barabankil)l, a lease for fishing rights
was awarded for Rs 32,000 in January
1987 but no amount was paid by the
lessee till the date of audit (August

1988). The department neither pressed
for payment nor did it cancel and
reauction the bid rights. In another

case, in the said tahsil where a leass
was awarded for Rs 17,300, in January
18987, one-fourth of +the |lease money
amounting to Rs 4,325 was paid by thse
lesses on 25th February 1987, the
balance amount of Rs 12,975 (towards
payment of the remaining three
instalments) remained wunrealised till
the date of audit (August 1988). The
department did not take any action to
realise the balance amount or to cancel
the bid and reauction the rights.

The matter was reported to the
department 1n Septcaber 18988 and to
Government in September 1989; their
replies have not been received (April
1980).



CHAPTER-7
OTHER TAX RECEIPTS

A-ELECTRICITY DUTY

e o Results of Audit

Test check of the accounts of the
Assistant Electrical Inspectors 4
Appointed Authorities, conducted in

audit during the year 1988-89, revealed
non-levy or short levy of electricity
duty amounting to Rs 34.23 lakhs in 22
cases, which broadly fall under the
following categories:

Number Amount
of (In lakhs
cases of rupees)

i. Non-payment of 7 13. 16

electricity duty

on supply of

electric energy

2. Short levy of 5 0.85

electricity duty

due to incorrect

application

of rates

3. Nen-realisation/ & 12.70

short realisation
of inspection fees
of electric
installations

(2a4Hd)



(245)

4. Non-realisaton/ 3 7.33
short realisation
of interest

5. Other cases 3 0.19

- - — - ———

TOTAL 22 34.25

The findings of a review on
*Realisation of welectricity duty and
fees" are mentioned in the following
paragraph.

¥ 5 Realisation of electricity
duty and feses

Foint e Introductory

Electricity duty is Ilevied under
the Uttar Pradesh Electricity (Duty)
Act, 1952 at such rates as are fixed,
from time to time, by the Stats
Government, on the energy sold to a
consumer by a |icensee, the Board, the
State Government or the Central
Government, or consumed by a licensee
or the Board or State Government in or
upon premises wused for commercial or
residential purposes or in or upon any
other premises except in the
construction, maintenance or opsration
of his or its works, or on energy
consumed by any other person from his
own source of generations.



{248)

The licensee, the Bgard and the
Appointed Authority (on behalf of the
State Government / Central Government,
as the case nmnay be), and in case the
energy is consumad by anv other person
such person, shall deposit the amount
of duty payable within twe calendar
months following the close of the month
in which meter resading was recorded.

Fees for testing and inspection of
installations, connecit2d to the supply
system of the supplier, is levied and
paid to the Stste Government under the
Indian Electricity Act, 1910 and Indian
Electricity Rules, 1956 at such rates
as may, from time to time, be fixed by

the State Governmsnt in order to
regulate the levy of fess for testing
and inspection and generally for
services by Dirvegctor (Electrical
Safety) Uttar Pradesh (formerly Chief
Electrical Inspector to Government,

Uttar Pradesh).

The actual collection of
electricity duty during 1587-88 was Rs
41.78 crores which increased during
1988-8B9 to Rs 62 crores, making it a
major scurce of revenue to the State.

T.2.2. Scope of Audit

The object of the review was to
study the procsdure adopted in thse
assessment and collection of
Electricity Duty wiih reference to the
precribed Drovisions in ths above



(247)

mentioned Act and Rules; and adequacy
and effectiveness of inspections of
installations, and realisation of fees
as prescribed in the Indian Electricity
Rules, 1956. The review was undertaken
during the period January 1989 to May
1989 and covered the offices of 11 out
of 42 Assistant Director (E.S.), 10 out
of 32 Appointed Authorities, <]
licensees (sanction holders) and the
office of the Director (E.S.), Lucknow.
The review also includes certain cases
noticed during earlier years.

p . Organisational set up

The Power Department of the Uttar
Pradesh Government administers the
provisions of Uttar Pradesh Electricity
(Duty) Act, 1952, Uttar Pradesh
Electricity (Duty) Rules, 1952 Indian
Electricity Act, 1910 and Indian
Electricity Rules, 195& through the
Director (E.S.) Uttar Pradesh, who is
the head of the organisation. He 1is
assisted by the Deputy Director (E.S.)
Uttar Pradesh (formerly known as Dy.
Electrical Inspector to Government of
Uttar Pradesh) at Headguarters and in
the regions. The regions are sub-
divided 1nto zones with one or mare
districts under the charge of Assistant
Director (E.S.) Uttar Pradesh (formerly
known as Assistant Electrical Inspector
to Government of Uttar Pradesh), The
Director (Es55) Uttar Pradesh is
responsible for watching the recovery
and keeping proper accounts of



(248)

electricity duty realised and deposited
by the licensees, the Board, appointed
Authorities or other persons; and for
inspecting the 1installations connected
to the supply system of the supplier
and for levy and realisation of
inspection fee for such inspections.

7.2.4. Highlights

(i) There was persistent under-
estimation in budgeting the receipts
from ‘Taxes and Duties on Electricity’.
Thus, during 1984-85 to 1987-88
receipts were more by Rs 14.70 crores
{on an average of Rs 3.675 crores per
year) than those envisaged in the
budget estimates. Arrears of
uncollected revenue at the end of March
1988 amounted to Rs 24.00 crores.

(ii) About ninety per cent of the
total amount of duty is realised from
the Uttar Pradesh State Electricity
Board (U.P.S.E.B.). There is, however,
no system to verify the correctness of
the amount of duty paid by the
U.P.S.E.B. with reference to the units
consumed.

(iii) A sum of Rs 20.71 crores was
paid/adjusted in 1987-88 on account of
difference due to revision of rates of
duty from the U.P.S.E.B. However, test
check in one zonal office revealed non-—
inclusion of an estimated amount of
differential duty amounting to Rs 3.67
crores in the said amount in the

TR,



(249)

demands raised by the Director (E.S.).
Further, there was a difference of Rs
7.27 crores between the duty as
assessed by the Director (E.S.) and
that paid as per annual statements of
the Board during the years 1984-85 to
1987-88. This amount was treated as
arrears, which has not been paid so far
(November 1989%).

(iv) In the case of six appointed
authorities, one licensee (sanction
holder) and two distribution divisions
of BeP S B, there was short
realisation of electrigity duty
amounting to Rs 24.77 lakhs due to
application of incorrect rates of
electricity duty.

(v) Duty amounting to Rs 75.44
lakhs was pending recovery in case of
one appointed authority, one licensee
(sanction holder) and 22 other persons
even avter delays ranging from 10
months to 25 years:

(vi) In cases of three licensees
(Sanction holders),interest amounting
to Rs 76.17 lakhs on belated payment of
electricity duty was not charged.

(vii) Interest amounting to Rs 1.76
crores on belated payment of duty upto
March 1975 has not been paid so far by
the U.P.S.E.B.. Interest amounting to
Rs 3.44 crores for the period from
1975-76 to 1979-BO was waived by
Government though there is no provision



(250)

to that effect in the Act. The Director
(E.S.) stopped calculating interest for
delayed payments from April 1986
onwards on the plea that it was
ultimately to be waived by Government.

(viii) Periodical inspections and
testing of 1installations was carried
out by the Director (E.S) only to the
extent of 16 per cent. Non-inspection
of electric installations involved
safety risks and hazards apart from the
net loss of revenue of Rs 4.76 crores
by way of inspection fees for the years
1984-85 to 1987-88.

(1ix) The initial inspection of
high or extra high voltage electrical
installation: of U.P.S.E.B. was not
carried out by the Director (E.S.) due
to non deposit of prescribed fee to the
tune of Rs 1.79 crores for the year
i969-70 to 1786-87.

i Trend of revenue

¢4} The budget estimates of duty
vis—-a-vis the actual receipts for the
five years ending 1988-8B9 were as
under.



Year

Budget
esti-
mate

1984-85 14.14

1985-86 28.08

1986-87 33.80

1987-88 35.91

1988-89 40.02

(11)

(251)

Increase
(+)

Actuals Variation Perce-

ntage
of var-
iation
Increa-
se (+)

(In crores of rupees)

17.85

30.79

36.21

41.78

&2.00

Arrears

(+) 371
() 2.71
(#)-2.8%
(+) 5.87

(+)21.98

(+) 26

£+ 210
&, oo [
(+) 16

(+) 35

Arrears on account of uncollected
the end of March 1988 amounted

duty at

to Rs 24.00 crores.

amounts

due

Electricaity

energy

from

generatiojy were as under:

the details of
from the U.P.State
Board, Appointed
Authorities and other persons consuming
their own source of
Amount

(In crores
af rupees)

1.U.P.State Electricity Board
2.Appointed Authorities
3.0ther persons

\

7.27
0.05
16.468



(252)

Out of Rs 16.68 crores coming
under ‘other persons’, Rs 15.79 crores
were due since 1982 from a Power
Company, a licensee, in respect of
generation and consumption of energy
from 1its own sources. This amount was
recovered in October 1988 after the
decision of the Hon 'ble Supreme Court
in July 1988. The recovery of Rs 0.3%
crore due from other persons (ten sugar
factories) were stayed either by the
Supreme Court or the High Court.

Tadabi Irregular method of payment
and non-verification of the amount of
duty paid by the U.P.S.E.B.

The: “U:P.S:E:B. vwpaia electricity
duty upto the year 1974-75 through its
Distribution Divisions who deposited

the amounts into the treasury.
Payments were made generally late and
resul ted in accumulation of huge

arrears of duty and interest. However,
consequent to a decision taken at a
meeting held between the representative
of the Government and the State
Electricity Board in 1975-76 payment of
duty from the year 1975-76 onwards was
adjusted by deduction from the loan
granted to the Board by the State
Government. For this purpose, the
Assistant Director (E.S.) of each zone
collects the figures of the electricity
duty due for each month from the
statements 1in Form No.(C.$5.4) prepared
by each Distribution Division of the
Board and forwards the same to the



(253)

Director {EiS.) Lucknow, where the
figures for whole of the State are
consolidated. This consolidated
figures 1s taken as a demand of duty
and action for deduction of this amount
of demand from the loan given to the
Board, 1is initiated by the Director
(Bi8.2% This procedure 1is, however,
not consistent with the provisions of
the rules, as mentioned in Para 7.2.8.
infra. Further, the Assistant
Directors of the Zones, while
intimating the amount of duty to the
Director (E.S.:) do not check the
correctness of the amount of duty shown
in these statements with reference to
the category-wise number of units of
energy consumed. The result 1is that
the correctness of the demand of duty
compiled by the Director (E.S.) 1s not
verified at any stage with reference to
the number of units actually consumed
by different categories of consumers.

Test check of 21 monthly
statements (C.5.8) pertaining to &
pPistribution =ivisions in the offices
of five Assistant Directors showed
short levy of electricity duty of Rs
1.30 lakhs as shown below:



Name of the Month ofTotal nusber
Electricity C.S. 4

(254)

Distribution State- consumed as

Division

Rirzapur

Varanasi

ment shown in
-------- C.5. 4
(Category

of

Consusp-

tion)

4/86 13,39,634
(Domestic)

4/86 6,608
(Commercial )

A/86 1,56566
(Industrial)

(i) Small and

heavy pover

{ii)large and58, 80,937

heavy power

4/88 29,471
(Public lamps)

4/86 80,810
{Public Water

vork)

2/88 10, 96,826
(Domestic)

2/88 98,987
(Commerciall

of units Electricity

Rate of Asount of Assessed
duty due  amount of

duty per (in rupees)duty actually
unit shown in
C.5. 4

(in rupees)

2 paise 28,732.68  20,044.20
2 paise 132.12 323.18
4 paise 30,262.6%  19,543.28
6 paise 352,856,22 455,401.78
2 paise 589.54 650.466
2 paise  1,616.20 2,194.74
4 paise 43,673.04  32,399.40
4 paise  3,0879.48 4,519.00



Azamgarh

I Deoria

I1 Deoria

| Shahja-

hanpur

2/88 12,69,059
(Industiral)

Large and

heavy power

10/86
{Domestic)

10,867,593

10/86
(Industrial
Ssall and
nediua power

1,14,192

1/88
(Domestic)

6,390,617

/68
(Industrial
Large power

3,986,298

9/86
{Domestic)

5,417,901

9/86 1,54,12%5
{Industrial)
Large power

5/817
{Domestic)

1,90, 157

5/817 5,03, 455
{Industrial)

Ssall and

sedium power

6 paise

4 paise

4 paise
5 paise
6 paise

4 paise

6 paise

5 paise

5 paise

-------

(255)

76, 143.54

43,503.72

28,567.68

31,980.85

23,897.88

21,916.04

45,283.50

39,507.85

25,172.75

8, 109.60

14,457.70

14, 440. 96

20,460.00

23,585.47

1,392.40

17,252.70

7,457.43

17,776.00

s 1,29,987.17



256

Thus, the correctness of the
amount of duty realised from the
U.P.S.E.B. which accounts for about 80
per cent of the total amount of
electricity duty is not being checked
by any authority as there is no
internal audit system in the
department. Further, the C.5.4
statement, on the basis of which the
amount of duty is being arrived at,
does not contain complete information
necessary to arrive at the correct rate
of duty leviable to different
categories of consumers, such@Sunits
consumed category-wise, unit exempted
from duty etc. and is, therefore,
error-prone,

7.2.7. Non-assessment of differential
duty

(a) The rates of electricity duty
were revised by the State Government
vide notification dated 29th March 1885
(effective from 1st October 1984) and
dated 1st August 1985 (effective from
1st August 1985). The Y P.S:.B.B.;
however, enforced the revised rate with
effect from 1st February 1986 in
respect of certain categories of
consumers and with effect from 1st
August 1986 in respect of remaining
categories of consumers. As a3 result,
the differential amount of duty for the
period from 1st October 1984 to 3ist
July 1986 was realisable from the
Board, but this has neither been



(257)

assessed by the Commercial wing of the
Board nor by the Director (E.S.) so far
(May 1989). A sum of Rs 20.71 crores
on this account was paid to/adjusted by
the Government during 1986-87 as stated
by the accounts wing of the U.P.S.E.B.
Details of the said adjustment was also
not available with the Directoratse.

In the course of test check of
Zonal office at Kanpur, it was noticed
(April 1989) that an estimated amount
of differential of duty of Bs 3.6¢
crores due for the period from October
1984 to July 1986 pertaining to Kanpur
Electric Supply Authority was not
intimated to the Director (E.S.) by the
Zonal Assistant Director (E.S5.). In
the absence of details, the accuracy/
correctness of the amount of Rs 20.71
crores paid/adjusted towards the
differential duty as mentioned above
could not be vouchsafed.

i{b) Non-reconciliation of the
figures of duty assessed by different
wings of Board

The amount of duty pavable by the
Board is assessed by the Director
(E.5.) on the basis of C.S5.4 statements
prepared by the various Distribution
Divisions of the Board. The Commercial
Wing and the Accounts Wings of the
Board also make their own assessments
of the duty payable by the Board
separately. However, the three sets of

. ry. J



(258)

figures do not tally nor were
reconciled at any stage.

A difference of Rs 7.27 crores
between the amount assessed by the
Director (E.S.) and that paid as per
the annual statements of accounts wing
cf the Board, during the years 1984-85
o 498/ =-88 (as per details given
below), was treated as arrears, but has
not so0 far been recovered from the
Board (November 1989).

Year Amount of duty By Acc- Duty paid
assessed ount as per
By the By Comm wing annual
Direc- ercial of the statement

tor wing Board of acc-
(E.S) of the ounts of
Board S s D

(In crores of rupees)
1984-85 17.96 12.39 12.47 15.62
1985-86 28.00 15595 16.06 28.00
18986-87 35.00 289511 ' 50,07 8300
1987-88 42.04 32,09 35.16 99.07

TOTAL 122.986 89.54 113.76 115.69

7.2.8. Procedure prescribed for levy
and payment of duty not followed

(a) Under the U.P.Electricity



(259)

(Duty) Act, 1952, and the rules made
thereunder, the amount of electricity
duty is required to be deposited in
Government treasury by a licenses,
appointed authority. or other person,
within two calendar months following
close of the month in which meter

readings were recorded. He 1is also
required to submit to the Assistant
Director (E.5.) concerned the receipted

copy of the treasury challan within ten
days of the expiry of the aforesaid
period of two months. In the event of
failure to deposit the amount of duty
within the period prescribed, interest
at the rate of 18 per cent per annum is
chargeable from the licensee, the Board
or other person on the amount of
electricity duty remaining unpaid until
payment thereof is made.

k. the,  offtica, af the Assistant
Director B ) Bareilly, it was
noticed that Garrison Engineer (M.E.S.)
Bareilly, an appointed authority, paid
electricity duty for the period from
November 1977 to March 1981 in the
month of March 1986 i.e,, after a delay
of about 5 to 9 years. Information
regarding payment of duty from April
1981 and onwards was not available in
the office. No effective action was
taken by the Assistant Director in this
regard nor towards charging of interest
on the delayed payment.

(b) U.P.Electricity Duty Rules,
1952 further provide that in case where



(260)

the supply is afforded on mixed Iload
tariff wunless proper arrangement for
metering different categories of
consumption exists to the satisfaction
of the Assistant Director (E.S.), 20
per cent of total consumption for the
said tariff is dutiable at the rate
fixed for light and. fan and othser
purposes and the rest 80 per cent of
the consumption is dutiable at the rate
fixed for levy on industrial
consumption.

{533 In the office of the Garrison
Engineer (M.E.S.), appointed authority
at Bareilly, it was noticed that from
September 1988 onwards payment of duty
was bil led by the Electricity
Distribution Division of U.P.S.E.B. and
duty was also being paid to the
U.P.S.E.B., whereas it should have been
deposited into the Treasury direct as
per the prescribed procedure.

It was also observed that along
with the bill for November 1988,
arrears for April 1986 to August 1988
amounting to Rs 3.20 lakhs were also
paid. As per bills prepared by the
Distribution Division, ot UL PSSTEVH,
energy consumed during the period from
April 1986 to January 1989 aggregated

4,36,97,697 units. The duty was,
however, levied only on 20 per cent
(87,39,539 units) of the total

consumption for light and fans, whereas
duty on 3,49,58,158 units (being 80% of
the total consumption) amounting to Rs



(261)

16.76 lakhs at the minimum rate for
levy on industrial consumption, was not
levied at all. On this being pointed
out, the Director (E.S.) admitted that.
the distribution division of the
U.P.S.E.B should not have resalised duty
from the appointed authority, and that
non-levy of duty on 80 per cent
consumption and levy of duty on 20 per
cent consumption was not in conformity
with the rules. It was also stated by
him that action was being taken for
rectifying the irregularity.

(119 In case of a distribution
division at Pithoragarh, it was noticed
ihat during the period from February
1986 to January 1988, 48,27,450 units
of energy were sold to a consumer on
mixed load tariff. The electricity
duty on the entire units of consumption
was levied and realised at the rate of
2 paise per unit i.e., at rate fixed
for light and fan consumption whereas
on 80 per cent of total consumption,
the rate fixed for industrial
consumption should have been charged.
This resulted in short realisation of
duty amounting to Rs 1.90 lakhs.

On this being pointed out (June
1988), the Executive Engineer of the
distribution division accepted the
mistake and stated that bill will be
raised for the amount short charged.



(262)

i e Short realisation of duty due
to application of incorrect rates

Under the Uttar Pradesh
Electricity (Duty) Act, 1952 and the
rules made thereunder, electricity duty
is leviable at the rates as may from
time to time, be fixed 'by the State

Government by nébaf1- Tion v~ phe Qe zofte .
Rates of electricity duty were revised
by the Governement by issue of

notifications in March 1985, August
1985 and December 1986 and revised
rates came into effect from October
1984, August 1985 and 23rd December
1986 respectively.

In the offices of a |icensee, two
distribution divisions of W B e R aRG

and six appointed authorities, test
check (June 1987 to April 1889)
revealed that that electricity duty

was levied and deposited at pre-revised
rates instead of at the prevailing
correct rates, during the period from
October 1584 to January 1989, resulting
in short realisation of duty amounting
to Rs 24.77 lakhs.

On this being pointed out in
audit, the Distribution Division,
Moradabad realised the amount of short
charge - ‘af Rs 6.72° lakhs "in Dctober
1987 Information regarding recovery
and additional demand in respect of the
remaining cases have not been received
(April 19850).



(263)

Te2a 10 Non-levy of electricity duty
on supply of energyv free of charge

Under the U.P.Electricity (Duty)
Act, 1952, electricity duty is leviable
on energy sold to a consumer, at rates
notifised by the State Government from
time to time. The Act further provides
that for the purpose of calculation of
electricity duty, energy supplied free
of charge or at concessional rate to
certain categories of consumers by a
licensee or the Board shall be deemed
to be energy sold at rates applicable
to other consumers of the same
category. In September 1984,
Government clarified that in respect of
energy supplied at concessional rate to
Military Officers by the appointed
authorities (Defence department) as
well, the rate charged for wenergy
consumed would be deemed to be-the full
rate applicable to other consumers of
the same category (as the difference
betwsen the ordinary rate and the
concessional rate was being borne by
the Dsfence department). In this
connection, the Director (E.S.) also
issued (August 1886) a circular to all
appointed authorities of Defence
department to realise electricity duty,
in respect of energy supplied free of
charge, at the rate appl!icable to the
ordinary consumers.

In the case of four appointed
authorities test checked in audit
(March and April 1989) it was noticsed



(264)

that electrical energy was being
supplied 'free of charge to certain
categories of defence personnel at the
prescribed scale for domestic use. The
rate of electricity duty applicable to
suppl ies made for domestic purposes was
4 paise per unit (effective from 1st
October 1984) and 5 paise per unit
(effective from 23rd December 1986).
The approximate consumption of energy
supplied by these appointed authorities
during the period October 1984 to March
19889 aggregated 2,21,13,370 units and
electricity duty incorrectly not levied
amounted to Rs 8.75 lakhs for various
periods betwesen 1st October 1984 and
31st March 1988.

In the case of another appointed
authority at Kanpur (Garrison Engineer,
Air Force, Chakeri), the prescribed
scale of free consumption was stated to
be 135 and 80 units per month for one
category of persons and 80 and 55 units
per month for another category of
persons for summer and winter
respectively. The number of staff to
whom free supply was made was, howsver,
not made available to audit. The duty
not levied in this case, therefore,
could not be worked out.



(265)

Teolsdle Non-levy/short levy of
electricity duty on consumption of
energy in street lights and public
lamps

In the case of energy consumed for
street lights and public lamps, where
the supply was unmetered, the rate of
duty upto 22nd December 1986 was
dependent on the total wattage of the
bulbs and from 23rd December 1986 the
duty was leviable at the rate of 10 per
cent of the rate fixed for such
consumptions by the U.P.S.E.B. Where
the supply was metered, the rate
applicable was that for light and fan
consumption as fixed by the State
Government from time to time.

In 2] Electricity Distribution
divisions and one Electric Supply
Undertaking of the Board, it Was
noticed that on the energy sold by the
Board for consumption in street lights
and public lamps, te 698 consumers (1
Nagar Mahapalika, 8 Nagar Palika,l
Cantonment Board, 1 Project Engineer, 1
industrial Estate, 2 Panchayat ©haj
Adhikaris, 51 Town Areas, 610 Gram
Sabhas and 23 blocks), electricity duty
amounting to Rs 8.78 lakhs was not
levied or short levied for wvarious
periods between August 1986 and October
1988.



(266)

lede 12w Non-levy of electricity duty
on consumption of energy by a
Government undertaking

Under the U.P.Electricity (Duty)
Act, electricity duty is leviable on
the energy supplied for consumption in
the residential colony of an
Undertaking of Central or State

" Government.

In the Electricity Distribution
division; Robertsganj of U.P.S,E.B.,;
electricity duty, on energy supplied to
the residential colony of a Central
Government Undertaking, was not levied
upto October 1988. The duty not levied
during the period from April 1985 to
October 1988, the period for which the
records were made available to audit,

amounted to Rs 7.04 lakhs. Further,
duty was being levied from November
1988 onwards based on audit

observation.

I A s Non-recovery of electricity
duty

Under the Uttar Pradesh
Electricity (Duty) Act, 1952, any sum
due on account of electricity duty, if
not paid to the State Government within
the prescribed period of time, is
recoverable as arrears of land revenue
from the licensee or the other person
as the case may be.



o

(267)

In the case of one licensee
(sanction holder) and 22 other persons,
electricity duty amounting to Rs 75.25
lakhs for the period from January 1964
to September 1988 was pending recovery
even after delays ranging from 6 months
to 25 years. A sum of Rs 0.18 lakh
representing duty for the period from
June 1986 to March 1988, payable by a
Central Government Appointed Authority,
was also remaining unrecovered.

On this being pointed out in
audit, the Assistant Director (E.S.)
concerned, responsible to watch the
recovery of these outstandings, stated
that the recovery proceedings were in
Progress. However, no documentary
details in support of this action could
be produced to audit.

T e e ¥ Non-realisation of interest
on belated payment of electricity duty

Under the provisions of
U.P.Electricity «(Duty) Act, 1852, and
Rules framed thereunder, if the amount

of electricity duty due is not
deposited by the licensee, the Board or
any other consumers in Government

treasury within the prescribed period,
interest at the rate of 18 per cent per
annum is chargeable on the amount of
duty remaining unpaid, wuntil payment
therseof is made.

Three licensees (sanction
holders), one @ach at Mirzapur,



(268)

Gorakhpur and Lucknow, deposited
electricity duty for the various
periods between October 18984 and May
1988, amounting to Rs 4.06 crores,
after delays ranging from 5 days upto
23 months from the due dates. Interest
to the tune of Rs T6.17 lakhs,

calculated at the rate of 18 per cent
per a&annum, was chargeable from these
licensees for delays in payment of
duty, but was not charged.

Te2ain. Irregular waiver of interest
on belated payment of duty by the
U.P.S5:E- B,

An amount of Rs 1+76 crores
representing interest on the delayed
payments of duty for the period wupto
March 1975 has not been paid by the
Board so far (November 1888)., From the
year 1875-76, the amount of duty was to
be paid by deduction from the Iloan
given to the Board by the State
Government. According to this mode of
payment the duty for the years 1975-76
to 1979-80 was also paid late (at the

time of releass of loan) on which,
according to the Director (B Sz s
interest amounting to Rs 3.44 crores
was chargeable from the Board. This

amount of interest was, however, waived
by the Government vide their letter
dated 24th April 1982, wunder Section
G5 s D o8 S L S the U.P.Electricity Duty
(Amendment) Act, 1970, The orders of
the Government for waiver of this

’4



(269)

amount of interest were not correct as
there was no such provision in the Act.

The Director (E.S.), Lucknow, had
stopped calculating the amount of
interest on the late payments of duty
from the year 1980-81 onwards on the
presumption that the payment of
interest was to be ultimately waived by
the Government, which was irregular.

7.2.18. Irregular grant of exemption
from payment of electricity duty

Under the U.P.Electricity (Duty)
Act, 1952, as amended in the ysar 1977,
no electricity duty was leviable with
effect from 1st June 1976, on supplies
of energy (consumed in light) mads
under Janta-service Connection Scheme
to Harijans, landless labourers,
farmers (whose holding is one acre or
less), active and ex-service men and
war widows and other weaker sections in
districts as may be notified by ths
State Government in this behalf. The
Government vide Notification dated 22nd
April 1977 exempted the energy consumed
under the Janta Service Connection
Scheme from levy of electricity duty in
five districts of Al lahabad, Banda,
.Basti, Mirzapur and Rae Bareili with
effect from 1st June 1976.

As intimated by the U.P.State
Electricity Board, 1,13,972 connections
were given wunder the Janta Service
Connection Scheme, during the years



(270)

1984-85 in whole of the State. The
electricity duty on energy consumed by
these connections, except those in the
five districts as mentioned above, was
required to be assessed by the Board
for making payments to the State
Government. However, duty on the
consumption of energy in respect of
these connections excepting those of 5
districts, was not assessed since
inception of the scheme and all
districts of +the State were allowed
exemption from levy of duty, which was
irregular, As the consumption of
energy under this scheme was not
assessed, the amount of irregular
exemption of duties allowed in the
State except the said five districts
could not be worked out.

On this being pointed out in audit
(May 1989) the Director tE. S, )
confirmed (May 1989) that electricity
duty on energy consumed in Janta
Service Scheme was not being levied in
the entire State. This was in
contravention of the provisions of the
Government notification which allowed
exemption in respect of five districts
only.

oo Lls Periodical inspections and
testing of consumer's installations not
done

Under the Indian Electricity
Rules, 1956, where an installation is
already connsected to supply system of



(271)

the supplier, every such installation

is required to be periodically
inspected and tested by the Assistant
Director (RIS at intervals not
exceeding five years. Such inspections
and tests are carried out with a view
to ensuring that consumer's

installation does not have any leakage
which is likely to affect injuriously
the use of energy by the supplier or
which is likely to cause danger. The
fee for such inspection and test is
determined by the State Government in
case of each class of consumer and is
payable by the consumer in advance.
The State Government prescribed the
following periodicity of inspection and
test in respect of different classes of
installations:

Class of installations Periodicity
of inspection
and test

(i) For high or extra- Annual
high voltage installations-
supply above 650 volrts

(ii) For medium voltaze Triennial
installation-supply

above 250 volts and

upto 650 volts

(iii)For low voltage Quadrennial
installations-supply
upto 250 volts



(272)

The inspection fee payable by each
class of consumer is linked with the
load of the installation as fixed by
the State Government from time to time.

As per data made available by the
department, the position of consumer's
installations due for inspection each
year and the installations actually
inspected during the year 1984-85 to
1987-88 was as under:

Year Number of Number of Shortfall
installa- installa-
tions tions
dus for actually

inspection inspected

1984-853, 13, 355 36, 136 2,77,219
1985-86 3, 13, 355 47,263 2,656,092
1886-87 3, 13, 355 56,650 2,56,705
1987-883, 13, 355 60, 948 2,52, 407

TOTAL 12,53, 420 2,000,997  10,52,423

Thus on an average, inspection was
done only to the extent of 16 per cent
with 84 per cent of the installations
remaining unchecked.

Category-wise figures of
installations to be checked each year
and actually checked were not available
with the Director (E.S.), Lucknow. On



(273)

the hasis of
the department,

the figures

supplied by
the average rate of fee

for inspection of weach installation
worked out to Rs 189.45 as against
average cost of Rs 154.24 for weach
inspection for the year 1984-85 to
1987-88 as shown in the table given
below:
1984- 1985- 1986- 1987- Total
85 66 67 88

Number 36, 136 47,263 568,650 60,948 2,00,997

of

Inspeckson

carried

out

Revenue 12.28 92.34 121.49 114,23 400.34

received on

account of

inspection

fee (in lakhs

of rupees)

Expenditure 63.08 67.12 81.12  95.81 307.13

on the

inspections

done (in lakhs

of rupees)

Average rate 200.00 195.83 214.57 187.42 199.45

of fee per

inspection

{in rupees)

Average rate 174.56 142.01 143.20 157.20 154,24

of expenditure



(274)
per inspection

Based on this average rate of fee
per inspection, the revenue involved on
inspections of 10,52,423 installations
for 1984-85 to 1987-88 not checked work
out to Rs 20.99 crores. Against this,
the expenditure involved at the average
rate of Rs 154.24 per inspection of
these installations comes to Rs 16.23
crores. Thus apart from the attendant
risks involved in non-inspection of
electrical installations, revenue of Rs
4.76 crores has also been lost to
Government.

On this being pointed out in
audit, the Director (E.S. )y Lucknow
stated that it was not possible -to
complete the inspections and tests to
the required extent with the existing
staff.

Tads 1B Initial inspection of high or
extra high voltage installations of the
U.P.S5.E.B. not carried out

Under the Indian Electricity
Rules, 1956, before supply of energy at
high or extra high voltage to any
person, -the supplier had to seak
permission from the Director (E.S.) and
the supply of energy shall not be

commenced unless and until the
inspector is satisfied about the
fulfillment of various provisions

regarding such installations. For



(275)

initial inspection of such
installations the supplier (i.e. the
Board) has to pay fee in advance at the
rates prescribed by the State

Government from time to time. Rule 141
ibid provides for penalty upto Rs 300
for every breach of any provision of
the said Rules and Rs 50 per day for
continuing breach of any such
provision.

In the course of test check of the
office of Assistant Diresctor, Lucknow,
it was stated that no action is taken
by the U.P.S.E.B for dsepositing the
inspection fee in advance and for
getting their installations inspected.
Information regarding newly installed
installations is also not furnished to

the Directorate by U.P.S.E.B., After
considerable lapse of ¢time since the
completion of these installations,

information is collected by personal
effort of the department and on that
basis inspection fee is demanded from
the Board. Howaver, the fee is not
being deposited by the Board, with the
result that the initia! inspections of
the installations were also not being
carried out. The department did not
take any action for breach of the
provisions of the Rules.

On this being pointed out, the
Director (E.S.) confirmed the above
position. It was further stated by him
that inspection fees amounting to Rs
1.75 crores demanded for the years



(276)

1869-70 to 13986-87 for initial
inspection of installations had not
been deposited by the Board so far

(November 1989), and consequently
inspections were not carried out. The
exact number of installations in

respect of which the above amount of
fee was not deposited could not be
collected; but, it was verified that
approximatealy 45,000 installations of
the above type are installed by the
Board each year.

ileinie L5 Hon-conduct of audit and
deposit of audit fees in respect of a
licensee (sanction holder) generating
@lectrical ensrgy

Under the provisions of Indian
Electricity Rules, 1956, a licensese,
generating electrical energy, is
required to submit the accounts to
audit authorities of the Directorate
(E.S.) for audit, and deposit the audit
fee which will not exceed Rs 25,000 in
any one casse. The accounts are
required, to be submitted each year by
30th September and for any delay in

submission, it is necessary for the
sanction holider to obtain the
permission of the Government. For

continued breach of the aforesaid
provisions, the licensee was liable for
penalty at the rate of Rs 50 per day.

The audit of accounts of a
sanction holder, engaged in generating
elsctrical energy, was started from the



(277)

year 1967-68B and was completed upto
1970-71 for which period, audit fee was
also deposited. The accounts for the
years 1971-72 to 1976-77 were submitted
after delays ranging from 1 year 3
months to 6 years. However, the audit
fees for this period, computed at the
rate of Rs 25,000 per account,
amounting to Rs 1.50 Ilakhs have not
been deposited as yet. Further, the
accounts for 1976-77 onwards were not
submitted to audit. Despite this, no
action was taken by the Director (E.S.)
to levy penalty as required under the
rules.

On this being pointed out, the
Director {ES, ) stated that the
Directorate had no information
regarding permission, if any, granted
by the Government for non-submission of
the accounts by the company for the
year 1976-77 onwards, and that demand
for the outstanding amount of the audit
fee had been raised and that the
sanction holder had been asked to
submit the accounts for 1976-77 and
onwards.

7.2.20. Other points of interest
tal Non-encashment of chegues

Uttar Pradesh Electricity (Duty)
Act, 1952 and the rulss made thersunder
do not permit acceptance of cheques
towards payment of electricity duty.
In Lucknow zone, an appointsd authority



(278}

made payment of electricity duty
amounting to Rs 19,088,77 for the
period from October 1280 te March 1981
through two <chegues no,B-038804 dated
6th November i9B1 for Rs 17,272.87 and
B-038964 dated 23rd January 1882 for Rs
1,756,980, The encashment of these
cheques could, howsaver, not be
confirmed by fhe dapsrtment even after
a lapse of mors than saven Years.

(b) Paveont of duty could not be
verified in zudit

Under the rules, complete records
regarding payment of duty should be
maintained by the appointed
authorities.

An appointed suthority at- Agra,
assessed duty amounting %to Rs 34,975
for the year 1987-728 and intimated this
amount to the =zopcarned section for
payment. However, no chalian eor other
document in support of this amount was
available in his office, even after one
year, and the payment of sgaid amount
could not be verified <n asudit (March
1989)

{c) Non-submission of returns

Under the Indian Electricity
(Duty) Rules, 18532, a liconses,
appocinted authority or other person is
required to submit the folloving
returns to the Assistant Director of
the zone concerned.



(279)

(i) Return in duplicate in form
A (showing information regarding energy
supp'ied or consumed, electricity duty
leviable thereon and actually paid to
vovernment and amount of duty written
ot'f), within sixty days after expiry of
the half year to which the return
pertains.

4 15 B0, Return in duplicate in form B
(showing +the opening and closing
bal ances, amount of welectricity duty,
intisrest and penalty accrued and
actually paid, @adjusted and written
off), within thre= months of the close
of the financial ysar on 31st March.

The abose returns are not being
submitted by the appointed authorities.

id) Non-levy wof duty on energy
consumed: by the State Government

On energy consumed by the State
Government or sola to the State
Government for consumption by that
Government, electricity duty became
leviable at 2 paise per unit with
effect from 1st October 1984 (prior to
this duty was exempt) and at 3 paise
per unit with effect from 23rd December
19886.

1t was noticed that Electricity
duty on consumption of @nergy by State
Government was, however, not levied by
Electricity Distribution Division I and



(280)

11, Jaunpur for the period from 1st
October 1984 onwards even though a
period of more than four years had
elapsed since introduction of the levy
of duty on consumption of energy by the
State Government.

On this being pointed out in audit
the Assistant Director (E.S5.) Jaunpur
Zone, Jaunpur stated that in spite of
the orders of the .U.P.S.E.B. and even

after vigorous pursuance by the
Directorate (Office of the Assistant
Director), the arwsa of consumption by

State Government had not been listed by
the said Division, which was violative
of the provisions of the U.P.
Electricity (Duty) Act and Rules.

The foregoing points were reported
to Government in July 1988; their reply
has not been received (April 1880)



(281)

B.PURCHASE TAX ON SUGARCANE
Tants Results of Audit

Test check of the accounts and
relevant records of sugar factories and
khandsari units, conducted in Audit
during the year 1988-89, brought out
non-levy/short-levy of purchase tax on
sugarcane amounting to Rs 202 lakhs in
22 cases which broadly fall under the
following categories:

Numbser Amount
of (In lakhs of
Cases rupees)
1. Clesarance of - 149.00
sugar without
payment of tax
Z. Short assessment S 4.00

due to non-
observance of rules

3. Deferment of 3 44,00
purchase tax
on sugarcane

4. Other 8 5.00
irregularities

TOTAL 22 202.00



(282)

A few important cases noticed
during 1988-89 are given in the
succeeding paragraphs.

7.4. Arrears caused due to incorrect
fixation of rate of tax

Section 3 of the U.P. Sugarcane
(Purchase Tax) Act, 1981 provides for
levy and collection from a sugar
factory a tax at the rate of Rs 1.25
per quintal on the sugarcane purchased
by it.

At the end of the crushing season,
the assessing officer is required to
revise the rate of payment per bag of
sugar by taking into account the
quantity of sugarcane purchased by the
factory and the sugar produced in the
factory during the season as reduced by
the amount recovered at the provisional
rate, and spread the undischarged
liability of purchase tax ' over the
remaining bags of sugar in stock, the
revised rate, therefore, is 50
determined that the entire amount of
tax is realised from the factory with'
the clearance of last bag of sugar
produced in the season by the factory.

(a) A sugar factory in Moradabad
district purchased 24.37 lakhs quintals
of sugarcane during the season 1986-87
on which a tax of Rs 30.45 lakhs was
leviable, The assessing officer fixed

a provisional rate of Rs 11 per bag on
16th December 19868 and the final rate



(283)

of Rs 21 per bag on B8th October 18987.
The entire stock of sugar bags was
cleared by May 1888 but purchase tax to
the tune of Rs 3.81 lakhs remained
unrecovered, as a result of incorrect
fixation of the final rate.

In August 1988, the Sugarcane
Inspector and Asstt. Sugar Commissioner
ordered adjustment of Rs 10,145 Ilying
in the Personal Ledger Account of the

factory against the tax due. Payment
of the balance in lump sum was not made
by the factory. However, in September

1989, i.e. towards the end of a
subsequent c¢rushing season (1988-89),
the assessing officer ordered recovery
of the aforementioned amount of tax by
enhancing the rate of tax by Rs 8 per
bag of sugar produced during 1988-88
and lying in stock at the tims of such

order. Instead or r"ecovering the
undischarged liability of tax in lump
sum, the assessing officer extended

indirect financial concession to the
sugar factory in contravention of the
provisions of the Act.

(b) For the ssason 1987-8B8, the
said factory purchased 24.20 lakh
quintals of sugarcane on which purchase
tax amounting to Rs 30.24 lakhs was
payables. The provisional rate for
sugar bags was fixed at Rs 15 per sugar
bag and the final rate was fixed on 8th
August 1988 at Rs 16 per bag. Purchasse
tax amounting to Rs 25.27 lakhs was
recovered till November 1988 and



(284)

balance of Rs 4.97 lakhs was due on
29,198 sugar bags left in stock. On
29,198 bags, tax at the rate of Rs 16
per sugar bag worked out to Rs 4.867
lakhs. This would leave Rs 29,987
uncovered as a result of incorrect
fixation of the final rate.

On this being pointed out in audit
(December 1988), the final rate of Rs
18 per sugar bag was revised to Rs
17.50 per sugar bag by the assessing
officer on 24th May 1989, in order to
realise the balance of Rs 29, 198.

The matter was reported to
Government in May 1989.

=D Non-payment of sugarcane
purchase tax on sugarcane grown at
factory's own farms

The supply of sugarcans to sugar
factories in U.P.is arranged from areas
assigned to each factory through Ganna
Samities located within the areas. On
the quantity of sugarcane purchased,
the sugar factories pay commission at
the rate of 20 paise per quintal of
sugarcane purchased to Ganna Samities/
Ganna Vikas Parishads. As certain sugar
factories were found to be  using
sugarcane grown in their own farms
directly which was resulting in loss of
sugarcane purchase tax to Government as
well as loss of commission to Samities/
Parishads, thas Cane commissioner in
terms of & Gorernment order of 1971



(285)

issued a circular on 21st March 1983
directing all occupiers of SUgar
factories to procure supply of
sugarcane grown even in factory's own
farms through the agency of Ganna
Samities concerned and pay purchase tax
and the commission payable on such
sugarcane to the latter

Contrary to the orders of the Cane
Commissioner, a sugar factory in
Bareilly district directly wutilised
66,711.41 quintals and 78,344.99
quintals of sugarcane grown in
factory's own farms as seen from R.G.4
(Cane Account) Register for production
of sugar during 1986-87 and 1987-88
seasons, on which sugarcane purchase
tax amounting to Rs 1.81 lakhs was
payable, but was not paid.

The matter was reported to the
department in June 1989 and to
Government in July 1989; their replies
have not been received in spite of
reminders issued in April 1990.



CHAPTER-8

FOREST RECEIPTS

8.1 Results of Audit

Test check of the divisional
records, conductedduring 1988-89,
reveal ed irregularitiaes involving
revenue of Rs 3128.82 lakhs 1in 263
cases, which broadly fall under the

following categories:

Number Asount
of (In lakhs
Cases of rupsees)
i. Incorrect 29 1738.52
fixation of
royalty
2. Irregularities 5 227.38
in collection and
disposal of Tendu
leaves
3. Allotment of 25 215. 13
Forest produce at
concessional rate
4. Non-levy/Short 35 149. 60
levy of penalty
5. Irregularities 22 88.12

in extraction of



(287)

resin

6. Non-realisation i5 27.38
of lease rent

7. Loss of 29 18. 24
revenue due

to non-levy of

Stamp duty

8. Loss of revenuse 19 6.71
due to non-

registration of

saw mills

9. Other Irregu- 84 657.74
larities

Total 263 3128.82

A few of the important cases
noticed during 1988-89 and wearlier
years are mentioned in the succeeding
paragraphs.

8.2, Incorrect fixation of rate of
royalty
(i) The royalty on the major

forest produce of the year 1981-82 was,
originally, fixed by the Department on
the basis of average royalty of the
preceding three years. This was
subsequently increased in April 1984 by
Government by 41.08 per cent in respect

of all the species.



(288)

According to the Government order
of September 1983, the royalty of the
year 1982-83 and subsequent years was
to be fixed on the basis of following
formula:-

Add to royalty of previous year-

1) Percentage of increase in the
price of timber sold by Uttar Pradesh
Van Nigam in the previous year over
that of its preceding year, and

(ii) Extraordinary increase, o
any, in the current year, i.e.,the year
for which royalty is to be fixed.

Further, the Royalty Fixation
committee recommended {August 1584)
that the rates of royalty of the
species of Sal, Sain, Sheesham, Khair,
etc., allotted to the Uttar Pradesh Van
Nigam from the Shivalik circle during
1982-B3 be fixed by allowing 20 per
cent increase and for Chir 3 per cent
increase on the rates of 1981-82. The
recommendation was accepted by the
chief Conservator of Forests
(Management) in September 1984.

In the course of audit (April
1988) of the Shivalik Forest division
and Rajaji National Park, Dehradun, it
was noticed that rates of royalty on
the forest procduce allotted to the
Nigam during 1982-83 were fixed by the
Department by allowing increase on the
original rates instead of on the



(289)

revised rates of 1981-B2 (incorporating
increase of 41.08 per cent prescribed
by Government in April 1984) . The
mistake Vyesulted in loss of revenue of
Rs 2.59 lakhs in the Shivalik Divigion
and Rs 14.84 lakhs in the Rajaji
National Park Division during 1982-83.

Owing to fixation of incorrect
rates of royalty for 1982-83, there was
cumulative effect on the royalty of the
subsequent years resulting in further
loss of revenue of Rs 153.83 lakhs in
the Shivalik Division during 1983-84 to
1987-88 and Rs 66.84 lakhs in the
Rajaji National Park Division during
1983-84 to 198B5-86.

On this being pointed out in audit
(April 1988), the Chief Conservator of
Forests (Planning) intimated (April
1989) that additional demands for Rs
154,99 1lakhs (upto 1985-86) had been
raised against the Nigam between
December 1988 and January 1989.

The matter was reported to
Government in July 1988; their reply
has not been received inspite of
reminder issued in January 19590.

(i) According to the Government
orders of September 18978, in case a
forest lot 1is allotted to the Uttar
Pradesh Forest Corporation and work in
the lot is not started in the
allottment year, royal ty will be

8A &R-18



(290)

charged at rates applicable'to the year
in which the work is actually done.

Mention was made in paragraph
8.3(b) of the Audit Report on Revenue
Receipts for the year 1987-88 about
short realisation of royalty amounting
to Rs 14.25 lakhs on Chir lots from the
Uttar Pradesh Forest Corporation due to
raising of demand at the rates
applicable to the year in which the
lots were allotted instead of at the
rates applicable to the year in which
lots were actually worked.

It was further noticed that in the
Chakrata Forest Division, one Deodar
lot ( Volume: 420.367 cubic metres )
and one Chir lot (Volume : 332.163
cubic metres ) were allotted to the
Corporation in January 1984 and October
1884 for exploitation in the year 1983-
B84 and 1964-85 respectively. The rate
of royalty of Deodar for 1983-84 was Rs
364 per cubic metres and that of Chir
for . 1984-85 was Rs 326 per cubic
metre. Both the lots were worked by
the Corporation in the year 1986-87
when the rate of royalty for Deodar and
Chir was Rs 737 and 477 per cubic metre
respectively. The Division, however,
demanded royalty of Rs 2.61 lakhs on
the said lots at the rates applicable
to the year of allotment instead of Rs
4,68 lakhs calculated at the rates for
the year in which the lots were
actually worked as required under
Government orders of September 1978,



(281)

resulting in short-realisation of Rs
2.07 lakhs.

On this being pointsed out in audit
(April 1988), the Divisional Forest
Dfficer raised (September 1988)
additional demand for Rs 2.07 lakhs.

The matter was reported p to
Government in Juns 19886.

B8.3. Loss due to non-observance of
rules

According to the Uttar Pradesh
Tendu Patta (Vyapar Viniyaman)
Niyamavali, 1972, a person on
appointment as an agent shall execute
an agreement within 15 days of the
receipt of the order of appointment,
failing which the appointment shall be
liable to bs cancelled. Further, if
the agent defaults in complying with
the provisions of the agreement, the
Government may terminate the agreement
and recover the dues as arrears of land
revenue.

For collection of Tendu patta of
1987 crop of five forest divisions
{Lalitpur, East and West Mirzapur, Obra
and Renukoot), Tarai Anusuchit Jan Jati
Vikas Nigam was appointed as an agent
vide Government orders of Fabruary
1887. According to the orders, royalty
of Rs 468.36 lakhs was payzble by the
agent in three equal instalments on 1st
December 1987, 1st March 1988 and 1st



(282)

June 1988 respectively. The Nigam,
howsver, paid only Rs 234.08 lakhs as
royalty and Rs 24.86 lakhs as sales tax
by June 1988; but the export of the
entire material was al lowed under
orders (April 1988) of the Government.
Audit scrutiny (July 18988 +to January
1988) disclosed that in contravention
of the rules, the Nigam did not execute
any agreement and consequently, no
action could be initiated to recover
the balance royalty of Rs 234.28 lakhs
and sales tax of Rs 26.64 lakhs due
thereon as arrears of land revenusa.
Besides, stamp duty of Rs 44.48 lakhs
could also not be realised due to non-
execution of agreement.

The matter was reported to the
Department and to Government between
August 1988 and April 1989; their
replies have not been received in spite
of reminders issued in January 1990.

B8.4. Loss of revenue due to
incorrect estimation of outturn

(i) As per Departmental orders
(November 19556 and October 1969), Khair
tress were to be classiried into two
categories viz, 'Fit' and 'Unfit' only.
An unfit khair tree was to be taken as
half of the fit tree for purposes of
calculating cutturn and charging
royalty.

It was noticed during audit of two
forest divisions in Lakhimpur Kheri and



(293)

Nainital districts during December
1988-March 1989 that the outturn of the

khair trees was worked sut on the basis
of two-third and one-third respectively
instead of one and on2 half of the
prescribed cutturn for ‘'Fit'and 'Unfit’
trees respectively, resulting in loss
of revenue of Rs 15.21 lakhs as shown
below:-
Division, ODutturn Dutturn Outturn Rate of less
year and on as per short Royalty of
no. of lots vhich  prescri- worked {per cus! Revenue
Royalty bed out by {Rupees
levied by noras Depart- in
Deartment zent lakhs !
(8] 12) 31 14) {51 i8)
{in cubic metres!
iRs!
(11 North 53,959 100,294 48,335 1,69 0.79%
Kheri Forest
Division
Lakhimpur
Kheri, 1985-86
! lot
(2) Terai East 569.977 968,635 398.658 2,203 8.81
Forest
Division,Haldwani
1965-86, 23 lots
1986-87, 19 lots  392.6686 644, 289 251.403 2,231 5.61
Grand Total 1,016.822 1,713.7218  696.398 s 1521



({294)

The matter was reported to the
department and Government in March
18893 their replies have not been
received (February 1%80) in spite of
reminders issued in January 1S90.

i3} Estimatss of yield of forest
produce are prepared on the basis of
outturn factors prescribed {(June 1978)
by the Additional Chief Conservator of

Forests (Management). Royal ty
realisable trom the Uttar Pradesh
Forest Corporaticon for extraction of

timber is fixed on the basis of those
estimates.

It was noticed {(December 1988) in
audit of the North Kheri Forest
Division, Lakhimpur Kheri that 13 khair
lots (4 of 1986-87 and 9 of 1987-88)
were allotted to the Uttsr Pradeaesh

Forest Corporatiocn. Ths division
estimated the outurn in these lots at
410,462 cukbic metres and real ised
royalty of Rs 7.70 iakhs, wnereas on

the basis of the prescribed outturn
factors, the outturn worked out to

1;385.152 cubic metres, for which
royalty of Rs 2i.14 lakhs was
realisable. Incorrect estimation of

outurn resulted in Iloss of revenue of
Rs 13.44 lakhs.

The matter was reported to the
Jepartment and to Government in March
19893 their replies have not been
received in spite of reminders issued
in Janusry 158G,



(295)

B.b5: Loss of revenue due to non-
execution of contract deeds

For sale/al lotment of forest
produce, a contract/agreement is
required to be executed as per para
149A-5(1) of Uttar Pradesh Forest
Manual. As clarified (30th April 1986)
by Deputy Commissioner, Bareilly
Region, Bareilly, with effect from 20th
January 1882, stamp duty became
leviable on instruments of contracts/
agreements deeds executed for

collection of minor produce, barks etc.
for value exceeding Rs 5,000 as per
Government notification dated 14th
January 1982 issued wunder the Indian
Stamp Act, 1899,

In five forest divisions
(Chakrata, Garhwal, Purola, Pithoragarh
and Tehri), resin, a minor forest
producse, was sold by allotment to
industrial units and cooperative

societies between 1984-85 and 1987-88
at the price fixed from time to time.

In the course of audit of the said
divisions, during April to June 1988,
it was noticed that the contract deeds
were not executed with the allottees,
although the value of resin supplied in

each case exceeded Rs 5,000, and
consequently stamp duty was not
realised. The amount of stamp duty

realisable from the units worked out to
Rs 14.43 lakhs.



(2986)

On this being pointed out in audit
in June 1988, stamp duty of Rs 5.65
lakhs was realised from the concerned
units in Pithoragarh Forest Division
betwesen September 1988 and March 19893

by way of F.D.Rs /Bank Pass Books, but
the amount Was not credited to
Government (April 1989). Reply in

respect of other divisions have not
been received (January 1990),.

The matter was reported to
Government between June and August
1988; their replies have not Dbeen

received inspite of reminder issued in
January 1990.

8.6. Loss of revenue due to non-
disposal of drift wood lots

As per orders (April 1985) of the
Principal Chief Conservator of Forests,
the sale list» of drift wood (BAHTI)
lots was required to be made available
to the Uttar Pradesh Forest Corporation
by 31st December each year.

During audit of the North Kheri
Forest Division, Lakhimpur Kheri in
December 1988, it was noticed that in
contravention of the orders of the
Principal Chief Conservator of Forests,
sale list for 1985-86 of nine drift

#"Sale list shows location of lots to
be sold/allotted and species wise
details viz. numbers,girth and class of
trees in each lot.



(297)

wood lots of the Division was prepared
in March 1986 and sent to the
Corporation for exploitation in April
1386, The estimated value of the
material in the lots was Rs 1.46 lakhs.
The Corporation refused (April 1986) to
work out the lots as the sale list was
not made available to it by the
prescribed date. The alternative
proposal of the Division to dispose of
the material either by auction or by
departmental working was not accepted
by the Conservator of Forests, Central
Circle, Lakhimpur Kheri (April 1986).
Meanwhile, the entire material was
washed away in the rains of 1986,
resu:ting in a loss of revenus of Rs
1.468 lakhs.

The matter was reported to the
department and Government in March
1589; their raplies have not Dbeen
received in spite of reminders issued
in February 1980.

Byt Short realisation of lease
rent

As per Standing Orders of October

13786 of the Additional Chisf
Conservator of Forests, Kumaon,
Nainital, which were made applicable to
Uttar Pradesh Van Nigam also from 7th
September 1978, lease rent at the rate

of Rs 1,000 per hectare per year was
realisable for the forest land used by
contractors for keeping their material.



(298)

In the Tarai East Forest Division,
Haldwani, lease rent was recovered from
the Nigam at Rs 500 instead of Rs 1,000
per hectare per year for 24.17865
hectares of Forest land occupied by it
for its sale depots from 1st November
1882 to 31st October 1988. This
resulted in shcrt realisation of |lease
rent amounting to Rs 0.73 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit
{(between January and March 1989}, the
department intimated (September 1989)
that rate of Rs 500 per hectare per
year was decided in a meeting of Forest
Officers held on 4th December 1984.
Revised orders were not made available
to audit. Moreover, the decision at
local level tantamounted to violation
of standing orders issued by the
Additional Chief Conservator of Forest,
Kumaon, Nainital.

The case was reported to
Government (between January and May
1989) ; their reply has not been
received (April 1990).



CHAPTER 9

OTHER DEPARTMENTAL RECEIPTS

A-IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT

S5.1.Results of Audit

Test <check of the acccounts and
records of 30 -divisions of Irrigation
Department, conducted in audit during
1988-89, brought out irregularities

(pertaining to levy and collection of
revenuel) involving revenue of Rs 112.52
lakhs in 95 cases, which broadly fall
under the following categories:

Number Amount
of ({In lakhs
cases of rupees)
i.Unauthorised 5 8.73
use of canal l
water
Z2.(a)Non-reco- 5 1.56

very of rent
from transferred
employees

(b)Non-revision 4 8. 30
of rent of

Government resi-

dential buildings

3 Non-realis- 32 7.48
ation of stamp



(300)

duty

4. Loss on clo- 8
sure of tubswells
due 'o mechanical
defects

5. Loss dus to 4
non—-leasing of
Arazi (Production)
lands

6. Non-recovery
of water tax

from occupants of
Government buiidings
7. Loss due to S
non-claiming
of electricity
rebate

8. Non-realis- 3
ation of tender

fee at revised rates

9. Other
irregularities

26

95

TOTAL

A
noticed
¥Oars Aars

Pars ';.' = .I“?-I.J -

few of the
during

mantioned

1988-89

.60

3.16

.50

important cases
and earlier

in the succesding



(301}

9.2. Delay in repair of tubowells
leading to loss of revenue

As per standing order of the

Director of Tubeawells, Irrigation
Department, U.P., issued in the year
1965, the max imum closure period

permitted for repairs/rectification of
mechanical defects in State cubsewells
varies from 48 hours to 7 days. Orders
also envisage obligatory imposition of
penalties |like termination of service,
reversion etc. on staff (at different
levels) in case tubewells remaining
closed beyond the maximum period
allowed for repairs.

In the course of audit (1987-88
and 1988-89) of five Tubewel |
Divisions, it was noticed that during
the rabi seasons 1394 fasli to 1395
fasli (1986-8B7 to 1987-88) and kharif
season 1395 fasli (1987-88), 259 State
tubewells remained closed beyond :the

permitted period of closure for
repairs, periods of closure varying
from 6 days to 130 days due to
mechanical defects. These delays in

rectification of defects in tubewsells
occurred during the peak season of
demand for water for irrigation in
spite of the fact that every Tubewell
Division 1is required to maintain a
workshop for proper maintenance of
tubewells. As 8 result of delay in
repairs, cultivators were deprived of
irrigation facilities during the period
of peak requirement and Government also



(302)

lost revenue of Rs 3.068 lakhs (at the
rate of Rs 1.20 per 5,000 and 10,000
gallons respectively for rabi and

kharif fasals), calculated for the
periods during which power supply was
available, No action was taken against

the persons responsible for making
repairs within the prescribed time.

The " matter was reported to the
department between September 1987 and
September 1988 and to Government in
February 1989; their replies have not
been received in spite of reminder
issued in April 189S0.

9.3. Non-observance of rules in
respect of Ilesase agreements for water-
mills on canals

Under the provisions of the Manual
of Orders of the Irrigation Department,
in the case of water mills on canals,
which are auctioned for a fixed period

of one year, the rent shall generally
be recovared from the contractors
fortnightly and this shall be

stipulated in the agreement itself.
The Mills should be auctioned about
three months before the existing l|esase
is due to expirs. Paragraph 326 of the
Manual also  provides that agreemsnts
for lease of mills on all canals should
be stamped with the same duty as on
bond for the whole amount payable or
delivered undser the Ileass where |ease
rent is fixed and no premium is paid.



™

(303)

In the ,drrigation Division,
Haldwani, it was noticed (May 1988)
that in a8 number of cases of mill
contracts (for a period of one year

each) entersd into between 1967-68 and
1986-87, the contractors failed to
deposit the full amount of rent by the
dates fixed in the agreements. They
were however, allowed to run the mills
on the canals for full period of the
lease. As a result, mill rent
amountine to Rs 2.37 lakhs was not
realised. It was also seen that in
case of 50 agreements (exscuted by the
department with the contractors between
April 1980 and March 1988) involving
rent of Rs 3.51 |lakhs, stamp duty
levied was Rs 297 only as against the
leviable amount of Rs 15,627, resulting
in a loss of revenue of Rs 15,330,
besides non-recovery of mill rent of Rs
2.37 lakhs.

The matter was reported to the
department in July 1988 and to
Government in February 18989 their
replies have not been recéived in spite
of reminder issued in April 1990.

9.4. Non-realisation of water tax
from occupants of Government
residential buildings

Under the Uttar Pradesh
Fundamental Rules, Municipal and Other
taxes payable by the occupants in
respect of Government residential
building are paid to the local body by



(304)

the concerned Government department in

the first instance, and recovered
subsequently from the Government
empl oyees occupying the buildings,

alongwith the monthly licence fee i.e.
rent.

In Jaunpur and Faizabad Irrigation
Divisions, it was noticed (October and
November 1988) that water tax (Rs 1.56
lakhs], in respect of residential
buildings belonging to Irrigation
Department occupied by the staff, for
the period from 1981-8Z to 1987-88 paid
by Government to the Municipal Board
was not recovered from the employees
and credited to revenue under the head
*"Rent of Buildings Water Tax".

The matter was reported to the
department in November 1988 and
December 1988 and to Government in
January 1988; their replies have not
besn received in spite of reminders
issued in April 1980.

9.5, Non-recovery of tender fge at
revised rates

With effect from 31st August 1982,
Government revised the rate of tender
fee for tenders. In respect of
tenders, cost of which was upto Rs
1,00, 000, revised rates were higher
than the existing rates. Even though
Government forwarded the above orders
to all departments for immediate
necessary action, the irrigation



AN

(305)

Department failed to circulate the
orders to the various offices under its
administrative control.

During the audit of ten Irrigation
Division5 between 1986-8B7 and 1988-89,
it was noticed that the tender fee in
respect of tenders with cost upto Rs
one lakh was being realised at the pre-
revised rates. Non-enforcement of the
revised rates of tender fese resulted in
loss of revenue amounting to Rs 51, 100

~during the period September 1982 to May

1588.

The matter was reported to the
department between June 1986 and
December 1988 and to Government in
February 1989; their replies have not
been received 1in spite of reminders
issued in April 1990.

B-PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTHMENT
9.6.Results of Audit

Test check of the accounts and
relevant records of 38 divisions of the
Public Works Department, conducted in
audit during the year 1988-89, revealed
irregularities involving Rs 92.48 lakhs
in 99 cases, which broadly fall under
the following categories:



(306)

1.Non-realisation of
Stamp duty on
agreements

2. Noun-realisation
of rent of
buildings

3. Non-realisation
of departmental
charges

4, Loss of revenue
in auction of mexphalt
drums

5. Non-recovery of
compensation for delay
in payment of
Government duss

6. Sales of tender
forms at pre-revised

rates

/. Non-realisation of

water tax from occupants

of Government buildings
8. Other irregularities

Total

Number
of
cases

44

20

Amount
(in
lakhs of
rupees)

36.81

30. 32

f e



(307)

A few of the important Tcases
noticed during 1988-89 and garlier
years are mentioned in the succeeding
paragraphs.

2 T (i Stamp duty not correctly paid
on lease agreements

Under the Indian Stamps Act, 1899
(as amended in its application to Uttar
Pradesh) and instructions issued in
October 1953, Stamp duty on leases for
ferry services and toll collections is
to be levied, treating the total amount
(part paid in advance and rest agreed
to be paid in instalments) as premium
for which the lease has been granted
since there is no rent reserved. #*

In the course of audit of ten
Public Works Divisions at Fatehgarh
(two divisions). Etah, Pratapgarh,
Morzdabad, Robertsganij (Mirzapur!,
Pilibhit, Gonda, Jaunpur and Jharsi, it
waes noticed that i1n respect of 18 leass

agreements for toll collections on one
ferry and 189 road bridges, execated by
the Executive Engineers with the
lessaes betwsen December 1981 and
August 1888, stamp duty was paid by the
lessees treating the prescribed
instalments as fixad rent {and not

#S5hri Gajay Pal Singh Vs.
The State of Uttar Pradesh

(A.I.R. 1977 Allahabad 79 Full
Bench)



(308)

vremium ) under article 35(a) of the
et ibid, which was not correct. This
=sulted in short payment of Stamp
duty to the extent of Rs 18.89 lakhs in
the zaid cases.

The cases of short payment of

stamp duty were reported to the
fepaurtment between May 1988 and January
198 and to Government in February
B B their replies have not been
leceitved 1in spite of reminders issued
in April 1890.
H.8. Non-recovery of deparcmental
charges

‘nder the provisions of the
Finarcial Hand Book, Volume VI, in

respect of deposit works undertaken by
tae department on behalf of non-
covernment bodies, departmental charges
at" the  rate of 185 per e¢cent of +the
actual expendlture incurred on the
works are to be recovered and credited
to Gavernment account,

n  the .course of @udit Tof twa
P.U.Divisions at Al lahabad (August
18686), and Sultanpur (November 19881},
it was noticed that on deposit works
fconstruction of roads and schools) of
Zila Parishads and Municipal Boards
undertaken during 1981-82 (Allahabad)
and 1984-85 to 1986-87 (Sul tanpur),
iepartmental charges amounting to Rs
7.30 lakhs (at the prescribed rate) had
not been !evied and recovered.



(209)

On this Eteing pointed out in audit

(August 1986 and November 1988), in
respect of the Allahabad Division (Rs
4.83 lakhs, the department stated

(August 1987) that steps would be taken
to realise the amount from the Nagar
mahapalika, Allahabad. Report on action
taken has not been received. (Novembsr
1889)

The = cases were report .d to
Government in January 1989;their reply
has not been received ( April 19801,

9.9 Non recovery of rent from
occupants of Government houses.

As per Government notification
issued in September 1976,allotment of
Government houses of the pooled housing
scheme to non-entitled persons could be
made only with the prior approval of

the State Government. In such cases,
rent at the market rate or double the
standard rent, whichever is

higher, is chargeable.

In Rae Bareli 3 Dehradun,
Gorakhpur, Fatehgarh, Etawah and Unnao,
47 persons not entitled for allotment
of Government houses such as employses

of Nigams, undertakings, Central
Government Schools, judges, =etc, had
been allotted pooled Goverrment

residences on payment of rent at 10 per
cent of pay or standard rent only,
instead of rent recoverable at the
market rate or double the stanaoard



(310)

rent, whichever was higher. The
consequent short realisation of rent
amounted to Rs 5.22 lakhs <romputed on

the basis of the said notification,
during the period from September 1976
to November 1S£3.

On this being pointed out in audit
(between April 1987 and December 1988),
the Divisional 0GOfficer stated that the
allotments had been effected by the
District Magistrate and that recovery
of rents at higher rates was not
contemplated in the allotment orders
issued by him.

Government, to whom the matter was
reported in January 1989, directed
{(March 1989) the Chief Engineer to
expedite comments, which have not bsen
received in spite of remindsr issued in
April 1990.

9. 30, Non recovery of rent from
transferred employess

Under the rules regulating
allotment of Government accommodation,
officials who have been allotted
Government accommeodaticn are required
to vacate them on their transfer to
other stations, before the expiry of

their Jjoining time, If permitted to
stay thereafter, rent is recoverabie at
the normal rate ( standard rent or 10

percent of pay whichsver is less) for
the first month, standard rent for the
next two months, double the standard



(311)

rent for the following two months and
triple the standard rent thereafter. In
case of unauthorised occupants ( i.e.
staying without permission) rules
provide for taking action in accordance
with the law on the subject. In such
cases department has been demanding
rent at market rate as applicable to
private persons through civil suit.

At Rampur, Bijnore, Muzaffarnagar,
Fatehgarh, Unnao and Basti, 38
employees, who had been transferred to
other stations between July 1981 and
May 1986, continued to retain
Government accommodations allotted to
them for periods ranging from 13 to 91
months beyond the dates of their
transfer without payment of higher
rent, as contemplated in the rules.
Differential rent due but not paid in
these cases amounted to Rs 3.41 lakhs.
No action was taken by the lepartment
to recover this amount from the
employses concerned.

The cases were reported to the
department between July 1987 and March
1989 and to Government in January 1989;
their replies have not been received in
spite of reminders issued in November
1989.

9.11. Non-recovery of compensation for
delay in payment of Government dues

As per Government orders of
January 1980 , every toll collection



(312)

barrier under the control of the
department is required to be auctionsd
and lease deed entered into with the
contractor concerned. According to
condition No. 11(1) of the lease deed,
if a contractor fails to deposit
monthly instalments of the annual rent
( as agreed to in Iease deed) on due
dates mentioned in the lease deed or
within the grace period of seven days,
he is liable to pay to the department
compensation ranging from one per cent
to 10 per cent of the amount of annual
rent for such default, as may Dbe
decided by the Executive Enginseer.

In four public Works Divisions at
Fatehpur, Muzaffarnagar, Ranikhet and
Etawah, it was noticed ( betwesen July
1987 and July 1988) that the
contractors deposited the instalments
of annual rent, relating to various
periods between 1984-85 and 1987-88,
late by 3 to 36 days beyond the grace
period of seven days but no action was
taken to recover compensation for the
delay in payment of Government dues.
This resulted in loss to Government at
lsast to the extent of Rs 2.57 lakhs
{calculated at the minimum rate of one
percent of amount of annual rent).

The matter was reported to the
department in August 1987 , March 1988
and July 19888 and to Government in
March 1989; their replies have not been
received in spite of reminders issued
in April 18990,



(313)

8 1Z. Mis-utilisation of departmental
receipts

As per the provision of the
Financial Hand Book, Volume VI, cash

real ised by departmental officers
should be remitted, as soon as
possible, into the nearest treasury. If

a divisional or sub-divisional officer
wants to make use of <cash receipts
temporarily for meeting current
expenditure, he may do so but, before
the end of the month, he must send to
the treasury for credit to Government
account a cheque for the amount :wo
utilised.

Mention was made in paragraph 10.4
of the Report on revenue recseipts for
the year 13986-87 about mis-utilisation
of receipts of Rs 70,585 by the
Provincial Division, Faizabad.

It was further noticed that 1in

Temporary Departmental construction
Unit,; Ballia, a sum of Rs 30,410,
realised during 1988-89, was not
credited to Government account but was
utilised to meet departmental

expenditure. No cheque for the amount
so utilised was sent tc the treasury,
as required under the Financial Ruleses.

On the mistake being pointed out
in ttudit (March 158%9), the amount was
credited into Government on 28th March
1989 and 31st March 1989,



(314)

The matter was reported to
Government in May 1988.

C.AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT
9.13. Results of Audit

Test check of the accounts and
relsevant records of the Agriculture
Department, conducted in audit during
the year 1988-89, revealed irregular-
ities involving Rs 19.50 lakhs in 26
cases, which broadly fall wunder the
following categories

Number Amount

of (in
caseas lakhs of
rupees)
1. Shortfall in 9 12. 15
production Mfn
Government Agri-
cul tural farms
2. Irregular grant 4 3.07
of subsidies on
sale of Fertili-
56rs
3. Loss due to 1 1.33
non-utilisation of
full cultivable
lands
4. Non-realisation 2 0.11

of stamp duty on



(315)

agreements
5. Other Irregular- 10 2.84
ities

Total 26 19.50

A few important cases noticed
during 1988-89 and earlier years are
mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs.

9.14. Shortfall in farms produce
According to the instruction

issued in March 1977 by the Director of

Agricul ture, before harvesting the

crops in government farms, an estimate
of production is requirsed to be
prepared on the basis of actual crop
cutting in selected areas by a
committee to be constituted by the
Regional Deputy Director of
Agriculture. As per norms fixed by the
Director of Agricul ture, variation
between the estimated and actual farm
produce should not be more than ten per
cent and any loss in excess thereof is
recoverable from the Farm Superint-
endent.

In the course of audit (between
June 1587 and September 1988) of the
PDistrict Agricul ture Offices at
Varanasi, Fatehgarh and Moradabad, it
was noticed that the variation between
the sstimated and actual produce in the



/ (316)

State owned farms in respect of wheat
and paddy for the years 1985-86 to
1987-88 was in excess of the
permissible limit of ten per cent, the
shortfall in revenue amounting to Rs
13.80 lakhs, The reasons or
justification for not achieving the
norms fixed by Government was also not
on record. There was also nothing on
record to show that any action was
taken against the Farm Superintendents
concerned to recover the loss

The cases were reported to the
department in April 1988 and September
1988 and to Government in January 1989;
their replies have not been received in
spite of reminders issued in April
1990,

8.15. Irregular grant of subsidy on
sale of fertililars

The State Government vide its
wireless message dated 3rd February
1886, directed all concerned District
Officers to discontinue subsidy on sale
of agricultural inputs, viz., seeds,
fertilifers, insecticides, pesticides
etc., to small and marginal farmers as
a flood relief measure, with immediate
effect. Mo bills of subsidy on
agricultural inputs issued after 3rd
February 1986 were to be honoured as
per the said orders.

In six District Agricul ture
Offices At Mainpuri, Aligarh,



(317)

Kanpurl(city), Unnao, Rae Bareli and
Hardoi, subsidy was, however, allowed
on the sale of fertilizers up to 28th
February 1986 although orders in 4
offices were received on 4th February
1986, in Aligarh office on 5th February
1986 and in Kanpur city on 18th
February 1986. This resul ted in
irregular grant of subsidy amounting to
Rs 8.25 lakhs.

On this being pointed out in audit
(between July 1987 and January 1989)
the District Officers stated that the
Government orders were received late.

The matter was reported to the
department between September 1887 and
February 1985 and to Government 1in
February 1889; their replies have not
been received in spite of reminders
issued in April 1980.



(318)

D. CO-OPERATION DEPARTHMENT
9.16 Results of Audit

Test check of the accounts and
relevant records of the offices of two
Assistant Registrars, conducted in
audit during the year 1988-89, revealed
irregularities involving Rs 2.39 lakhs
in 3 cases, which broadly fall under
the following categories:

Number Amount

of {in
cases lakhs of
rupess)
1. Non-deposit of 2 2.22
collection charges
into Government
account
2. Non-realisation 1 0.17
of execution fee
Total 3 2.39



(319)

E. FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES DEPARTHMENT
9.17. Results of Audit

Test check of the accounts and
relevant records of 12 District Supply
Offices, conducted in audit during the
year 1988-89, revealed 1irregularities
involving Rs 12.19 lakhs in 30 cases,
which broadly fall under the following
categories:

Number Amount

of {(in
cases/ lakhs of
instances rupees
1. Non-crediting 10 7.16
of lapsed securities
of coal dealers to
Government account
25 Non-realisation 4 0.29
of the difference
due to increase in
issue price of levy
SUugar
3. Non-realisation B8 3.57
of cost of ration
cards
4, Non-realisation 5 0.88

of licence fese/renewal
fee from cloth dealers -



(320)

5. Non-realisation 2 0.16
of licence fee from

Co-operative societies

dealing in sugar trade

6. Other cases 1 0.13
Total 30 12.19
Cases of non-forfeiture of

security deposits noticed during 1988-
89 and earlier years, are mentioned in
the succeeding paragraph.

9.18. Non-forfieture of security
deposits

As per Government notification
dated 28th December 1877, each
applicant for the grant of a licence
for the wholesale and retail vend of
coal and operation of brick-kilns
should before the issue of the licencs,
furnish a security of Rs 1,000 in the
case of coal agent, Rs 200 in the case
of coal depot holder and Rs 300 in the
case of owner of brick-kiln run with
coal respectively in the form of fixed
deposit receipt of a scheduled bank and
duly pledged to the DistrictMagistrate
concerned. The whole or any part of the
amount of the security, which is not
forfeited, should, on an application
being made for that purpose be refunded
to the licensee on the termination of



(321)

his licence. No application for such
refund would be entertained after one
year from the date of termination of
the licence and the security in whole
or part as the case may be, all
forfeited to Government.

In 13 District Supply Offices, it
was noticed that security deposits in
respect of 1,790 cases involving an
amount of Rs 5.83 lakhs in which
licences were terminated betwsen April
1979 and April 1987, had not been
forfeited and credited to Government
although no application for refund was
made within one year of the date of
termination.

The cases were reported to
Government between August 1984 and
January 1989. In June 1989, Government
stated that on scrutiny the actual
number of cases was found to be 1215,
involving Rs 4.12 lakhs (information
given earlier by District Supply
Officer, Kanpur in respect of his
office was not correct). Out of this Rs
2.34 lakhs were stated to have since
been credited into Government treasury.
Report on recovery of the balance
amount has not been received (April
1890).



(322)

F. LABOUR DEPARTHMENT

9.19. Mon-levy of s Lamp duty on
contracts

In terms of a Government notific-
ation issued on the 14th January 1982
under the Indian Stamp: Act, 1888, with
effect from 20th January 1982, stamp
duty became leviable on instruments in
the nature of a memorandum, agreement
or security bond furnished to or made
or entered into by a contractor for the
execution of work entrusted to him by,
or for the due performance of any
contract with |abour department, among
others. The Deputy commissioner,
Stamps, Meerut in his letter dated 8th
March 1983 clarified that contracts
providing for deposit of security with
Government for due performance thereof
are chargeable under article 40 (a) or
40 (b) of Schedule [-B of the Act
according as security deposit 1is in
cash or in .he form of fixed deposit
receipts. Accordingly, stamp duty Iis
leviable at the rate of Rs B85 or Rs
42.50 (raised to Rs 95 or Rs 47.50
from 17th October 1985) per thousand
rupees as the case may be.

The Labour Commissioner executed
146 agreements for a total value of Rs
52.36 lakhs with various contractors
between 1985-86 and 1987-88, for
different items of work. Security



(323)

deposit of Rs 5.24 lakhs was deducted
in cash from the bills of the
contractors. Stamp duty amounting to Rs
45,503 was leviable thereon as per
provisions of the Act mentioned above,
but the agreements were executed on
ordinary paper, which resulted in non-
levy of stamp duty.

The matter was reported to the
department in December 19686 and to
Government in May 1989; their replies
have not been received in spite of
reminder issued in April 1980,

bk LJ_

Lucknow (Bharti Prasad)
The . Accountant General
(Audit)-11

€ “crch 199%tar Pradeosh

Countersigned

New Delhi (C.G.SOMIAH)

The Comp r and Auditor
15th A rri eim.rof India

PSUP—8 AG—21-11-90—750 Books, (Offset)






